Queensland



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ROBINA TOWN CENTRE PLANNING AGREEMENT) BILL 1992

Queensland



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ROBINA TOWN CENTRE PLANNING AGREEMENT) BILL 1992

TABLE OF PROVISIONS

Sectio	n I	Page
1	Short title	. 16
2	Definitions	. 16
3	Rezoning of land	. 17
4	The planning agreement	. 17
5	Status of planning agreement	. 17
6	Amendment of planning agreement	. 18
7	Transfer of land	. 18
8	Crown and constructing authorities not bound	. 18
9	Regulations	. 19
	SCHEDULE	. 20
	ROBINA TOWN CENTRE PLANNING AGREEMENT	
	SECTION 1	
	STRUCTURE OF AGREEMENT	. 20
	SECTION 2	
	RECITALS	. 23
	SECTION 3	
	OBLIGATIONS OF PARTIES	. 26
	Obligations of Council	. 26
	Obligations of Robina and Robina Properties	. 26
	Timing of Certain Obligations	. 26
	Modification of Obligations—Reduction in Shops	. 27

Council's Rights of Recovery	40
Alternate Remedy—Direct Action	40
Council's Right to Enter Upon Land	41
Time for Rectification by Council	41
SECTION 6	
RELEASE OF ROBINA AND ROBINA PROPERTIES	42
Completion of Obligations	42
Release in Other Circumstances	42
SECTION 7	
SALE AND TRANSFER OF LAND	43
Statement of Intent—General	43
Statement of Intent—Major and Minor Obligations	43
Statement of Intent—Performance of Major Infrastructure Obligations	44
Statement of Intent—Performance of Minor Obligations	44
Statement of Intent—Council's Approach	44
Sale and Transfer—Major Infrastructure Obligations	45
Robina to Apply for Consent	45
Application for Consent	45
Decision on Application	46
Sale and Transfer—Minor Obligations	47
Application for Consent	47
Consent if Deed Submitted	47
Consent in Other Cases	48
Consent to Sale of Last Allotment	48
Conditions on Consent to Transfers	49
Certificate as to Completion of Obligations	49
Consent Not Required Where Obligations Satisfied	49
Definition of Transfer	49
Single Deed Only Required	49
No Cost to Council	50
Continuing Liability of Robina	50

Release from Liability	50
SECTION 8	
SPECIFICATION AND MAINTENANCE OF WORKS	51
Approval of Specification	51
Final Specification of Works	51
Time for Approval	52
Notice of Completion	52
Maintenance Period	52
Council to Assume Responsibility	53
No Release of Duty of Care	53
SECTION 9	
INSPECTION OF WORKS BY THE COUNCIL	54
Right of Entry	54
SECTION 10	
SETTLEMENT OF DISPUTES	55
Statement of Intent	55
Reference to Expert	55
Default of Joint Appointment	56
Qualifications of Expert	57
Function and Powers of Expert	57
Effect of Expert's Decision	58
Application to Court	59
Powers of the Court	59
Agreement that Expert's Decision Final	60
SECTION 11	
SUBSEQUENT APPROVALS TO BE CONSISTENT WITH THIS AGREEMENT	61
Scope of Conditions	61
Limit on Power to Impose Further Conditions	61
No Other Fetter on Subsequent Applications	
Other Approvals to be Consistent	62

CITA	α	DT/	TAT	10
5 E	U	110	. JIN	12

TRANSFERS OF LAND TO THE CROWN OR THE COUNCIL 63
Required Procedures
SECTION 13
GENERAL 64
Payment of Moneys
Correspondence
Waiver by Council
Waiver by Robina
Service
Notice of Default
Robina Project Officer
Time of the Essence
Costs
SECTION 14
INTERPRETATION
Relevant Law
Statements of Intent
Other Laws Apply Except where Inconsistent
Schedules Part of Agreement
Plans, Tables, Drawings and Documents—Identification
Plans, Tables, Drawings and Documents—Open to Inspection 67
Definitions
FIRST SCHEDULE 75
SECOND SCHEDULE 78
PART 1
INTRODUCTION
Rezoning Application
Master Planning
Deficiencies in Existing Legislation
Required Method of Development Control

Areas and Precincts	80
Stages of Construction	81
Purpose of Agreement	81
Earthworks Zones and Service Districts	81
Importance of Identifying Zones and Districts	82
PART 2	
PLANNING INTENTIONS	84
Regional Context	84
Planning Concepts and Intentions—Structure Plan	85
Planning Concepts and Intentions—Master Plan	86
Intent of the Structure Plan	86
Public Transport	89
Open Space and Pathways	89
Residential	90
Landscape/Townscape Design and Siting Controls	91
Innovative Developments	92
PART 3	
ROADS AND ROADWORKS	93
Road Network	93
Acceptance by Robina	93
Reliance on Network by Robina	93
Acquisition of External Road Reserves	94
Robina Not Responsible for Additional Costs	94
Robina's Obligations	95
Interpretation of Time for Performance	95
Special Provision—Mudgeeraba Interchange Connection	95
Suspension of Certain External Obligations	96
Suspension of Certain Internal Obligations	97
Planning for Additional Interchange	97
General Construction Requirements	98
No Other External Obligations	98

Integrated Roadside Landscaping	. 98
Provision for Signalisation	. 98
Interpretation	. 98
PART 4	
WATER SUPPLY	100
Statement of Intent	100
Ordinary Rates of Headworks Charge Applicable	101
Time for Payment	101
Application of Headworks Policy to Golf Course	101
Calculation of Equivalent Population (non-residential)	101
Development Entitlement (non-residential)	102
Additional Headworks (non-residential)	102
Calculation of Equivalent Population (residential)	103
Development Entitlement (residential)	104
Additional Headworks (residential)	104
No Refund of Contributions Paid	105
Regional Context—Water Supply	105
Construction by Robina	105
No Plans to be Sealed until Water Available	105
Mode of Construction	106
Specific Timing of Certain Construction	106
Headworks Credits for Construction	106
Credits Carried Forward	107
Administration of Moneys Payable and EPC	107
When Credit Arises	108
Population Distribution Indicative Only	108
Alternate Schemes	108
Grant of Easements	108
PART 5	
SEWERAGE	109
Statement of Intent	109

Ordinary Rates of Headworks Charge Applicable	110
Time for Payment	110
Application of Headworks Policy to Golf Course	110
Calculation of Equivalent Population (non-residential)	110
Development Entitlement (non-residential)	111
Additional Headworks (non-residential)	111
Calculation of Equivalent Population (residential)	112
Development Entitlement (residential)	113
Additional Headworks (residential)	113
No Refund of Contributions Paid	114
Regional Context—Sewerage	114
Construction by Robina	114
No Plans to be Sealed until Sewerage Available	114
Mode of Construction	115
Headworks Credits for Construction	115
Credits Carried Forward	116
Administration of Moneys Payable and EPC	116
When Credit Arises	116
Population Distribution Indicative Only	116
Alternate Schemes	117
Grant of Easements	117
PART 6	
PARKS—OPEN SPACE—PATHWAYS/BIKEWAYS AND LANDSCAPING	118
Statement of Intent	118
Provision of Open Space	118
Partial Satisfaction by Certain Required Transfers	118
Development of Open Space	119
Pedestrian/Bikeway Network	119
Pedestrian Bikeway Construction Requirements	119
Highway Buffer	120
Community Site	120

Plan of Balance Open Space Requirement	120
Amendment of Plan	120
Dedication of Balance Open Space Requirement	121
Open Space Not to be Dealt With	121
Requirements Exhaustive	121
Prohibition on Further Requirements	121
PART 7	
WATERWAYS AND WEIRS	122
Merrimac Drainage Plan	122
Definitions and Specification of Works	122
Widening of Mudgeeraba Creek	123
Disposal of Spoil	124
Land Transfer and Easement Surrender	124
Resumption of Waterways Reserve	124
Specifications—Waterways and Water Bodies	125
Timing and Staging of Earthworks	125
Standards of Construction	126
Control of Erosion/Siltation	126
Bridge, Weir and Lock Construction	126
Robina Contribution	127
Height of Mudgeeraba Creek Bridge	128
Robina To Carry Out Additional Work in Certain Circumstances	128
PART 8	
COMMUNITY FACILITIES	129
Lease of Public Library	129
Terms of Public Library Lease	129
Lease of Community Centre—Council's Notice	130
Lease of Community Centre—Robina's Notice	130
Terms of Community Centre Lease	131
Failure to Agree	131
Operation of Community Centre/Library	132

PART 9

PLAN OF DEVELOPMENT—ROBINA TOWN CENTRE CORE	133
Statement of Intent	133
Structure	133
Definitions	134
Section 1	
Intent of the Plan of Development	134
Relation to Strategic Plan	134
Role of Robina Town Centre Core	134
Section 2	
Land Uses	135
Permitted Uses	135
Permissible Uses	136
Prohibited Uses	136
Environmental Impact Assessment Required	136
Section 3	
Vehicle Parking	136
Principles, Guidelines and Planning Requirements	136
Parking Need Assessment for each Precinct	139
Off-Site Parking Spaces	139
Acceptance of Certificate	140
Building Not to be Used Unless Spaces Provided	140
Off-site Spaces must be Maintained	140
Commercial Parking Operations	140
Development of Car Parks	141
Section 4	
General Development Guidelines	141
Exclusion of clause 55	141
Development Requirements	141
Relaxation Power	143
Toilet Facilities/Parent's Rooms	143

Design of Buildings	144
Building Heights	144
Urban Design Guidelines	145
Section 5	
Final Development Approval	145
Final Approval Required	145
Requirements for Application	145
Requirements for Concept Plans	145
Consideration of Application	146
Decision on Application	146
Ground for Refusal	147
Conditions of Approval	147
Conditions Run with Land	147
Consideration of Building Application	147
Certificate of Classification	148
Section 6	
Variation of Plan of Development	148
Power to Vary	148
PART 10	
DEVELOPMENT REQUIREMENTS—SPECIAL BUSINESS ZONE	149
Statement of Intent	149
Vehicle Parking	149
General Development Guidelines	149
Concept Plans to Form Part of Application	150
Additional Matters for Consideration	150
Power and Ground of Refusal	150
Conditions of Approval	151
Building Approvals to be Consistent	151
PART 11	
DEVELOPMENT REQUIREMENTS—KERRYDALE LAND	152
Statement of Intent	152

Kerrydale Plan of Development	152
Kerrydale Development Requirements	152
Detailed Approval Required	154
Requirements for Application	154
Requirements for Concept Plans	154
Consideration of Application	155
Decision on Application	155
Ground for Refusal	155
Conditions of Approval	156
Conditions Run with Land	156
Consideration of Building Application	156
Certificate of Classification	156
PART 12	
GENERAL	157
Public Transport	157
Street Lighting	157
Construction Program	157
Precincts	158
Earthworks	158
Removal of Vegetation	158
Preservation of Historic Trees	159
Downstream Drainage	159
Service Districts	159
Environmental Considerations	159
Reclamation	160
Record of Reclamation Rights	161
Calculation of Reclamation Rights	161
PART 13	
OBLIGATIONS OF COUNCIL	165
Support for Elements and Objectives of Agreement	165
Support for Innovation	165

Best Endeavours to Secure Contributions	165
Performance of Work by Others	165
Council's Liability	166
Performance of Work by Council	166
Securing Road Reserves	166
Water	166
Sewerage	166
Mudgeeraba Creek	167
Surrender of Easements etc	167
Enforcement of Agreement	167
Community Facilities	167
Provision of Services and Facilities	168
Use of Parks	168
Road Opening and Closure—Christine Avenue	168
Negotiations with Department of Lands	168
Change of Place Name of Combined Site	169

1992

A BILL

FOR

An Act to provide for the approval of an agreement relating to the planning and development of certain land at Robina in the Shire of Albert, and for other purposes

BE IT ENACTED by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with	1 2			
the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of Queensland in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows.				
ramament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows.	3			
	4			
Short title	4			
Clause 1. This Act may be cited as the Local Government (Robina Town Centre Planning Agreement) Bill 1992.	5			
Definitions	7			
Clause 2. In this Act—	8			
"existing planning scheme" means the scheme that, for the purposes of the Local Government (Planning and Environment) Act 1990, was the planning scheme for the Shire of Albert immediately before the commencement of this Act;	9 10 11 12			
"planning agreement" means—	13			
(a) the Robina Town Centre Planning Agreement—	14			
(i) that was made between Robina Land Corporation Pty Ltd ACN 010 159 387 ("Robina"), Robina Properties Pty Ltd ACN 010 147 038 ("Robina Properties") and the Council of the Shire of Albert (the "Council") on 18 September 1992; and	15 16 17 18 19			
(ii) a copy of which is set out in the Schedule (other than the zoning plan identified as Drawing No. 8951 B, which is held, and may be inspected, at the office of the Council, and is reproduced in the Schedule in a modified form); or	20 21 22 23			
(b) if the agreement mentioned in paragraph (a) is amended by a further agreement approved by the Governor in Council by regulation— the agreement as so amended;	24 25 26			
"site" means the land referred to in Parts 1 and 2 of the First Schedule of the planning agreement.	27 28			

Rezonin	g of land]
Clause 3. agreeme	The land referred to in Part 1 of the First Schedule of the planning nt is—	2
(a)	excluded from its zoning under the existing planning scheme; and	4
(b)	included in the zones referred to in Part 4 of the First Schedule of the planning agreement, as provided for in that Part.	5
The plan	nning agreement	<u> </u>
	Each party to the planning agreement, so far as the planning nt applies to the site—	9
(a)	is taken to have been authorised to enter into the planning agreement; and	10 11
(b)	may do anything the planning agreement authorises it to do; and	12
(c)	must do everything that it is required to do under the planning agreement.	13 14
Status o	f planning agreement	15
Clause 5.0 force of	(1) The planning agreement, so far as it applies to the site, has the law.	16 17
Governn	om the commencement of this Act, for the purposes of the <i>Local</i> ment (Planning and Environment) Act 1990, the planning scheme hire of Albert applicable to the site consists of—	18 19 20
(a)	subject to subsection (3), the existing planning scheme; and	21
(b)	the planning agreement.	22
(3) If t	there is an inconsistency between the planning agreement and—	23
(a)	the existing planning scheme; or	24
(b)	a by-law made by the Council of the Shire of Albert (whether before or after the commencement of this Act); or	25 26
(c)	the Local Government (Planning and Environment) Act 1990 as in force at the commencement of this Act; or	27 28

(d) the <i>Building Act 1975</i> as in force at the commencement of this Act;	1 2
the planning agreement prevails to the extent of the inconsistency.	3
(4) To remove any doubt, it is declared that, if the existing planning scheme is amended or superseded after the commencement of this Act, the amendment or the superseding scheme does not apply to the site.	4 5 6
Amendment of planning agreement	7
Clause 6.(1) In this section—	8
"further agreement" means a further agreement mentioned in paragraph (b) of the definition "planning agreement".	9 10
(2) The requirements of the <i>Local Government (Planning and Environment) Act 1990</i> that apply up to, but not including, the giving of approval by order in council if a local authority proposes to amend a planning scheme apply in respect of a further agreement that is proposed to be submitted to the Governor in Council for approval by regulation.	11 12 13 14 15
Transfer of land	16
Clause 7.(1) A person who becomes the registered proprietor of land in the site is, with respect to the land, bound by the planning agreement as if the person had become a party to the agreement instead of Robina and Robina Properties.	17 18 19 20
(2) Subsection (1) does not affect the operation of a provision of the planning agreement that applies only to a person who becomes the registered proprietor of land in the site.	21 22 23
Example—Subsection (1) does not affect the operation of a provision of the planning agreement that requires a subsequent purchaser of land in the site to lodge security additional to that which would have been required from Robina or Robina Properties.	24 25 26 27
Crown and constructing authorities not bound	28
Clause 8. Nothing in this Act or the planning agreement binds—	29

(a) the Crown; or	1
(b) a constructing authority (within the meaning of the <i>Acquisition of Land Act 1967</i>) in relation to its acquisition and use of land in the	2 3
site.	4
Regulations	5
Clause 9. The Governor in Council may make regulations for the purposes	6
of this Act.	7

		SCH	HEDULE	1
ROBIN	NA TO	OWN CENTR	E PLANNING AGREEMENT	2
THIS AC	REEM	IENT is made the	18th day of September 1992	3
BETWE	<u>EN</u>			4
		<u>P</u> 2	<u>ARTIES</u>	5
company	incorpo 34 Glen	orated in the State ferrie Drive Robin	ON PTY. LTD. ACN 010 159 387 a of Queensland and having its registered na in the State of Queensland (hereinafter	6 7 8 9
<u>AND</u>				10
incorpora	ted in the Drive	ne State of Queens e Robina in the S	LTD. ACN 010 147 038 a company land and having its registered office at 34 State of Queensland (hereinafter called	11 12 13 14
<u>AND</u>				15
			F ALBERT of Nerang-Southport Road (hereinafter called "the Council")	16 17
		SEC	CTION 1	18
	S	STRUCTURE	OF AGREEMENT	19
1. This	Agreer	nent is divided int	o the following sections and parts:—	20
Section	1	(Cl. 1)	Structure of Agreement	21
Section	2	(Cl. 2)	Recitals	22
Section	3	(Cl. 3–9)	Obligations of Parties	23
Section	4	•	Bonding Security and Release of	24

				Plans	1
Section	on	5	(Cl. 28–37)	Default by Robina	2
Section	on	6	(Cl. 38–39)	Release of Robina and Robina Properties	3 4
Section	on	7	(Cl. 40–61)	Sale and Transfer of Land	5
Section	on	8	(Cl. 62–68)	Specification and Maintenance of Works	6 7
Section	on	9	(Cl. 69)	Inspection of Works by the Council	8
Section	on	10	(Cl. 70–78)	Settlement of Disputes	9
Section	on	11	(Cl. 79–82)	Subsequent Approvals to be Consistent with this Agreement	10 11
Section	on	12	(Cl. 83)	Transfers of Land to the Crown or the Council	12 13
Section	on	13	(Cl. 84–92)	General	14
Section	on	14	(Cl. 93–99)	Interpretation	15
			THE FIRS	ST SCHEDULE	16
Part	1	De	escription of the s	ubject land	17
Part	2	De	escription of the K	Kerrydale Land	18
Part	3	Pre	esent Zone		19
Part	4	Pr	oposed Zone		20
Part	5	De	escription of Robi	na Town Centre Core	21
Part	6	Pla	an of Combined S	Site	22
			THE SECO	ND SCHEDULE	23
Part	1	Int	troduction		24

Part	2	Planning Intentions	1
Part	3	Roads and Roadworks	2
Part	4	Water Supply	3
Part	5	Sewerage Reticulation	4
Part	6	Parks, Open Space, Pathways, Bikeways and Landscaping	5
Part	7	Waterways and Weirs	6
Part	8	Community Facilities	7
Part	9	Plan of Development—Robina Town Centre Core	8
Part	10	Development requirements—Special Business Zone	9
Part	11	Development requirements—Kerrydale Land	10
Part	12	General	11
Part	13	Obligations of Council	12

		SECTION 2	1
		RECITALS	2
2.	WHE	EREAS:-	3
	2.1	Robina and Robina Properties are between them the registered proprietors of an estate in fee simple in all that land more particularly described in Part 1 of the First Schedule ("the subject land") and Part 2 of the First Schedule ("the Kerrydale land");	4 5 6 7 8
	2.2	Robina proposes to develop the subject land as a regional business, commercial and community centre over an extended period estimated at 25 years;	9 10 11
	2.3	The Kerrydale land is zoned to permit its development as a golf course, hotel, accommodation units and public open space and Robina proposes, at the Council's request, to integrate its development with the development of the subject land;	12 13 14 15 16
	2.4	It is Robina's intention that substantial elements of the final development on both parcels of land ("the combined site") be carried out by others on allotments subdivided from the combined site and acquired from Robina;	17 18 19 20
	2.5	The nature of Robina's proposal is such that while the major infrastructure requirements to service it can be particularised and specified with the required level of detail and certainty, the details of the final form of the development are not able to be specified except in terms of:—	21 22 23 24 25
		2.5.1 statements of planning intent describing the proposed development in terms of uses to be undertaken, facilities to be provided, objectives to be achieved and the planning and social character of the final development;	26 27 28 29 30

	2.5.2	concept plans containing illustrations or examples of how the statements of intent might be implemented;	1 2
2.6	and th	roposal has been the subject of a public notice process are public has had the opportunity to comment on or to the development;	3 4 5
2.7		ving that process, the Council considers that, in the interest, the development ought to be supported;	6 7
2.8	part o whole	ming, order of development and final form of each f the development (and hence the development as a) will depend upon market demand and related ercial and financial factors;	8 9 10 11
2.9	requir safegu	dingly, the approval and development control process ed to allow the development to proceed while larding the public interest in securing orderly and ely serviced development involves:—	12 13 14 15
	2.9.1	the imposition of legally enforceable obligations securing provision by Robina of the necessary infrastructure;	16 17 18
	2.9.2	the provision of certainty to Robina as to the scope and limit of those obligations;	19 20
	2.9.3	ensuring that, in exchange for assuming those obligations, Robina is given a legally effective approval to carry out the whole of the development;	21 22 23
	2.9.4	implementing a secondary planning approval process for each part of the final development by which the Council can ensure, in the public interest, that each final development proposal is serviced by the necessary infrastructure and is consistent with the statements of intent;	24 25 26 27 28 29
2.10	1990 o	Local Government (Planning and Environment) Act does not provide a means or framework by which that as may be implemented (though the mechanisms that Act for exclusion of land from its existing zone	30 31 32 33

SCHEDULE (continued)

and including it in another zone appropriate to a development proposal, for obtaining the consent of the Council to use land for particular purposes, for notification of conditions of permitted development and for obtaining approval to subdivide land are relevant to the proposed development and have a role to play in the overall process);

The parties have accordingly determined to enter into an

2.11 The parties have accordingly determined to enter into an Agreement for the purpose of establishing the required process in contemplation the legal power so to do being conferred on them by enabling legislation and in contemplation of that legislation excluding the subject land from the present zone and including it in the proposed zone,

the parties therefore now enter into this Agreement for the purposes aforesaid and acknowledge, undertake and agree as follows.

	SCHEDULE (continued)	
	SECTION 3	1
	OBLIGATIONS OF PARTIES	2
Oblig	gations of Council	3
3.	Upon the subject land being excluded from the present zone and included in the proposed zone and this Agreement having the force of law, the Council must do all things which by this Agreement it has undertaken to do within the period or periods set forth in this Agreement.	4 5 6 7 8
Oblig	gations of Robina and Robina Properties	9
4.	Upon the subject land being excluded from the present zone and included in the proposed zone and this Agreement having the force of law, Robina and Robina Properties must do all things which by this Agreement each has undertaken to do within the period or periods set forth in this Agreement.	10 11 12 13 14
Timir	ng of Certain Obligations	15
5.	Without limiting the generality or plain meaning of clause 4, it is acknowledged by the Council that, except to the extent (if any) otherwise specifically and unequivocally set forth in this Agreement:—	16 17 18 19
	obligations to carry out works which are to be provided in conjunction with or by the commencement of the use of Stage 1 are not required to be completed any earlier than the time of completion of Stage 1;	20 21 22 23
	5.2 if Robina commences development in any Service District other than the Service District/s which contain/s Stage 1, Robina's only obligations hereunder are to perform the relevant obligations (Service District) associated with that Service District.	24 25 26 27 28

To avoid any doubt, this clause does not operate to bring forward the time for completion of any obligations in respect of which a later

29 30

		or time for performance has been specified or which are implated to be completed subsequent to completion of Stage 1.	,
Modif	ication	of Obligations—Reduction in Shops	,
6.	net let time a issued obliga Stage propos	major shopping development in Stage 1 is proposed to have a table shop floor area of less than 40,000 square metres at the a certificate of classification for the first shop building is then the Council must determine the extent to which the ations otherwise required to be performed by the completion of 1 should be modified or postponed as a consequence of the sed reduction in the net lettable shop floor area of the major ing development.	1
Suspe	nsion oj	f Obligations	12
7.	occurr third p	e any of Robina's obligations cannot be performed until the rence of another event or act to be performed by the Council or parties, then notwithstanding any other requirement as to time erformance of the obligation, but subject to any specific ion to the contrary elsewhere herein:—	1 1 1 1 1
	7.1	the obligation is not required to be performed until the occurrence of that event or act;	18 19
	7.2	where performance of the obligation is a precondition of Robina being entitled to a right or benefit under this Agreement, the performance of the obligation by that time is no longer a precondition of that right or benefit; and	20 2 22 23
	7.3	the obligation must be performed by Robina upon the occurrence of the event or act.	24 25
Kerry	dale La	nd	20
8.	It is ag	greed that:	2
	8.1	the provisions of this Agreement extend to and apply to the Kerrydale land;	25 25
	8.2	the requirements which would otherwise apply to the development of the Kerrydale land by virtue of its rezoning pursuant to the Council's approval of Rezoning Application	30 3

		2061 a	are modified by this Agreement in that:—		
		8.2.1	the requirements set out in Part 11 of the Second Schedule are those which must be performed specifically in relation to development of the Kerrydale land in consequence of its rezoning pursuant to Rezoning Application 2061 (in lieu of the conditions originally imposed by the Council on its approval of that application);	4	
		8.2.2	the other obligations and requirements in relation to development of the Kerrydale land for the purposes permitted by its rezoning are those contained in this Agreement which relate or are capable of relating to the Kerrydale land.	1 1 1 1 1	
Partic	ular Ol	bligation	ns of Robina Properties	14	
9.	Upon the subject land being excluded from the present zone and included in the proposed zone and this Agreement having the force of law, Robina Properties must:—				
	9.1	9.1 at all times thereafter allow Robina and the Council full, free and uninterrupted right and liberty to enter upon all parts of the combined site owned by it for the purpose of enabling either of those parties to undertake, carry out, provide and do or cause to be undertaken, carried out, provided and done any work matter or thing which either may be required or authorised so to do under this Agreement or otherwise under any approval or law relating to the proposed development in accordance with or as contemplated by this Agreement; and			
	9.2	therea	fter be bound by the provisions of Section 7 hereof in t of any transfer of land owned by it.	2 28	

SCHEDULE (continued)

CE	CT	OF	N	1
-7 P.				4

В	ONDI	NG, SECURITY AND RELEASE OF PLANS
Stater	nent of I	ntent—Security
10.	respec	acknowledged to be the common intent of the parties with at to the provision of security for performance by Robina of its tions hereunder that:—
	10.1	Robina must lodge and maintain a security (to the initial value of \$750,000.00) as a general and continuing security for the performance of all its obligations and the obligations of Robina Properties hereunder;
	10.2	given that Robina and Robina Properties intend to sell parts of the combined site as separate parcels to third parties, the Council regards its ability under this Agreement and otherwise at law to withhold sealing and/or release of plans of subdivision until performance of relevant obligations by Robina and Robina Properties as being (with the said security) a sufficient means by which to secure performance of those obligations;
	10.3	accordingly, Robina will not generally be required to lodge further security for performance of its obligations;
	10.4	the Council holds the view set out in clause 10.2 only while Robina remains solely responsible for performance of those obligations and will not necessarily hold the same view once ownership of the combined site is fragmented and the Council is dealing with a multiplicity of obligated persons. Accordingly, other parties may be required to lodge further security upon a transfer of obligations in accordance with Section 7.

Gene	ral Bond	1
11.	To give effect to clause 10.1 and to secure to the Council the due performance and fulfilment by Robina of its obligations under this Agreement and under subsequent applications, Robina will obtain at Robina's own cost and expense in favour of the Council and deposit with it on the execution hereof a bond in a form approved by the Council ("the General Bond") granted by a bank or financial institution ("the obligor") approved in writing by the Council providing for the payment to the Council by the obligor of the sum of \$750,000.00 or so much thereof as shall be owing or payable by Robina under this Agreement.	23 34 55 66 77 88 910
Form	of Security	12
12.	The General Bond must:—	13
	 12.1 provide for the payment of the bonded amount or part thereof at any time or times forthwith upon receipt by the obligor of a certificate signed by the Shire Clerk that a sum of money to be set out therein is payable by Robina to the Council pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement; and 12.2 otherwise contain such terms and conditions as are 	14 15 16 17 18
	reasonable and relevant.	20
Revie	w of Security Amount	21
13.	The amount for which the General Bond is security may, at the election of the Council, be adjusted at intervals of not less than five years commencing from the date of this Agreement. The adjusted bond amount shall be that amount which bears the same proportion to \$750,000.00 as the Consumer Price Index figure (All Groups—City of Brisbane) for the December quarter prior to the adjustment date bears to 213.8 being that figure for the December quarter 1991. Robina must cause the amount of the General Bond to be adjusted within thirty (30) days of the Council exercising its rights under this clause.	22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31
Resto	ration of Security	32
14.	In the event that any part of the General Bond is estreated by the	33

SCHEDULE (continued)

		cil hereunder, Robina will, if required by the Council and thirty (30) days of receipt of notice in that behalf, take such	1 2
		as is necessary to restore the amount for which it is effective	3
		curity to the sum of SEVEN HUNDRED AND FIFTY	4
		USAND DOLLARS (\$750,000.00) or such other sum as is	5
	requir 16.	red having regard to any application of clause 13 and/or clause	6 7
Relea	se of Se	curity	8
15.	Agree	Robina performing and fulfilling its obligations under this ement, the Council must within fourteen (14) days thereafter e and discharge the obligor(s) from any bonds.	9 10 11
Partic	al Relea	se of Security	12
16.	In the event that at any time the Engineer's estimate of the fair estimated cost of completing the works remaining to be performed or completed by Robina (including 5% of the value of any works in respect of which a defects liability period is current) is less than the amount for which the General Bond is effective as security, the Council must within fourteen (14) days after a request by Robina in that behalf certify in writing to that effect and immediately thereupon the amount for which the General Bond is effective as security is reduced to the amount of the Engineer's estimate.		13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21
Staten	nent of l	Intent—Mode of Development	22
17.	Robin	a may from time to time elect to:—	23
	17.1	carry out the proposed development on a single Service District by single Service District basis in which event it is entitled to the sealing and release of plans of subdivision within the one Service District under development upon request and at any time but is obliged to fully complete construction of all subdivision works and infrastructure to service the Service District before being entitled to release of any plans in another Service District proposed to be developed ("Single Service District basis"); or	24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32
	17.2	carry out the proposed development by commencing and	33

carrying out work in more than one Service District at the

34

SCHEDULE (continued)

same time, with development in those Service Districts not necessarily being sequential to previously completed Service Districts or other Service Districts under development, in which event plans of subdivision will not be sealed and released until Robina has substantially completed all subdivision works and infrastructure relevant to the subdivision concerned ("Multiple Service District basis").

Having made an election, Robina may at any time and from time to time elect the other alternative. If it elects to proceed on a Single Service District basis at a time when there are Service Districts not then completed, its election is not effective until such time as all then outstanding relevant obligations (Service District) have been completed.

Sealing of Plans—Single Service District Basis

- 18. If Robina elects to carry out the proposed development on a Single Service District basis, then, while such election is extant, plans of subdivision (except the last plan of subdivision) comprising land within a single Service District will be sealed and released by the Council upon request by Robina prior to the relevant obligations (Service District) being performed (but otherwise subject to compliance with all relevant legislation and by-laws), and without any further security being provided, but:—
 - 18.1 the last plan of subdivision will not be sealed and released until all relevant obligations (Service District) for the Service District under development have been completed;
 - 18.2 no plans of subdivision (other than those containing only management lots) will be sealed and released in respect of any other Service District until those relevant obligations (Service District) have been completed.

Completion of Relevant Obligations

19. If Robina carries out development on a Single Service District basis, it must carry out development of that Service District progressively and continuously and must complete the relevant obligations (subdivision) in respect of all land contained within a plan of

		vision which has been sealed and released within a reasonable after release of the plan.	1 2	
Seali	ng of Pla	ans—Multiple Service District Basis	3	
20.	If Robina elects to carry out the proposed development on a Multiple Service District basis, then, while such election is extant, plans of subdivision will be sealed and released by the Council prior to performance of the relevant obligations (subdivision) being complete (but otherwise subject to compliance with all relevant legislation and by-laws) and without any further security being provided, but only where:—			
	20.1	the land comprised in the plans:—	11	
		20.1.1 has, or will upon completion of those obligations have, constructed access to a dedicated and constructed arterial and/or collector road; and	12 13 14	
		20.1.2 is within the catchment area of completed waterworks and completed sewerage works (as defined in Parts 4 and 5 of the Second Schedule);	15 16 17	
	20.2	performance of those obligations has reached the stage where:—	18 19	
		20.2.1 major earthworks have been completed;	20	
		20.2.2 sewers, water mains, and stormwater drains are installed; and	21 22	
		20.2.3 roads have been boxed out,	23	
		all in accordance with drawings approved under Section 8;	24	
	20.3	a registered surveyor or appropriate consultant has certified that:—	25 26	
		20.3.1 works then completed are in accordance with approved drawings;	27 28	
		20.3.2 contracts for the work necessary to complete the relevant obligations (subdivision) have been let; and	29 30	
		20.3.3 all works are contracted to be completed by a	31	

		nominated date within not more than three (3) months;	1 2
		and	3
	20.4	Robina has paid headworks contributions (if any) or other moneys payable hereunder in respect of that subdivision.	4 5
Defaul	t in com	npletion	6
21.	pursua respect	event that plans of subdivision are sealed and released ant to clause 20 and the relevant obligations (subdivision) in t of land included in such plans of subdivision are not eted by the nominated date then:—	7 8 9 10
	21.1	the Council may give Robina notice requiring the works to be completed within twenty-one days from the date of issue of the notice;	11 12 13
	21.2	subject to clause 22, in the event that the requirements of that notice are not complied with within the specified period:—	14 15
		21.2.1 Robina is deemed for all purposes to be in default with respect to the completion of the relevant works and the provisions of Section 5 may be applied by the Council accordingly as though the notice contemplated by clause 28 had been given; and	16 17 18 19 20
		21.2.2 the Council is not obliged to release any further plans of subdivision relating to any part of the combined site prior to completion of the relevant obligations (subdivision) in respect of which default was made.	21 22 23 24
Extens	ions of	Time	25
22.	complered referred to circo Counce Counce failure	the clauses 20 and 21, in the event that Robina is unable to lete the relevant obligations (subdivision) within the time and to in clause 20.3.3 or, as the case requires, clause 21.1, due cumstances beyond its control, Robina may apply to the fail for an extension of either of those periods of time and the fail must, if it is satisfied on the balance of probabilities that the set to complete within the specified time was due to instances beyond the control of Robina, grant an extension of	26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33

SCHEDULE (continued)

	at least equal to the period of delay caused by those imstances.	1 2
Sealing of H	Plans—Robina Town Centre Core	3
relea Core	uses 17 to 22 (other than 21.2.2) do not apply to the sealing and use of plans of subdivision of land in the Robina Town Centre e. The following provisions apply to the sealing and release of plans:—	4 5 6 7
23.1	despite section 5.8(1) of the Act, but subject to clause 23.2 and to compliance with all (other) relevant legislation and by-laws, the Council will seal and release plans of subdivision of land within the Robina Town Centre Core prepared for the purpose of defining sites for particular components of the proposed development, prior to performance of all works required by this Agreement to be completed prior to the completion of Stage 1 and prior to the performance of all relevant obligations (Service District) within the Service District of which the land comprised in that plan of subdivision forms part, without any further security being provided;	8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18
23.2	a plan must not be sealed and released pursuant to clause 23.1 if it provides for the dedication of any land comprised therein as road, other than a major infrastructure road shown on Plan 2/3/1;	20 21 22 23
23.3	a plan may be sealed and released if it shows land intended as a road as a lot or lots (or as a balance area) but only if an access restriction strip is provided along the full frontage of that lot or lots (or balance area) to any existing road with which it or they will ultimately connect;	24 25 26 27 28
23.4	an access restriction strip referred to in clause 23.3 must be transferred to the Council on trust for town planning purposes to be dedicated as a road upon completion of the relevant obligations (Service District) for each of the Service Districts comprising Stage 1.	29 30 31 32 33

Deve	юртепт	Control—Robina Lown Centre Core			
24.	The C	The Council is not obliged to:—			
	24.1	issue a certificate of classification for any building erected within the Robina Town Centre Core; or	3		
	24.2	consent to, seal or release:—	5		
		24.2.1 a plan of subdivision containing a dedication of land within the Robina Town Centre Core as road; or	7		
		24.2.2 a request to register a road dedication in respect of land within the Robina Town Centre Core,	9		
		other than for a major infrastructure road as shown on Plan $2/3/1$; or	10 11		
	24.3	dedicate as road an access restriction strip referred to in clause 23.3,	12 13		
		Robina has completed the relevant obligations (Service ct) for each of the Service Districts comprising Stage 1.	14 15		
Seali	ng of Pla	ans—Management Lots	16		
25.	subdi	es 17 to 22 do not apply to the sealing and release of plans of vision creating only management lots. The following sions apply to the sealing and release of such plans:—	17 18 19		
	25.1	subject to clause 21.2.2, the Council must upon request by Robina seal and release plans of subdivision creating only management lots without requiring the relevant obligations in relation to the land therein to have been performed or fulfilled;	20 21 22 23 24		
	25.2	if a management lot is contained within a plan of subdivision consisting of more than one allotment, then the Council will not require the performance of relevant obligations in relation to the land comprising the management lot.	25 26 27 28		
Restr	iction o	n Transfer of Management Lots	29		
26.		nagement lot must not be transferred by Robina without the nt of Council, which consent may be withheld until all relevant	30 31		

	_	tions (subdivision) with respect to the land contained within t have been performed, except in respect of a management lot	1 2
	which	is to be transferred to the Crown or to the Council as required	3
	by this	s Agreement.	4
Earlie	r Sealin	g of Plans—Additional Security	5
27.	Despit	te anything in this Section, Robina may request the Council to	6
	seal ar	nd release a plan of subdivision at a time or stage earlier than	7
	conten	nplated under this Agreement and so long as:—	8
	27.1	the Council is satisfied that it holds sufficient security	9
		(whether under the General Bond or by reason of the	10
		provision of additional security by Robina) for the	11
		performance of the relevant obligations (subdivision) in	12
		respect of the land comprised in such plan;	13
	27.2	a time for performance of the relevant obligations	14
		(subdivision) is specified in this Agreement, fixed by law or	15
		otherwise agreed; and	16
	27.3	Robina is not in default in the performance of any obligation	17
		under this Agreement then due for performance,	18
	then th	ne Council may comply with Robina's request.	19

SCHEDULE (continued)

	SECTION 5	1
	DEFAULT BY ROBINA	2
Not	ice of Default	3
28.	In the event that the Council considers that Robina has failed to perform and fulfil an obligation under this Agreement, it may give notice in writing to Robina, giving full particulars of the matters in respect of which it considers default has occurred and by such notice require the default to be remedied within a reasonable time not being less than 21 days.	4 5 6 7 8 9
Rea	sonable Time	10
29.	In determining a reasonable time, regard must be had to both the nature of the default and the work or other action required to remedy it, weather, availability of labour, plant and/or equipment, strikes and whether or not the continuation of the default constitutes or causes a public nuisance or raises other circumstances of urgency or emergency.	11 12 13 14 15 16
Susj	pension of Time—Dispute	17
30.	If Robina, as it is entitled to do, refers the notice to the Expert or the Court under Section 10, Robina's obligation to comply with such a notice is suspended and the Council is not in respect thereof entitled to take any further action or to estreat the General Bond or any other security. The time for compliance (if any) with such notice does not commence to run until Robina has received notice in writing of the Expert's or Court's decision.	18 19 20 21 22 23 24
Cou	ıncil May Act in Public Interest	25
31.	Despite a suspension of Robina's obligations pursuant to clause 30, the Council may, if in its reasonable opinion circumstances involving a significant threat to or interference with public safety or convenience so warrant, carry out (at its initial cost) such of the work as it alleges is Robina's responsibility and as is necessary to	26 27 28 29 30

SCHEDULE (continued)

	incurre ultima	the threat or interference in which event such of the costs d by the Council (if not the whole) as relate to work which is ely found by the Expert or the Court to be Robina's libility in accordance with the Council's notice:—
	31.1	may be recovered from the obligor under the General Bond; and/or
	31.2	may be recovered from Robina as a liquidated debt.
Counc	il's Ren	edies
32.	in any the Co Robina pursua	Robina fail to perform and fulfil its obligations as specified notice (or any notice amended after reference to the Expert or art), the Council may, at its option, forthwith recover from as a liquidated debt or forthwith recover from the obligor at to the General Bond or recover partly from one and partly e other, the following amounts:—
	32.1	the whole of the moneys then due to the Council and not paid by Robina;
	32.2	such sum as the Engineer certifies as representing the fair estimated cost of:—
		32.2.1 completing works not performed or completed by Robina (including any works performed or to be performed by the Council, the cost of which is payable by Robina) or altering or amending any completed work not constructed in a good and workmanlike manner, all of which are referred to as "incomplete works"; or
		32.2.2 carrying out such other work or development (including any addition or extension to any work or development being carried out by Robina) whether within or outside or partly within and partly outside the perimeter of the combined site as the Council may reasonably consider necessary to mitigate the effects of any incomplete works or to make any incomplete works, in the opinion of the Engineer, more effective or useful; and

		32.2.3 the Council's charges for supervision, interest, administration costs, legal costs on a solicitor and own client basis, overheads and such reasonable contingency sum as may in the discretion of the Engineer be determined.	1 2 3 4 5
Appli	cation o	f Monies Received	6
33.	32 as more releva	Council must apply any sums received by it pursuant to clause far as the same may extend to or towards all or any one or of those matters which are referred to in clause 32 as are ant to remedy or mitigate the default in respect of which ent was claimed and any excess of moneys must be paid to ma.	7 8 9 10 11 12
Coun	cil's Rig	ghts of Recovery	13
34.	Councarryi	sum or sums at any time or times received or recovered by the cil pursuant to clause 32 are insufficient to complete the ang out or altering or amending the work required by this ement, the Council may at its election:—	14 15 16 17
	34.1	carry out, alter or amend such work at its discretion so far as the moneys received by it will, in the opinion of the Engineer, reasonably allow; or	18 19 20
	34.2	complete the carrying out, altering or amending of such work as required by this Agreement and recover the difference between the costs actually incurred by it in so doing and the sums received or recovered by it under clause 32 from Robina as a liquidated debt.	21 22 23 24 25
Alter	nate Ren	nedy—Direct Action	26
35.	accord time to specification fulfil performance	and of making recovery from Robina or the obligor in dance with clause 32, the Council may, after expiration of the for performance and fulfilment by Robina of its obligations fied in a notice, enter upon the combined site to perform and the requirements of the notice which Robina has failed to rm or fulfil in which event the Council's actual costs incurred t regard:—	27 28 29 30 31 32 33

may be recovered from the obligor under the General Bond; and/or	1 2 3
	3
may be recovered from Robina as a liquidated debt.	
Council's Right to Enter Upon Land	4
36. For the purpose of exercising its rights under clauses 33, 34 and 35, the Council and its agents, servants, employees, contractors and subcontractors and others whether of the class aforementioned or not, authorised by the Council, have the full and free right and liberty to enter upon the combined site with all necessary vehicles plant and equipment.	5 6 7 8 9
Time for Rectification by Council	11
37. If the Council exercises any rights under this Section, it must complete the obligations not performed or fulfilled by Robina and which have been specified in the notice to Robina within the same time period after commencement of the exercise of those rights as was stipulated by the Council in the notice given to Robina in respect of those obligations unless prevented from doing so by reasons beyond its reasonable control in which event those obligations must be completed by the Council as soon as is practicable in all the circumstances.	12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

SCHEDULE (continued)

	SECTION 6				
RI	ELEASE OF ROBINA AND ROBINA PROPERTIES	2			
Com	pletion of Obligations	3			
38.	When Robina has performed and fulfilled its obligations under this	4			
	Agreement then Robina and Robina Properties are released and	5			
	discharged from any further obligation in respect of the proposed	6			
	development and the Council must deliver a written release and	7			
	discharge to Robina and Robina Properties accordingly.	8			
Rele	ase in Other Circumstances	9			
39.	If before Robina or Robina Properties have performed and fulfilled	10			
	their obligations hereunder, the last plan of subdivision in the last	11			
	Service District (not being a plan creating only a management lot)	12			
	has been sealed and released and there are at the time of release no	13			
	outstanding obligations then due to be performed, then Robina and	14			
	Robina Properties have no further obligations hereunder, each is	15			
	released and discharged from any further performance hereunder,	16			
	and the Council must deliver a written release and discharge to	17			

18

Robina and Robina Properties accordingly.

		SECTION 7	1			
SALE AND TRANSFER OF LAND Statement of Intent—General 40. The Council acknowledges that it is Robina's and Robina Properties' intention to subdivide and sell parts of the combined site to third parties. The parties acknowledge that their common understanding and intent with respect to allowing Robina and Robina Properties to so proceed while securing to the Council performance of Robina's obligations hereunder, particularly major infrastructure obligations, is set out in this Section. Statement of Intent—Major and Minor Obligations 41. Robina's obligations hereunder may be considered under two categories as follows:— 41.1 obligations with respect to the provision of the major infrastructure necessary to accommodate the proposed development being:— 41.1.1 the construction of the roads and the payment of the contributions referred to in clauses 24, 25 and 26 of the Second Schedule and Table 2/3/2 (except item 20 thereof); 41.1.2 the construction of the works shown on Plan 2/4/1 and Plan 2/5/1; 41.1.3 the dedication of land and the construction of works pursuant to clauses 81.1, 83, 84, 86 and 87 of the						
Statei	ment of I	Intent—General	3			
40.	Prope to thi under Robin perfor	rties' intention to subdivide and sell parts of the combined site and parties. The parties acknowledge that their common standing and intent with respect to allowing Robina and a Properties to so proceed while securing to the Council rmance of Robina's obligations hereunder, particularly major	2 5 6 7 8 9			
State	ment of	Intent—Major and Minor Obligations	11			
41.		•	12 13			
	41.1	infrastructure necessary to accommodate the proposed	14 1: 16			
		contributions referred to in clauses 24, 25 and 26 of the Second Schedule and Table 2/3/2 (except item 20	1′ 18 19 20			
			21 22			
			23 24 25			
		41.1.4 the carrying out of earthworks referred to in clause 101 of the Second Schedule,	26 27			
		("major infrastructure obligations"); and	28			
	41.2	obligations with respect to the provision of local roads, parks	29			

SCHEDULE (continued)

and individual water supply, sewerage services, lakes
waterways and community facilities together with
obligations relating to the details and final form of individual
components of the proposed development all as described or
referred to at various places in Part 6 (other than clauses
81.1, 83, 84, 86 and 87), Part 7 (other than clause 101) and
Parts 8 to 12 of the Second Schedule, but not being
obligations which the Council may impose on a subsequent
application ("minor obligations").

Statement of Intent—Performance of Major Infrastructure Obligations

42. The major infrastructure obligations must be performed in a co-ordinated and planned manner having regard to regional considerations as well as the sequence of the proposed development and cannot be performed piecemeal or otherwise than in a logical and orderly sequence.

Statement of Intent—Performance of Minor Obligations

43. The minor obligations are not required to be performed until the particular development to which they relate is undertaken and do not ordinarily need to be co-ordinated with similar work being performed in relation to other particular developments.

Statement of Intent—Council's Approach

- 44. For the reasons set out in clauses 42 and 43, the Council would prefer Robina to be and remain solely responsible to perform all major infrastructure obligations but does not necessarily take that view in relation to minor obligations. In those circumstances, it is the intent of this Section that:—
 - 44.1 Robina or Robina Properties may only include as part of a transfer of land a transfer of major infrastructure obligations if it demonstrates to the Council (on the balance of probabilities) that the transfer of those obligations (and the release of Robina from responsibility therefor) will not prejudice the orderly provision of the major infrastructure required for the proposed development;

	44.2	Robina or Robina Properties may transfer land and associated relevant minor obligations without having to demonstrate to the Council anything other than the fact that the transferee is bound by an enforceable agreement to which the Council is a party to perform those obligations.	2		
Sale a	nd Tran	nsfer—Major Infrastructure Obligations			
45.	part or respon infrast Robins Counc	of the combined site subject to the transferee assuming assibility for performance of some or all of the major cructure obligations then all contracts entered into by Robina or a Properties must be made conditional upon the consent of the sil to the transfer and the execution by the proposed transferee deed contemplated by clause 48 hereof.	10 10 11 12 13		
Robin	a to App	oly for Consent	14		
46.	Robina or Robina Properties must make application in writing to the Council for its consent to the transfer within 7 days of entering into a contract of sale referred to in clause 45.				
Applic	ation fo	or Consent	18		
47.	An app	plication made pursuant to clause 46 must:—	19		
	47.1	contain full details of the proposed transferee;	20		
	47.2	specify the land proposed to be transferred to the transferee;	2		
	47.3	specify full details of the major infrastructure obligations for which it is proposed that the transferee assume responsibility instead of Robina;	22 23 24		
	47.4	demonstrate (on the balance of probabilities) to the Council:—	2: 20		
		47.4.1 that the transferee is willing to become contractually bound to the Council to perform those obligations in accordance in all respects with this Agreement and within the time:—	2° 28 29 30		
		47.4.1.1 specified by this Agreement; or	3		
		47.4.1.2 otherwise previously agreed between the	3′		

				Council and	Robina; or			1
			47.4.1.3	reasonably having rega work due to with the cur	rd to work of the complement construction of the construction of t	by the Cou already comple eted in accorda action program on of infrastruc	eted, ance and	2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
		47.4.2	perform that the training white	those obligater ransferee is a cich may be referred transferred	ions (includable to effect required to	financially abl ling demonstra ct dedication of be dedicated to ouncil pursuan	ntion of all of the nt to	10 11 12 13 14 15
		47.4.3	of Robin prejudice infrastruc (having in performan parties un	the order ture required regard, inter nce of any o	oonsibility to the property of	ons (and the relative posed development time fixed transferred to contact the contact that the contact is the contact that th	not najor ment for other hose	16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23
		and						24
	47.5	be dec receipt	•	e Council w	ithin fourte	en (14) days o		25 26
			_	the application the condition	-	sent to it, refus clause 48.		27 28
Decisi	on on A	pplicati	on					29
48.	Counc it pur	il is not	satisfied o	of any matter	required to	be withheld if be demonstrate st otherwise g	ed to grant	30 31 32 33

	48.1	the transferee entering into a deed with the Council whereby it becomes contractually bound to perform the relevant major infrastructure obligations within the relevant time referred to in clause 47.4.1 and otherwise in accordance in all respects with this Agreement;	1 2 3 4				
	48.2	if required by the Council in any particular case, the transferee providing such security as the Council reasonably requires in respect of the performance of those major infrastructure obligations.	6				
Sale d	and Tra	nsfer—Minor Obligations	10				
49.	part or responsible obligation application of the part	If Robina or Robina Properties desire to transfer the whole or any part of the combined site, subject to the transferee assuming responsibility for performance of some or all of the minor obligations, then Robina or Robina Properties must make application in writing to the Council for its consent to the transfer before completing any Contract of Sale in that regard.					
Appli	cation f	or Consent	17				
50.	An ap	pplication made pursuant to clause 49 must:—	18				
	50.1	contain full details of the proposed transferee;	19				
	50.2	specify the land proposed to be transferred to the transferee;	20				
	50.3	specify full details of the minor obligations in respect of which it is proposed the transferee assume responsibility instead of Robina; and	21 22 23				
	50.4	be decided by the Council within fourteen (14) days of its receipt.	24 25				
Conse	ent if De	eed Submitted	26				
51.		application is accompanied by a deed in favour of the Council ted by the transferee whereby:—	27 28				
	51.1	the transferee becomes contractually bound to perform the relevant minor obligations; and	29 30				
	51.2	the transferee, if required by the Council, agrees to provide such security as the Council reasonably requires in respect of	31 32				

		the performance of those minor obligations,	1
	the Co	ouncil must consent to the application.	2
Conse	nt in Oi	ther Cases	3
52.		application is not accompanied by a deed as described in 51 then the Council must grant consent subject to:—	4 5
	52.1	the transferee entering into a deed with the Council whereby it becomes contractually bound to perform the relevant minor obligations in accordance in all respects with this Agreement;	6 7 8 9
	52.2	if required by the Council in any particular case, the transferee providing such security as the Council reasonably requires in respect of the performance of those minor obligations.	10 11 12 13
Conse	nt to Sa	le of Last Allotment	14
53.	must r Service the every perfor Counce other r fully perfor	the the foregoing and in any event, Robina or Robina Properties not sell the last allotment in the last plan of subdivision in any the District without the consent of the Council to that sale. In the that there is at that time any unremedied default in the mance of the relevant obligations (Service District), the still may refuse consent until the default is remedied. If, for any reason, all relevant obligations (Service District) have not been performed then, unless the Council is already secured in a ter contemplated by this Agreement in respect of the mance of those obligations, it may, as a condition of its int, subject such sale to a requirement that:—	15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25
	53.1	the transferee enter into a deed with the Council whereby it becomes contractually bound to perform the outstanding relevant obligations (Service District);	26 27 28
	53.2	the transferee provide such security as the Council reasonably requires in respect of the performance of those obligations.	29 30 31

Cond	itions o	n Consent to Transfers	1
54.	restric	Council must not impose any additional conditions or ctions upon the development of land transferred in accordance the requirements of this Section beyond those contained in this ement.	2 3 4 5
Certij	ficate as	to Completion of Obligations	6
55.	Section request propo	ssist in the easy administration of the requirements of this on, the Council must within fourteen (14) days of being so sted by Robina issue a certificate/s upon which a person sing to acquire an interest in the land to which the certificate is can rely:—	7 8 9 10 11
	55.1	setting out details of the obligations under this Agreement which continue to be binding on that land; or, as the case requires,	12 13 14
	55.2	stating that there are no obligations under this Agreement which continue to be binding on that land and that all such obligations which did bind the land have been satisfied.	15 16 17
Cons	ent Not	Required Where Obligations Satisfied	18
56.	to a tr 55.2 I Prope	te clauses 45 and 49, the consent of the Council is not required ransfer of land in respect of which a certificate under clause has been issued or to any transfer from Robina to Robina rties or from Robina Properties to Robina, whilst they remain d companies under the Corporations Law.	19 20 21 22 23
Defin	ition of	Transfer	24
57.	includ option permi	s Section, transfer includes a sale or alienation but does not de a mortgage, lease (other than a lease for a term, including as, exceeding 5 years and granted for the express purpose of tting development by the lessee pursuant to this Agreement) and of easement.	25 26 27 28 29
Single	e Deed (Only Required	30
58.		ry case where Robina proposes to transfer both major	31 32

	pursuant to clause 48 is to deal with all obligations so that only one deed is prepared in connection with the transfer.	-
No Co	ost to Council	
59.	Every deed referred to in this Section is to be prepared at no cost to the Council.	4
Contin	nuing Liability of Robina	
60.	Until the proposed transferee executes the required deed and furnishes the required security, or in the event of a transfer being made otherwise than in compliance with this Section, Robina remains liable for the performance of its obligations under this Agreement as though no transfer had taken place.	10 11
Releas	se from Liability	12
61.	Upon a deed referred to in this Section being delivered to the Council, executed by all other parties and stamped (where required), together with any security required to be lodged pursuant to the relevant deed, Robina and, where applicable, Robina Properties are released from all obligations under this Agreement in relation to that land or, as the case requires, such of those obligations as are the subject of the deed, and any security given by Robina specifically in respect of that land or those obligations is discharged.	1 12 13 10 11 11 12

SCHEDULE (continued)

		SECTION 8	1
SPE	CIFI	CATION AND MAINTENANCE OF WORKS	2
Appro	val of S	pecification	3
62.	oblige genera earthw referre its ow approvauthor	esigns and specifications for those works which Robina is ed to do by this Agreement (including, without limiting the ality, the specification of all filling, excavation and other works and the final design and specification for all works ed to in the Second Schedule) must be prepared by Robina at who cost and submitted to the Engineer for the Council's wal and, when required by law, the approval of any other city or instrumentality. Robina must not commence any such before it has obtained approval.	4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Final Specification of Works			13
63.	be don under instrum	orks which Robina is obliged to do by this Agreement must ne to the reasonable specification, reasonable satisfaction and the supervision of the Engineer and of any other authority or mentality having jurisdiction in relation thereto. In the retation and application of this clause:—	14 15 16 17 18
	63.1	it is recognised that some provisions of the Second Schedule do provide a particular specification for certain works and obligations;	19 20 21
	63.2	that specification has been determined on the basis of present knowledge and expectation as to circumstances which will prevail at the time the works are to be carried out or the obligations performed;	22 23 24 25
	63.3	the circumstances actually prevailing at the relevant time may result in it being necessary or appropriate to adopt a different specification for the final design or performance of such works or obligations;	26 27 28 29

accordingly, the inclusion of a particular specification in the

30

63.4

SCHEDULE (continued)

	Second Schedule does not prevent Robina from seeking approval to an altered specification and does not prevent the Engineer from giving such approval where an alteration is necessary or appropriate having regard to the circumstances prevailing at the relevant time.	1 2 3 4 5
Time j	for Approval	6
64.	The Council must determine its approval or otherwise under clause 62 within a reasonable time. If Robina considers that a reasonable time has elapsed after submission and it has received no response from the Council then it may by notice in writing, hand delivered to the office of the Shire Clerk and stating it is delivered pursuant to this clause, require a response within fourteen (14) days of the date of delivery of the notice and in the event that Robina does not receive a notice of approval or refusal within that time, the designs and specifications submitted are deemed approved.	7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Notice	e of Completion	16
65.	Upon effective completion of the works covered by every approved design and specification, Robina must either:—	17 18
	65.1 provide the Council with a certificate of satisfactory completion in accordance with the approved design and specification prepared by an engineer or other appropriate professional person competent to issue it; or	19 20 21 22
	require inspection and approval of the works by the Council by giving written notice in that regard.	23 24
Maint	enance Period	25
66.	Upon the Council being satisfied that effective completion of the works has been achieved, it must issue a certificate of practical completion (being, where applicable, the certificate required by Section 5.2(9) of the Act) and notify Robina accordingly that the works are accepted as being "on maintenance". A defects liability period of 6 months commences to run from the date of the certificate issued under clause 65.1 or from the date of inspection pursuant to clause 65.2. Any defect or want of maintenance in the	26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33

works advised in writing to Robina by the Council during the

		ts liability period must be corrected within a reasonable time, ime to be stated in the notice given by the Council to Robina.	1 2
Counc	cil to As	ssume Responsibility	3
67.	works which Counc	e end of the period of 6 months referred to in clause 66, the sare taken to be "off maintenance" and in the case of works a are to pass to or come under the control of the Council, the cil will thereafter assume responsibility for future maintenance epair thereof.	4 5 6 7 8
No Re	lease o	f Duty of Care	ç
68.	Nothing in this Section operates to:—		10
	68.1	limit any relevant duty of care which Robina would otherwise owe to the Council (in tort or contract);	11 12
	68.2	relieve or release Robina from any relevant duty of care owed by it to the Council,	13 14
	-	pect of or relating to the design and construction of any works ed to in this Section.	15 16

SCHEDULE (continued)

SECTION 9	1

18

	INSP	ECTION OF WORKS BY THE COUNCIL	2
Righ	t of Entr	y	3
69.	So lo	ng as reasonable notice in writing is given of the Council's	4
	intent	ion to exercise the powers in this clause, Robina and/or Robina	5
	Prope	rties must permit the Council and its officers agents servants	6
	contra	actors and subcontractors and agents and servants of its	7
		actors and subcontractors and others (whether of the class,	8
	aforementioned or not), authorised by the Council at all times during		9
	the op	peration of this Agreement to enter into and upon the combined	10
	site fo	or the purpose of:—	11
	69.1	examining and inspecting the state and condition of the land	12
		and any works, including preparation for work and the work	13
		site on the combined site or on land adjacent thereto;	14
	69.2	ascertaining whether the obligations of Robina are being	15
		observed performed and fulfilled; or	16
	69.3	performing any works which the Council has agreed or is	17

empowered to perform.

		SECTION 10	1
		SETTLEMENT OF DISPUTES	2
State	ment of I	Intent	3
70.	The in	tent of this Section is to provide a mechanism for:—	4
	70.1	ensuring that there is no want of certainty in this Agreement having regard to the necessity to facilitate and expedite the recording of the agreement between the parties without being able to incorporate herein full engineering specifications of the acts and works agreed to be performed undertaken carried out executed provided or done by either party to satisfy the obligations of Robina and/or the Council hereunder;	5 6 7 8 9 10 11
	70.2	resolving, in a speedy and cost-effective manner, any dispute between the parties in relation to the meaning of any provision hereof or the scope, content or extent of their respective obligations hereunder, including disputes as to matters which of necessity cannot be agreed or specified at the present time and must be left to be agreed between the parties at a later time and disputes about decisions of the Council or its officers; and	13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
	70.3	referring those matters to the Court for determination or, where the parties prefer an alternate means of dispute resolution, dealing with those matters in accordance with an appropriate non-judicial process.	21 22 23 24
Refer	rence to	Expert	25
71.	It is ag	greed that if:—	26
	71.1	either party alleges or contends that the meaning or effect of any provision of this Agreement is uncertain and therefore to any extent void or of no effect or unenforceable;	27 28 29
	71.2	any other dispute arises between the parties relating in any	30

SCHEDULE (continued)

Expert.

		way to the meaning and effect of any provision of this Agreement or the scope, content or extent of the respective obligations of either party hereunder; or	
	71.3	a dispute arises in relation to any other matter by under or in connection with this Agreement including decisions made by the Council or its officers,	
	determ the Co decision accord the ma serve of the m	unless either or both of the parties wish the matter to be nined by the Court in the first instance and make application to purt accordingly, that matter may be referred to the final on of a person (hereinafter called "the Expert") appointed in lance with clause 72 who must give a decision in writing on atter. A party who wishes to refer a matter to the Expert must on the other party a written reference giving full particulars of latter and thereupon the parties must attempt to reach ment on the appointment of the Expert.	
Defau	lt of Join	nt Appointment	
72.	If after	fourteen (14) days from service of the written reference:—	
	72.1	the parties are unable to agree upon the appointment of the Expert; and	
	72.2	the party on whom the reference was served has not made application to the Court for determination of the matter in dispute,	
	the party seeking the reference may request the President for the time being of the Institute of Engineers Australia, Queensland Division to nominate a person having the qualifications set out in clause 73. Robina and the Council must together appoint the person agreed upon by them or the person nominated by the President to be the Expert for the purpose of this clause within seven (7) days of agreement by them on the identity of the Expert or a nomination by the President. If either party refuses to join in the appointment then the other party is hereby irrevocably authorised to appoint the		

Qualij	fications	s of Expert	
73.	must be of the continuexperior	expert referred to in clause 71 must be a professional person in scipline most appropriate to the character of the dispute and be an individual member, or a director of a corporate member, a Expert's professional body with not less than ten (10) years muous professional experience in his discipline and with such itence being substantially related to conditions and requirements are developments.	3 3 4 4 5 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6
Funct	ion and	Powers of Expert	9
74.	matter or her	e consent to act, the function of the Expert when determining a referred to the Expert is to make certain by the terms of his decision what is contended to be uncertain or to resolve any the and in considering and giving a decision, the Expert:—	10 12 12
	74.1	acts as an expert and not as an arbitrator; and	14
	74.2	may, without limiting in any way the discharge of his or her function hereunder and the utilisation of expert knowledge skill and experience, refer to and use knowledge and experience of:—	1 1 1' 18
		74.2.1 the Act, the Town Plan and other planning schemes in force in Queensland;	19 20
		74.2.2 the by-laws of the Council or comparable by-laws in force in other areas;	22
		74.2.3 the terms of arrangements and agreements and conditions of approvals consents and refusals and reasons therefor and policy adopted from time to time by the Council generally in relation to applications for rezoning or development or subdivision of land; and	2: 2: 2: 2: 2: 2: 2:
		74.2.4 the common or usual or other requirements or standards or any usual or expected variation of requirements or standards adopted from time to time in relation to or applicable to lands in the Shire of Albert and the development and use of such lands;	2 3 3 3 3 3

SCHEDULE (continued)

	74.3	must recognise that the development is innovative, unusual and one not generally contemplated by the standard development approval and control process and that what might be appropriate in the case of a conventional development application or approval may not necessarily be appropriate to the proposed development or the unique development control process created for it;	22 33 24 44 66 67 67 67 67 67 67 67 67 67 67 67 67
	74.4	may seek submissions on the matter in dispute orally or in writing from both parties;	9
	74.5	may award costs including the Expert's own costs against either party if the Expert is of the opinion that such party acted frivolously or vexatiously or unreasonably (but not otherwise);	10 11 12 13
	74.6	must act in accordance with the principles of natural justice and fairness;	14 15
	74.7	despite clauses 86 and 87, must have regard to past conduct and practice of the parties and ensure consistency of such conduct and practice unless there has been a material change of circumstances or unless the same is contrary to an express provision of this Agreement;	16 17 18 19 20
	74.8	should he or she consider that they are not qualified to act as the Expert in the matter referred, may appoint a person so qualified in his or her place to be the Expert or may consult a person having the appropriate qualifications for advice;	21 22 23 24
	74.9	must give a decision in writing.	25
Effect of	of Exper	rt's Decision	26
75.	The Ex	pert's decision:—	27
	75.1	where it makes certain a provision of this Agreement, is deemed for all purposes to form part of and be incorporated in this Agreement from the date of this Agreement;	29 29 30
	75.2	where it resolves a dispute between the parties, is substituted for any decision made by Council or its officers;	31 32

	75.3	does not in any circumstances create or impose any further liability on Robina in respect of any obligations completed hereunder and accepted by the Council.	1 2 3
Appli	cation to	o Court	4
76.	In the	event that either party:—	5
	76.1	does not agree with the wish of the other that a matter be referred to the Expert for determination;	6 7
	76.2	is not satisfied with a decision of the Expert,	8
	the m	Il be at liberty to apply to the Court for its determination upon natter. Unless the parties agree to waive time limits, an eation to the Court must be made:—	9 10 11
	76.3	under clause 76.1, not later than 14 days after the service of a written reference on that party under clause 71;	12 13
	76.4	under clause 76.2, not later than 30 days after that party receives the written decision of the Expert.	14 15
Powe	ers of the	e Court	16
77.		application made under clause 71 or clause 76, the Court has, extent relevant, the powers given to it by Part 7 of the Act as s:—	17 18 19
	77.1	the power to interpret this Agreement and make findings as to the planning intent evinced by this Agreement;	20 21
	77.2	the power to determine conditions to be performed or complied with pursuant to or in accordance with this Agreement (either as a matter of interpretation or as a matter of determining what is relevant and reasonably required in a particular case within the parameters laid down by this Agreement).	22 23 24 25 26 27
	the Ex	e a determination of the Court amends or alters a decision of apert or the Council, the determination of the Court supersedes cision of the Expert or, as the case requires, the Council.	28 29 30

SCHEDULE (continued)

Agree	ement that Expert's Decision Final
78.	Nothing in this section shall be construed to prevent the parties from agreeing that the Expert's decision is final and binding in respect of a particular matter and, except in a case of error of law, any such
	agreement has effect according to its terms.

SCHEDULE (continued)

		SECTION II	
SU	JBSE(QUENT APPROVALS TO BE CONSISTENT WITH THIS AGREEMENT	<i>:</i>
Scope	of Cond	ditions	4
79.	obliga under Sched propos	cknowledged and agreed by the parties that the conditions and ations imposed upon and to be undertaken by Robina by and Parts 3 to 8, clause 160 of Part 11, and Part 12 of the Second tule specify the obligations of Robina in respect of the sed development of the whole of the combined site in relation se classes of conditions:—	9
	79.1	which relate to the infrastructure necessary or appropriate to service the proposed development as a whole and regardless of its final specific form; and	1: 1: 1:
	79.2	which cannot sensibly, practicably and equitably be imposed on a subsequent application.	14 1:
Limit	on Pow	er to Impose Further Conditions	10
80.	of Par the su on an condit relatin which	onditions and obligations contained in Parts 3 to 8, clause 160 at 11 and Part 12 of the Second Schedule are exhaustive as to bject matter with which they deal and in imposing conditions y subsequent application, the Council must not impose as a tion of approval of that subsequent application a condition ag to a subject matter dealt with in those Parts or clause 160 imposes a greater or different obligation than is therein ited in respect of that particular subject matter.	1° 18 19 20 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
No O	ther Fett	ter on Subsequent Applications	2:
81.	Counc	ct to clause 80, this Agreement does not derogate from the cil's discretion to impose upon subsequent applications ions:—	20 27 28
	81.1	authorised by, contemplated by or consistent with any provision of the Second Schedule (including Part 9, Part 10	2

		or, as applicable, Part 11); or	1
	81.2	otherwise authorised by law from time to time which relate	4
		to matters other than those dealt with by Parts 3 to 8, clause	3
		160 of Part 11 and Part 12 of the Second Schedule.	۷
Othe	r Appro	vals to be Consistent	4
82.	The Council is not obliged to approve any subsequent application or		6
	issue	any building approval or other approval or licence in respect of	7
	a dev	elopment, subdivision, building or structure or other matter or	8
	thing	which forms part of the proposed development and which is	ç
	contro	olled or regulated in any way by this Agreement if the relevant	10
	applic	eation or proposal does not conform to the requirements or	1
	intent	of this Agreement	12

SCHEDULE (continued)

		SECTION 12
TF	RANSI	FERS OF LAND TO THE CROWN OR THE COUNCIL
Requi	red Pro	cedures
83.	any in	insfers to the Council or dedications to the Crown of land or interest therein (whether by way of fee simple transfer, ent, lease or otherwise) must be carried out in accordance with lowing provisions:—
	83.1	if registration of a plan of survey is necessary to effect the dealing, the required plan of survey must be prepared by Robina's surveyor on instructions supplied to the surveyor by the Council;
	83.2	the Council may require that the required documents must be prepared by the Council or its Solicitors and submitted to Robina and/or Robina Properties for execution but otherwise the relevant documents must be prepared by Robina or its Solicitors and submitted to the Council executed by Robina and/or Robina Properties;
	83.3	Robina must sign and return such of the documents prepared by the Council or its Solicitor as require execution by it or Robina Properties within seven (7) days of their submission and vice versa;
	83.4	Robina and/or Robina Properties must upon request by the Council or its Solicitors produce the instrument of title for the property affected by the transfer at the Department of Freehold Land Titles in Brisbane and will at that time produce any necessary mortgagee's or other consents stamped (where required) and otherwise in registrable form.

SCHEDULE (continued)

SECTION 13

	GENERAL	2
Payme	ent of Moneys	3
84.	All moneys payable to the Council in pursuance of this Agreement must be paid at the office of the Shire Clerk.	4 5
Corres	spondence	6
85.	All correspondence initiated by the Council in respect of any matters relating to or arising from this Agreement must be signed by the Shire Clerk or the Engineer.	7 8 9
Waiver	r by Council	10
86.	No waiver by the Council of any breach by Robina or Robina Properties of any of the provisions of this Agreement is to be implied against the Council or be otherwise effective unless it is in writing under the hand of the Shire Clerk or the Engineer and no laches or delays by the Council at any time or times in enforcing any of its rights powers and the like hereunder prejudices or affects those rights or powers.	11 12 13 14 15 16
Waive	r by Robina	18
87.	No waiver by Robina or Robina Properties of any breach by the Council of any of the provisions of this Agreement is to be implied against Robina or Robina Properties or be otherwise effective unless it is in writing under the common seal of Robina or Robina Properties and no laches or delays by Robina or Robina Properties at any time or times in enforcing any of their rights powers and the like hereunder prejudices or affects those rights or powers.	19 20 21 22 23 24 25
Service		26
88.	Any certificate demand or notice by or from the Council to or upon Robina is sufficiently made given or served if left at or forwarded by prepaid post in an envelope addressed to Robina at the address	27 28 29

	shown in the Council's rate book and such certificate demand or notice if sent by post is deemed to have been made given or served at the time when in the due course of post it would be delivered at the address to which it is directed whether or not it is actually received. In proving such service by post it is only necessary for the Council to certify to that effect under the hand of the Shire Clerk.	1 2 3 4 5 6
Notice	e of Default	7
89.	Despite clause 88, a notice of default or notice of intention to estreat a bond must be personally served on an officer of Robina at the registered office of Robina.	8 9 10
Robin	a Project Officer	11
90.	Upon receiving notice from the Council that it has appointed an officer to act as the Co-ordinator between the Council and Robina in relation to the proposed development, Robina must thereafter address all correspondence in relation to this Agreement or the proposed development to the Shire Clerk for the attention of the "Robina Project Officer" or such other title as the Council shall from time to time advise.	12 13 14 15 16 17 18
Time o	of the Essence	19
91.	Time is in all cases of the essence of this Agreement.	20
Costs		21
92.	Robina must pay to the Council its legal costs of and incidental to the preparation and execution of this Agreement including any stamp duty payable hereon.	22 23 24

	SECTION 14	
	INTERPRETATION	;
Relevo	ant Law	
93.	This Agreement must in all respects be interpreted in accordance with the law of the State of Queensland.	4
Staten	nents of Intent	
94.	All provisions in this Agreement headed "Statement of Intent" are designed to explain the background to and intent of the substantive provisions which follow in the relevant Section. Such provisions must be used as an aid to interpretation of substantive provisions and an interpretation of a substantive provision which furthers the stated intent of any Section must be preferred to one which does not.	10 11 12
Other	Laws Apply Except where Inconsistent	1.
95.	Subject to clause 80 and except to the extent of any inconsistency with this Agreement, nothing herein contained shall affect prejudice or derogate from the requirements of:—	14 13 10
	95.1 the Town Plan and the Council's subdivision of land by-laws;	1′ 18
	95.2 any other statute, proclamation, Order in Council, rule, regulation, ordinance or by-law,	19 20
	or from the rights powers and authorities of the Council under the provisions of any such enactment or under any declared lawful policy of the Council.	2: 2: 2:
Sched	ules Part of Agreement	2
96.	The Schedules take that form for convenience only and form part of this Agreement as though set forth in the body hereof.	2 20
Plans,	Tables, Drawings and Documents—Identification	2
97	A reference to a plan table drawing or document identified by a	2

	particular number is a reference to the plan, table, drawing or document bearing that number held at the public office of the Council and certified under seal by both the Council and Robina as being the plan, table, drawing or document of that number referred to in this Agreement.	1 2 3 4 5
Plans	, Tables, Drawings and Documents—Open to Inspection	6
98.	The Council must make the plans, tables, drawings and documents referred to in clause 97 (or a full colour photographic reproduction of the same) available free of charge at its public office during its hours of conduct of public business to any person for the purpose of perusal by that person.	7 8 9 10 11
Defini	itions	12
99.	In this Agreement (including the Schedules), unless the context otherwise requires:—	13 14
	"access restriction strip" means a 0.5 metre wide strip of land along the full frontage of any allotment to a road, held in fee simple by the Director-General, Department of Transport or the Council as trustee for town planning purposes related to the temporary, conditional or indefinite limitation of access to and from the road;	15 16 17 18 19
	"the Act" means the Local Government (Planning and Environment) Act 1990 and all Regulations made under the Act;	20 21
	"this Agreement" means this Agreement and includes the Schedules and the plans, tables, drawing and documents identified herein;	22 23 24
	"approved building plans" means the drawings and specifications of a proposed building with evidence of the building approval stamped or endorsed on them;	25 26 27
	"Area" means a part of the subject land delineated for usage as shown on Plan 2/2/2, i.e., Northern Flood Plain, the Core, The Inner Frame, The Southern Frame;	28 29 30
	"Brisbane to Gold Coast Urban Corridor" means the area more or less south of Brisbane and north of Coolangatta bounded on the east by the water and on the west by the range of hills and mountains;	31 32 33

(flacilities and see 12) and a state of the David and A. A.	3
"building approval" means the approval under the Building Act 1975 of a building application;	۷
"certificate of classification" means a certificate issued under the Standard Building By-laws 1991;	5
"combined site" means the subject land and the Kerrydale land;	7
"completion of Stage 1" means the substantial completion of the building comprising Stage 1 or, if there are more than one, buildings comprising a substantial part of Stage 1;	9 10
"the Council" means the Council of the Shire of Albert and its successors and assigns or the local authority within which area the combined site may from time to time be included;	11 12 13
"Court" means the Planning and Environment Court constituted under the Act;	14 15
"detailed development approval" means approval of the details of development on the Kerrydale land under Part 11 of the Second Schedule;	16 17 18
"development" means the use of any land or the erection or use of any building or other structure or the carrying out of building, mining or engineering operations in, on over or under land, or the making of material changes to any premises;	19 20 21 22
"development site" when used in relation to any application seeking approval for any aspect of development, means the land in respect of which the application is made;	25 24 25
"Development Deed" means the Deed entered into between Robina and the Council dated the 7th day of February 1986 as varied by Deeds dated the 5th day of July 1988 and the 28th day of October 1988 and the date hereof;	26 27 28 29
"DOT" means the Department of Transport (Roads Division);	30
"Earthworks Zone" means a zone delineated on a map prepared by Robina;	31 32

SCHEDULE (continued)

"the Engineer" means the officer of the Council who heads the

department or branch of the Council having responsibility for the subject matter in relation to which the term is used	2 3
"external road network" means all roads or part thereof which are not contained in the combined site;	4 5
"final development approval" means approval of an application under Section 5 of Part 9 of the Second Schedule;	6 7
"the Kerrydale land" means the land described in Part 2 of the First Schedule;	8 9
"last plan of subdivision" means the plan of subdivision which subdivides the last 5% (more or less) of the area of land comprised within a Service District. Robina may declare any plan of subdivision containing a greater percentage of area to be the last plan of subdivision and the Council may declare a plan to be the last plan of subdivision if the remaining (unsubdivided) land within the Service District is not or does not appear to be intended for development (other than as a reserve or for some similar purpose);	10 11 12 13 14 15 16
"major shopping development" has the same meaning as that term has in the Act;	18 19
"management lot" means an allotment on a plan of subdivision not intended for final development or sale for final development and identified as such by Robina when lodging a plan of subdivision for approval with the Council and includes but is not limited to:—	20 21 22 23
(a) an allotment intended for future road reserve;	24
(b) an allotment for later transfer to the Crown or the Council;	25
(c) an allotment shown on a plan of a type accepted by the Registrar of Titles for registration for lease purposes only;	26 27
(d) an allotment to define a balance area; and	28
(e) an allotment intended for further subdivision (other than building units subdivision);	29 30
"Merrimac Regional Open Space Corridor" means the area shown on Plan 2/2/1;	31 32

	Minister" means the Minister of the Crown for the time being asible for administration of the Act;	1 2
combi densit	ed use development" means a development which contains a ination of office, commercial and residential uses in a high many form together with supporting public facilities and services, and public spaces;	3 2 5
by wh	iple Service District basis" means a method of development nich two or more Service Districts are provided with services abdivided simultaneously for the purpose of development as implated by this Agreement;	7 8 9 10
"open	space" means any land used or intended to be used for:—	11
(a)	acoustic sound buffer zones	12
(b)	enlarged areas of roadways used for open space	13
(c)	golf course	14
(d)	landscaped areas including landscaping for visual or acoustic screening	15 16
(e)	playing fields and parks, if provided within the combined site	17 18
(f)	tennis courts	19
(g)	waterways	20
(h)	bowling greens	21
(i)	lakes	22
(j)	pathways - pedestrian or bicycle	23
(k)	swimming pools	24
(1)	walkways	25
(m)	visual buffer zones	26
	inct" means part of an Area pertaining to land use shown on a eferred to in clause 174 of the Second Schedule;	27 28
"the r	present zone" means the zones in which the subject land is	29

SCHEDULE (continued)

1

presently located as set out in Part 3 of the First Schedule;

"the proposed development" means the use of the combined site for a Regional Business Centre more or less in accordance with the concepts and statements of intent and objectives contained in Parts 1 and 2 of the Second Schedule and otherwise subject to this Agreement;	2 3 4 5 6
"the proposed zone" means the zones in which the subject land is proposed to be included as set out in Part 4 of the First Schedule;	7 8
"relevant obligations" means relevant obligations (Service District) and relevant obligations (subdivision);	9 10
"relevant obligations (Service District)", in relation to a particular Service District, means:—	11 12
(a) all works to be carried out pursuant to this Agreement within the Service District	13 14
(b) all works to be carried out pursuant to this Agreement outside the Service District and which are required to provide services (including at least one dedicated and constructed connection to an arterial and/or collector road) to that Service District;	15 16 17 18 19
(c) all works to be carried out pursuant to this Agreement outside the Service District, the time for performance of which is by this Agreement related to the development of the Service District	20 21 22 23
(d) all works to be carried out pursuant to conditions of any subdivision approval relating to land within the Service District;	24 25 26
"relevant obligations (subdivision)", in relation to land forming part of a Service District and which is proposed to be subdivided, means such of the relevant obligations (Service District):—	27 28 29
(a) as are to be performed within the land to be subdivided; or	30
(b) as are to be performed outside the land to be subdivided and which must be completed prior to the sealing and release of	31 32

SCHEDULE (continued)

	a plan of subdivision of that land (other than one creating a management lot);	
"RL" n	neans Reduced Level at Australian Height Datum;	3
	na" means Robina Land Corporation Pty. Ltd. and its sors and permitted assigns;	4
	na Properties" means Robina Properties Pty. Ltd. and its sors and permitted assigns;	(
	a Town Centre" means the combined site and, where the tadmits, the proposed development;	Ç
Part 5	na Town Centre Core" or "Core" means the land described in of the First Schedule and, where the context admits, that part proposed development to be carried out on that land;	1 1 12
	I" when used in relation to a plan of subdivision means ed with the approval of the Council given under Section 5.3 Act;	1; 14 1;
	ce District" means a district delineated on a map prepared by a pursuant to clause 179 in Part 12 of the Second Schedule;	10 1'
-	premises used or intended for use for the purpose of ring or offering of goods for sale by retail. The term es:—	19 19 20
(a)	the ancillary storage of goods;	2
(b)	a food barn;	22
(c)	administration activities carried out in connection with the use;	23 24
(d)	where part of a major shopping development, the fitting of motor vehicle accessories and parts or the rendering of minor services or minor running repairs to motor vehicles,	2: 20 2'
an indu	es not include commercial premises, a general store, a hotel, astry, a service station, a showroom, a stall or a warehouse as erms are defined in the Town Plan;	25 25 30
"Single	e Service District basis" means a method of development by	3

which only one Service District at a time is provided with services and subdivided for the purpose of development as contemplated by	1 2
this Agreement, by which plans of subdivision are sealed and	3
released upon request by Robina independently of the stage of	۷
performance of relevant obligations and by which no other Service	5
District can be subdivided or developed until completion of relevant	ϵ
obligations in the current Service District;	7
"the Shire Clerk" means the Shire Clerk of the Council and includes the person (if any) for the time being acting as Shire Clerk;	9
"Stage 1" means development of that stage, Service District or Service Districts of the proposed development which includes a major shopping development in the Robina Town Centre Core;	10 11 12
"Strategic Plan" means the Strategic Plan forming part of the Town Plan;	13 14
"the subject land" means the land described in Part 1 of the First Schedule;	15 16
"subsequent application" means any application to the Council for:—	17 18
(a) final development approval;	19
(b) notification under the Town Plan of conditions on a permitted use;	20 21
(c) consent under the Town Plan to use land or erect or use a building;	22 23
(d) detailed development approval; or	24
(e) approval to subdivide any part of the combined site;	25
"the Town Plan" means the Town Planning Scheme for the Shire of Albert published in the Queensland Government Gazette dated 19 March 1988 and the Council's by-laws relating to town planning;	26 27 28
"vessel" includes every ship, boat, and every other description of vessel used or designed for use for any purpose on the sea or in navigation: Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the term includes any dinghy, lighter, barge, punt, hulk, raft, pontoon, or like	29 30 31 32

vessel;	1
"works" means the works set out and contemplated to be undertaken as described in the Second Schedule;	2 3
Words importing the singular number include the plural number and vice versa and words importing any gender include the other	4 5
genders and words importing only persons include corporations	6
and/or associations and/or bodies and vice versa in each respective	7
case.	8

FIRST SCHEDULE	1
PART 1	2
THE SUBJECT LAND	3
Lot 1 on Registered Plan No. 68799, Lot 852 and part of Lot 853 on	2
Registered Plan No. 226788, part of Lots 1 and 2 on Registered Plan No.	5
225573, part of Lot 823 on Registered Plan No. 226764, part of Lot 888 on	6
Registered Plan No. 229613, Lot 889 on Registered Plan No. 229613, part	7
of Lot 866 on Registered Plan No. 228559, Lot 917 on Registered Plan No.	8
800193 and part of Lot 2 on Registered Plan No. 225584 all in the County	Ģ
of Ward Parish of Gilston containing an area of 253.2176 hectares situated	10
at Pacific Highway, Lavers & Gabriels Roads, Robina Parkway, Kidman	11
Street & Priddeys Road, Christine Avenue & Geraldton Drive, Kerrydale in	12
the State of Queensland being the land shaded and hatched on Drawing No.	13
8951B and as more particularly described by metes and bounds in Document 1/1/1.	14 15
DADT 2	1.7
PART 2	16
THE KERRYDALE LAND	17
Lot 891 on Registered Plan No. 229616, part of Lots 1 and 2 on Registered	18
Plan No. 225573, part of Lot 823 on Registered Plan No. 226764 and part	19
of Lot 853 on Registered Plan No. 226788 all in the County of Ward Parish	20
of Gilston, being the land cross-hatched on Drawing No. 8951B and as	21
more particularly described by metes and bounds in Document $1/1/2$.	22

PART 3	1
PRESENT ZONE	2
Future Urban Rural B	3
Residential A	4
PART 4	5
PROPOSED ZONE	6
As to that part of the subject land shaded on Drawing No. 8951B and as more particularly described by metes and bounds in Document 1/1/3—Special Business zone.	7 8 9
As to that part of the subject land hatched on Drawing No. 8951B and as more particularly described by metes and bounds in Document 1/1/4—Special Facilities (Robina Town Centre Core) zone [previously described as Special Facilities (Robina Town Centre Core in accordance with Plan of Development No. 2270) zone].	10 11 12 13 14
PART 5	15
DESCRIPTION OF ROBINA TOWN CENTRE CORE	16
Part of Lot 888 on Registered Plan 229613 in the County of Ward Parish of Gilston being that part of the subject land hatched on Drawing No. 8951B and as more particularly described by metes and bounds in Document 1/1/4.	17 18 19 20

	SCHEDUEL (continued)	
	SECOND SCHEDULE	1
	PART 1	2
	INTRODUCTION	3
Re	ezoning Application	4
1.	Robina applied to the Council by Rezoning Application No. 2270 dated 10 July 1990 to exclude the subject land from the present zone and include it in the proposed zone.	5 6 7
Mo	aster Planning	8
2.	As discussions and negotiations in relation to that rezoning application proceeded it became apparent that the development proposed by Robina pursuant to the application involved the master planning of a new mixed use community rather than a specific development application and that the existing legislation did not provide an adequate framework within which to implement the proposal.	9 10 11 12 13 14 15
De	eficiencies in Existing Legislation	16
3. The reasons why the existing legislation was inadequate may be summarised as follows:—		17 18
	3.1 the inclusion of part of the land in the Special Facilities (Robina Town Centre Core) zone is intended to confer a legal right to use any part of that land for any of the purposes set out in clauses 120 and 121 of Part 9 of the Second Schedule (subject to the Council's approval of the details of the final development and, in the latter case, subject to obtaining town planning consent);	19 20 21 22 23 24 25
	3.2 the land to be included in the Special Business zone may be used for any of the purposes set out for the zone under Columns 3 and 4 of the Table of Zones in the Town Plan	26 27 28

SCHEDULE (continued)

Council's consent where required;

3.3

subject to the notification of conditions or to obtaining the

the infrastructure requirements for the development as a

whole can be determined with certainty on the basis of

maximum equivalent population fixed by prescription of

1

2

3

4

		buildin	on building heights and site coverage for commercial ags and by prescription of maximum populations for tial buildings;	6 7 8
	3.4		vertheless not possible to determine the proportion or that each of the permitted or permissible uses will e;	9 10 11
	3.5		nilarly not possible to determine or specify the precise nd sequence of development;	12 13
	3.6		tters referred to in clauses 3.4 and 3.5 are capable of ation but only in a conceptual way by means of:-	14 15
		3.6.1	statements of planning intent describing the proposed development in terms of uses to be undertaken, facilities to be provided, objectives to be achieved and the planning and social character of the final development; and	16 17 18 19 20
		3.6.2	concept plans containing illustrations or examples of how the statements of intent might be implemented;	21 22
	3.7	Centre	the land considered to form part of the Robina Town concept (the Kerrydale land) had already been d and there was no adequate mechanism available to te this approval with the rest of the proposal.	23 24 25 26
Requir	ed Meth	od of D	Development Control	27
4.	over a	n perio	ferred to in clauses 3.4 and 3.5 will evolve gradually d of years. A flexible method of controlling s accordingly required so that:—	28 29 30
	4.1	sewera	ructure including roads, drainage, water supply, ge, transport and open space can be properly provided t just for immediate development needs, but for what	31 32 33

		is envisaged to be the future point the subject land and surroundi		1 2
	4.2	final development proposals can with the statements of plannin development actually carried of intent of this Agreement.	g intent to ensure that the	3 4 5
Areas	and Pr	ecincts		7
5.	or ac	opment will take place on a stage curately predictable pattern or standing of the methodology ad- livided into the following categorie	timing. To facilitate an opted, the subject land has	8 9 10 11
	5.1	Land Use Areas, being	—Northern Flood Plain	12
			—The Core	13
			—The Inner Frame	14
			—The Southern Frame	15
		These areas are shown on Plan explanation of their characterisat		16 17
	5.2	Precincts , being parts of each identified for different uses.	n of those land use Areas	18 19
		In the Core, shops, offices a recreation activities will, toget space and the waterways, identification of particular Preciunnecessary or, if done, may relate the Core into physically smaller development planning can be dedifferent land use character).	her with car parking, open dominate the Area and ncts within the Core may be ate simply to breaking down areas within which detailed	20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27
		In the Inner Frame, some Pridentified, as can be seen from P	•	28 29
		In the other Areas, planning has where Precincts can be identified facto Precinct plan for most of the	d, though Plan 2/11/1 is a de	30 31 32

SCHEDULE (continued)

or that their boundaries will be inflexible.

roads, waterways, parks, etc. are formed;

Construction can be thought of as occurring in three stages:—

Stages of Construction

6.1

6.2

6.

It is intended, when land uses are being considered, that

Precincts will be delineated by the use or uses intended for

them. Whilst uses in Precincts will emerge from time to

time, it is not expected that this will in any way have a

bearing on where actual physical construction will take place

the first stage being earthworks when the land is shaped and

the second stage when services such as roads, water supply,

sewerage, electricity and telephone are constructed; and

	6.3	the third is when construction of buildings occurs.	
Purpos	se of Ag	reement	
7.	The purpose of this Agreement is to:—		
	7.1	specify with the necessary certainty and enforceability Robina's obligations in relation to those matters referred to in clauses 6.1 and 6.2 which cannot be adequately regulated by application of existing legislation to the proposed development; and	
	7.2	provide a mechanism and a process whereby Robina's planning obligations in relation to the matters referred to in clause 6.3 can be determined, within certain parameters and subject to a fair and effective dispute resolution process where necessary.	
Earthy	vorks Z	ones and Service Districts	
8.	Earthworks contracts will usually be undertaken over a large than that for which services are to be provided. According ease of administration and understanding, the combined site categorised by:—		
	8.1	"Earthworks Zones" within which earthworks will be carried out in accordance with an approved plan or plans;	

SCHEDULE (continued)

and	
	ricts" within which services will be constructed a accordance with an approved plan or plans.
This Agreement has	therefore adopted the following scheme:—
Areas (for usage)	Earthworks Zones (for earthworks)
Precincts (for usage)	Service Districts (for services)
which may be showr	n diagrammatically as follows:—
TH	E COMBINED SITE
USAGE	CONSTRUCTION
AREAS	EARTHWORKS ZONE
RECINCT PRECINCT	SERVICE SERVICE DISTRICT DISTRICT
	DISTRICT
nportance of Identifying Zo	ones and Districts
0 0	foregoing scheme, the proper identification of
	and, more importantly, Service Districts is of ance from the point of view of development
<u> </u>	o which the combined site may be put is already

control. The usage to which the combined site may be put is already controlled by the terms of this Agreement and, subject thereto, the

precise content and form of the final development are matters for Robina and other parties who ultimately take the benefit of this 22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Agreement or the approval of subsequent applications.

The Council requires that development occur in an orderly and controlled manner and this is to be achieved by requiring Robina to complete, effectively secure and/or effectively co-ordinate the first

two stages of construction (earthworks and services) in any given	1
Service District before fragmentation of the landholding in that	2
District is permitted. The provisions of Sections 4 and 7 in this	3
Agreement are designed to achieve this result.	4

SCHEDULE (continued)

PART 2

PLANNING INTENTIONS

Regional Context

10. The intention of this Agreement is to enable the development of Robina Town Centre as a major comprehensively planned Regional Business Centre accommodating the highest order of retailing, business, administration, entertainment, cultural, recreational and other community facilities.

Given its strategic location and the opportunity for comprehensively planning a "green field" site, Robina Town Centre will play a major role in serving central place needs of not just adjacent districts, but also the area included in the Gold Coast Statistical District and southern parts of the wider Brisbane to Gold Coast Urban Corridor as well as parts of Northern New South Wales, as demonstrated by Plan 2/2/1.

As the first major Regional Business Centre to be located inland from the coastal strip, it is well placed to service the needs of the growing hinterland population and its strategic location at the intersection of major arterial roads with the Pacific Highway as well as at the terminus of the proposed Brisbane to Robina/Gold Coast railway will ensure high levels of accessibility from/to both the local and wider regions.

The opportunity this location offers for Robina Town Centre to become a major public transport focus with a transit network radiating from the proposed rail terminus, will enable its development as a major office employment centre for both the public and private sectors as well as a major centre for the provision of government/community services, cultural and recreational facilities.

The high employment potential is further enhanced by the Robina Town Centre's location close to the Bond University and its

SCHEDULE (continued)

Research Park as well as by its attractive water enhanced landscape setting at the edge of the Merrimac regional open space corridor.

The continuing development of this Merrimac regional open space corridor for golf and recreation resort facilities, the increasing tourist traffic on the national Pacific Highway and the proximity to both hinterland and coastal tourist and recreation attractions will also ensure a major tourism and recreation role for the Robina Town Centre for hotel/motel accommodation, shopping and support facilities.

In view of these opportunities, it is recognised that Robina Town Centre may eventually develop as a major central place anchor for the Brisbane to Gold Coast Urban Corridor as well as one of the major regional business districts for the Gold Coast Statistical District. The possibility of the Robina Town Centre becoming the dominant central business district for the region is neither disregarded nor discouraged and the Council recognises that the matters referred to in this section give the Robina Town Centre a potential advantage in that regard. The Council, however, views the Robina Town Centre in accordance with the Strategic Plan as one of the regional business centres referred to in Objective 7(a) within clause 5 of Division 3 of the Strategic Plan.

Planning Concepts and Intentions—Structure Plan

11. Plan 2/2/2 is a structure plan to guide in general terms the planning and development of the subject land, which may be varied by Robina from time to time. It should not be regarded as defining the final nature or location of specific land uses but should be regarded as conceptual with its intent and purpose being to indicate the goals and aims to be pursued and the predominant components of the final development.

This plan sets down a framework of roads, pathways, open space within which the Robina Town Centre can continue to develop over time and that framework is fixed with some certainty by other Parts of this Second Schedule. The key land uses shown are indicative only and the plan therefore purposely has flexibility to accommodate needs which cannot be properly foreseen at this time. This

SCHEDULE (continued)

framework creates a series of land use Areas with different

	characteristics in terms of landscape setting and accessibility against which actual site needs can be matched in a continuing process.	2 3
	There is a physical constraint on the ultimate development in that the infrastructure for which this Agreement provides is designed to service an equivalent population of 23,000 persons (more or less). The planning for the ultimate development (and for each Area and Precinct) must take this constraint into account. Development which would generate an equivalent population significantly exceeding 23,000 persons is not permitted.	4 5 6 7 8 9
Plann	ning Concepts and Intentions—Master Plan	11
12.	Plan 2/2/4, described as the Robina Town Centre Master Plan, is the current interpretation of the structure plan. It is an illustration of one form of final development which gives effect to the planning intent contained in this Part. It is recognised that the proposed rail terminus within the subject land and the proposed high school and hospital adjacent to the subject land depend upon anticipated State Government commitments in respect of which a final decision is not yet made.	12 13 14 15 16 17 18
Intent	t of the Structure Plan	20
13.	The structure plan identifies four broad Areas:	21
	— Northern Flood Plain	22
	— The Core	23
	— The Inner Frame	24
	— The Southern Frame	25
	The planning intent for those areas is as follows:—	26
	13.1 The Northern Flood Plain	27
	This Area forms part of the wider Merrimac flood plain open space system to the north and west and provides an important regional landscape setting for the Robina Town Centre. Its development for waterways, golf courses and major recreation facilities will provide an attractive water-themed landscape identity and orientation as well	28 29 30 31 32

SCHEDULE (continued)

as providing valuable recreational facilities in close association with the core of the Robina Town Centre.
The extension of the waterways into the heart of the Robina Town Centre may allow this landscape theme and enhancement to continue as a framework within the Core and Inner Frame as well as providing efficient drainage of the flood plain re-entrants and will allow access by vessels from the wider waterway system to the Robina Town Centre. Tourist, commercial and pleasure vessels are envisaged operating from the Nerang River system to the Robina Town Centre via the Boobegan and Mudgeeraba Creeks.
13.2 The Core
This is the central Area and is intended as the area of maximum pedestrian activity within which the major regional shopping Precinct will be located together with personal and community services professional offices restaurants cultural civic and

Precinct will be located together with personal and community services, professional offices, restaurants, cultural, civic and recreational facilities, hotel and studio apartments.

The Core is focused on an ornamental lake and major town centre

plaza which together form a celebration place, accessible to the public 24 hours per day, where the community can come together with a sense of pride and belonging to partake of urban activities such as eating, dining, shopping, promenading and cultural events.

13.3 The Inner Frame

The Area surrounding the Core to the north of the Robina Parkway ridge is intended as an intensive mixed use area containing offices, business premises, residential apartments, hotels, cultural, recreational and entertainment facilities in close proximity to allow easy pedestrian connections and convenient access by public transport.

Within this frame the main Precincts envisaged are:

- a traditional "main street" styled *business services Precinct* along the important pedestrian link from the Core to the anticipated railway terminus/public transport interchange.
- a Government Precinct on sites adjacent to the anticipated

	rail interchange and the anticipated Hospital and High School for predominantly Federal and State administrative offices and their agencies.	1 2 3
_	the <i>rail interchange Precinct</i> where convenience shopping and offices are intended associated with the public areas of the interchange and a regional indoor sports entertainment centre is envisaged adjoining the interchange to take advantage of the high level of accessibility by regional public transport.	4 5 6 7 8 9
_	the <i>medical Precinct</i> immediately east of the hospital and south of the interchange, where priority is to be given to the location of medical uses associated with the hospital. These uses could also extend into adjacent mixed use areas.	10 11 12 13
_	the <i>peninsular and west lakeshore Precincts</i> which are intended for prime office, hotel, restaurant and residential mixed use development.	14 15 16
	the <i>east lakeshore Precinct</i> which is intended predominantly for high density residential uses.	17 18
_	the <i>riverwalk Precinct</i> linking south from the lake to the main highway gateway entry is intended as an alternative linear river-like park setting for further mixed use development.	19 20 21 22
_	the <i>gateway Precincts</i> flanking the main road entry to the Robina Town Centre from the Pacific Highway which offer prime sites for major large private office development at the southern end of the riverwalk but which also contains the proposed route for the southern railway extension which may be a constraint on development.	23 24 25 26 27 28
_	the <i>parkway Precincts</i> between the Core and the Robina Parkway, one for service stations and fast food outlets and the other for the beginnings of showroom development, which then links via roads and paths under the Parkway to similar development to the south.	29 30 31 32 33

SCHEDULE (continued)

1	3.4	The	South	hern	Frame
- 1).4		NULL		

This Area to the south of the Robina Parkway ridge is intended as a less intensive area for activities requiring easier motor vehicle access such as an auto mall, showrooms, service trades, service authority facilities, office parks as well as for medium density residential development and higher education facilities. The Area forms an important link from the Core and Inner Frame to the Bond University to the south with its associated Research Park, recreational facilities and high and medium density residential Precincts as well as to the industrial development zones at the Reedy Creek Highway interchange and along the Burleigh Connection Road.

Public Transport

14. As the proposed rail is likely to be essentially inter-urban rather than intra-urban it will function primarily as a commuter service within the Brisbane to Gold Coast corridor. Its location therefore favours office employment, and particularly government offices, to encourage maximum benefit to the Robina Town Centre and maximum rail usage.

Shoppers and workers from the more local Gold Coast region will be served by a public transit distribution network, which it is anticipated will initially be provided by bus, but may later include other forms of public transport, focused on the rail terminus. The network will be planned to meet broad community needs, including distribution to other employment, educational, tourist and entertainment nodes, as well as internal movements within the Robina Town Centre. Links from the interchange and Core through the Southern Frame to the Bond University and environs are also envisaged.

Open Space and Pathways

15. The open space system together with the roads provides a basic framework to shape and link the total development.

The open space system proposed provides for two major north-south linear park connections linking from the extensive flood

SCHEDULE (continued)

SCHEDULE (continued)
plain open space in the north to the University Lake open space system in the south—one linking along the Robina Town Centre lakeshore, riverwalk and highway buffer and the other along the eastern power easement. A further spine along the Mudgeeraba Creek has potential to link through adjoining properties north to Carrara and south-west to Mudgeeraba and Bonogin.
A series of sports fields are located along these spines and, together with the proposed golf and water based recreational facilities, they provide a strong recreational and leisure lifestyle orientation for the Robina Town Centre for both resident and worker populations.
A network of major pedestrian/bicycle paths is proposed along these open space corridors as an important part of the transportation system linking Precincts within the Robina Town Centre to each other and to the surrounding districts.

Residential

16. The concept of locating medium and high density residential uses immediately adjoining focal points for commercial and community activity has long been a principle of contemporary town planning and is seen as an important objective for the Robina Town Centre.

The advantage of such a concept is best summarised as follows:—

16.1 Increased Choice of Residential Stock

An increased variety of residential accommodation can be provided to better meet the particular lifestyle needs of different population segments. For example, there are those with children in small households who wish to live close to work and facilities in a more urban environment. These can include the young, the middle-aged, the elderly and people in a variety of economic situations, from service industry workers or shop assistants to professionals and executives.

16.2 A More Active and Diverse Environment

The addition of a residential population increases the "people" activity, particularly after normal working hours when offices are empty. This has a civilising influence and

SCHEDULE (continued)

Centre.

helps create a safer and more diverse and urbane

environment to the benefit of all users of the Robina Town

1

2

	16.3	Extended Use of Facilities	4
		An immediate residential population allows for the extended use and more economical provision of all types of facilities.	5 6
	16.4	Contribution to Urban Consolidation	7
		The provision of housing at higher densities in the Robina Town Centre allows for a more efficient and balanced use of regional infrastructure, e.g., roads, public transport, utility and community services, as well as landscape enhancement, and contributes to overall regional urban consolidation. Population successfully accommodated in the Robina Town Centre reduces the need for residential land at the edge of urban areas.	8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
	require develop develop	ese advantages to be realised, a more flexible approach is ed towards planning and design than currently applies to pment in Residential B and C zonings which have been ped for suburban situations where segregation of residential ed compatibility with surrounding lower density development irable.	16 17 18 19 20 21
	5,000 p control	sult, the combined site is designated for a target population of persons to be accommodated in development designed under as based on performance criteria developed from first les for each situation.	22 23 24 25
Landso	cape/To	wnscape Design and Siting Controls	26
17.	and er distinct and lan	cognised that a major objective will be to create an attractive nvironmentally sensitive development characterised by a tive landscape and townscape and high levels of architectural adscape design. To achieve this, appropriate design and siting is are envisaged for the various Precincts.	27 28 29 30 31
	_	eral terms, the townscape character of the area north of the a Parkway ridge is envisaged as more compact and urban in	32 33

SCHEDULE (continued)

area will be lower rise and more office-park in character.

A landscaped buffer zone is proposed along the Pacific Highway frontage to ensure a consistent landscape image is maintained along this important edge. View corridors are proposed at selected locations to allow motorists an awareness of the proximity and scale

character with generally higher rise buildings, while the southern

of the Robina Town Centre. Plan 2/2/3 is a conceptual plan of the buffer zone and view corridors.

Innovative Developments

18. In view of the long term nature of the development being undertaken, it is recognised that a flexible approach will be required in relation to innovative development standards and practices to take account of technological developments and changing patterns in our society. Indeed, to ensure the continued vitality of the Robina Town Centre, it will be important to keep abreast of the latest developments in all areas affecting its development and operations.

		PART 3	1
		ROADS AND ROADWORKS	2
Road	l Networ	k	3
19.	Plan 2	Council and DOT have agreed that the road network shown on 2/3/1 is an appropriate traffic network for the region in which embined site is located.	4 5 6
Acce	ptance b	y Robina	7
20.	Plan 2	na accepts and acknowledges that the road network shown on $\frac{2}{3}$ is an appropriate traffic network for the region in which embined site is located.	8 9 10
Relia	nce on l	Network by Robina	11
21.	devel	Council acknowledges that Robina has planned the proposed opment on the basis that, so far as relates to the land external to ombined site:—	12 13 14
	21.1	the road network shown on Plan 2/3/1 will be adhered to as closely as possible by the Council (and DOT where relevant) in acquiring and constructing regional roads;	15 16 17
	21.2	the Council will, when approving applications for development in the region by others, recognise and support the road network by ensuring (so far as permissible under the law which applies to its determination of those applications):—	18 19 20 21 22
		21.2.1 that the approved plans for such development are consistent with the network; and	23 24
		21.2.2 that each developer makes any dedication and/or contribution to the network which is reasonably required by its particular application.	25 26 27
		Council also acknowledges that Robina will be proceeding with roposed development in reliance on the road network in the	28 29

SCHEDULE (continued)

	region	being substantially in accordance with Plan 2/3/1.	1
Acquis	sition of	f External Road Reserves	2
22.	land a netwo	r as relates to land external to the combined site (other than already dedicated as a road), and despite clause 21, the road rk shown on Plan 2/3/1 is indicative only based upon existing nticipated development approvals and discussions with the nt landowners.	3 4 5 6 7
	variati the Pa	council acknowledges that there are unlikely to be significant ions from Plan 2/3/1 having regard to the fact that location of acific Highway interchanges is fixed already and the fact that twork within the combined site is fixed by this Agreement.	8 9 10 11
	Robin	a nevertheless acknowledges and accepts that:-	12
	22.1	acquisition of land external to the combined site which is required for the road network is a matter under the sole control and within sole discretion of the Council (and DOT where relevant);	13 14 15 16
	22.2	the Council and/or DOT will be attempting to negotiate the required acquisitions with the affected landowners;	17 18
	22.3	the Council may, in its discretion, enforce any rights which it may have pursuant to development approvals or exercise any other powers of acquisition which it is entitled to exercise for the purpose of acquiring the required land, but that it can only do so in accordance with the law which regulates those rights and powers;	19 20 21 22 23 24
	22.4	any acquisitions by the Council (or DOT) otherwise than by agreement accordingly depend upon the Council's (or DOT's) legal powers at any relevant time and, possibly, upon availability of funds and the Council gives no undertaking to Robina that such land (or any part thereof) will be acquired at any particular time.	25 26 27 28 29 30
Robin	a Not R	esponsible for Additional Costs	31

Should any section of the road network ultimately put in place by

dedication of land external to the combined site be on a substantially

32

33

23.

SCHEDULE (continued)

	that the Robin certificand as	ent alignment from that shown on Plan 2/3/1, then to the extent ne cost of construction of any section of the network which a is to construct is increased by such change, that cost, as ed by a consultant with appropriate knowledge and expertise accepted by the Engineer, must (as between Robina and the cil) be paid by the Council.	1 2 3 4 5 6
Robina	a's Obl	igations	7
24.		ct to clause 26, Robina must contribute to the implementation road network by:—	8 9
	24.1	carrying out the roadworks specified to be its responsibility in Table $2/3/2$, to the standards and at the times set out therein; and	10 11 12
	24.2	paying the contributions specified to be payable by it in Table 2/3/2 as and when specified therein.	13 14
Interp	retation	of Time for Performance	15
25.	Table subdivadjoin throug constr	e the time for construction of a road section is specified in 2/3/2 as being prior to sealing and release of the plan of vision which creates the first or last allotment(s) for sale in an ing Service District, and that road section adjoins or passes the more than one Service District, then the road section is to be sucted in segments along the frontage of or within each Service et and:—	16 17 18 19 20 21 22
	25.1	Robina's obligation when developing a Service District is to construct only the segment having frontage to or passing through that Service District; and	23 24 25
	25.2	that obligation is to be performed prior to sealing and release of the plan of subdivision which creates the first allotment(s) for sale in that Service District or, as the case requires, the last plan of subdivision of that Service District.	26 27 28 29
Specia	ıl Provi	sion—Mudgeeraba Interchange Connection	30
26.		bina gives notice that it is ready to commence the work ied in Item 8(a) in Table 2/3/2 so as to be able to complete that	31 32

work by the completion of Stage 1, and the relevant land is not

SCHEDULE (continued)

,			
dedicated or controlled by the Council or DOT within 120 days after the date of giving of that notice, then Robina is no longer obliged to construct that section but instead must contribute to the cost of construction thereof an amount not exceeding the estimated cost of construction.			
This contribution must be paid progressively in accordance with certificates by the Engineer as to the value of work completed as and when that section is constructed.			
To secure the obligation of Robina under this clause, it must provide, in addition to the General Bond, a further Bond in an amount equal to the estimated cost of construction as at the date of Robina's notice. The further bond:—			
26.1 must be lodged within 30 days of demand by the Council made after Robina's obligation to contribute arises; and			
26.2 may be called upon by the Council if the contribution or any part thereof is not paid within 14 days of demand therefor accompanied by the Engineer's certificate.			
In this clause, "estimated cost of construction" is the amount at which Robina could have constructed that section by the completion of Stage 1 having regard to the rates actually paid by Robina for earth and road works constructed or under construction in connection with Stage 1.			
sion of Cartain External Obligations			

Suspension of Certain External Obligations

- 27. So far as relates to land external to the combined site (other than land already dedicated as a road and the land referred to in clause 26), and notwithstanding the times for performance specified in Table 2/3/2, Robina's obligations to carry out work on such land:—
 - 27.1 are suspended if the land is not dedicated as a road or otherwise controlled by the Council or DOT at the time the work would otherwise be required to be performed;
 - 27.2 must be performed as soon as practicable after the land becomes so dedicated or controlled.

SCHEDULE (continued)

	,	
Suspe	nsion of Certain Internal Obligations	1
28.	Where a road to be constructed on the combined site is planned to connect to a road external to the combined site which is to be constructed by others then, notwithstanding the times for performance specified in Table 2/3/2 in respect of that road, Robina's obligations to construct that road:—	2 3 4 5 6
	28.1 are suspended if the external road has not been so constructed at the time the road would otherwise be required to be constructed; and	7 8 9
	28.2 must be performed as soon as practicable after the external road is constructed to the boundary of the combined site.	10 11
Plann	ing for Additional Interchange	12
29.	Robina acknowledges the desire of the Council and DOT, having regard to the long term development of the region, to preserve the opportunity of an additional partial interchange between the Reedy Creek Interchange and the Robina Parkway Interchange as shown at intersection V on Plan 2/3/1. Such an interchange would have, as a primary objective, the provision of a right-turn movement for northbound traffic into the lands east of the Pacific Highway, more specifically into the subject land and the present Bond University lands. Such an interchange could also provide for a cross-connection to the area west of the highway.	13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22
	Robina must accordingly make provision in its planning for this potential future connection by allocating a road reserve corridor with one end at the Pacific Highway and the other joining the proposed Christine Avenue, that is from V-W-Q as shown on Plan 2/3/1. Robina must not alienate any part of the land so reserved prior to 30 June, 2006, and no buildings or structures may be erected thereon.	23 24 25 26 27 28
	Robina will dedicate the land within the corridor as a road without compensation when called upon by the Council so to do at any time on or prior to 30 June, 2006, and the Council must thereupon immediately construct the roadworks forming the connection. If the Council does not require the dedication by 30 June, 2006, Robina is thereafter free to deal with the land reserved without regard to this	29 30 31 32 33 34

		clause.		
General Construction Requirements				
	30.	Robina must, when creating the new roads shown on Plan 2/3/1, dedicate sufficient land for the full proposed width of the road requirements as shown on Plan 2/3/3. The dedication must include sufficient land to accommodate any cut or fill requirements and must also provide sufficient land in relevant road reserves for anticipated interchanges at intersections B and D on Plan 2/3/1.	3	
	No Oti	her External Obligations	9	
	31.	Unless otherwise specifically stated in this Agreement, and only to such extent, Robina is not liable to construct or contribute to the cost of any roadworks external to the combined site.	10 12 12	
	Integra	ated Roadside Landscaping	1.	
	32.	Robina must, when it submits engineering drawings for roadworks within a road reserve to the Council for approval, also submit for approval a landscape concept plan for that part of the road reserve. Robina must carry out the landscaping generally in accordance with the approved concept plan in conjunction with the construction of the relevant roadworks.	14 13 10 17 1	
	Provis	sion for Signalisation	20	
	33.	If reasonably so determined by the Engineer at the time of approval of engineering drawings for an intersection, having regard to the volume of future traffic movements and the probability of signalisation of the intersection within 10 years of its construction, Robina must, when constructing that intersection, install as part of that construction and at its cost underground conduits for traffic signalisation of that intersection. Upon constructing those conduits, Robina has no further liability for any costs of traffic signalisation of that intersection.	2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	
	Interp	retation	30	
	34.	In this Part (including Table 2/3/2):—	3	
		"cost of construction" means the sum agreed to be paid to the	3	

SCHEDULE (continued)

section where access is not permitted.

contractor/s carrying out the road construction;	1
"Limitation of Access" means restriction of access to an existing or	2
proposed road by means of an access restriction strip along the	3
frontage of the road to any property or, in the case of a declared	4
road, by any other means specified in Section 3.8 of the Transport	5
Infrastructure (Roads) Act 1991;	6
Where the word "full" is used under the column headed "Limitation	7
of Access in Table 2/3/2 it means that access to the road section to	8
which it refers is prohibited from either alignment and that	9
appropriate Limitation of Access must be implemented along the	10
entire road section;	11
Where the word "partial" is used under the column headed	12
"Limitation of Access" in Table 2/3/2 it means that access will be	13
permitted to the road section to which it refers from either or both	14
sides of the alignment but that access points may be restricted and/or	15
specifically determined by DOT or the Council and that appropriate	16
Limitation of Access must be implemented at those parts of the road	17

SCHEDULE (continued)

PART 4		1	
		WATER SUPPLY	2
Staten	nent of I	intent	3
35.	calcul comm golf c	ntent of this Part is to prescribe a special method for the ation and payment of water headworks charges in relation to percial and residential development other than the proposed ourse facilities. This Part also provides for administration of a arising from actual construction of headworks by Robina.	4 5 6 7 8
	will be developed that ti paid a final conference the adwissing process.	cognised that while the nature of the use to which an allotment e put will be known at the time of its creation, the final form of opment thereon will not necessarily be fixed with certainty at me. It is also recognised that headworks charges should be according to the actual level of service demand created by a development. Nevertheless, payment of headworks at the time action of an allotment allows a purchaser to have certainty that works obligations are fulfilled which facilitates the development ass. The intent of this Part is to reconcile these objectives and trus in the following manner:—	9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17
	35.1	water headworks charges calculated in accordance with an agreed fixed formula must be paid at the time an allotment is created;	19 20 21
	35.2	payment of those charges confers the right (subject to this Agreement generally) to develop to a certain intensity without the imposition of further water headworks charges;	22 23 24
	35.3	if development at a greater intensity is proposed (and is otherwise permitted or permissible under this Agreement), additional water headworks charges must be paid by the party undertaking the development so that the total paid reflects the actual service demand;	25 26 27 28 29
	35.4	because water headworks charges will be allocated by the	30

Council to the carrying out of works and spent on those

works at any time after payment, the Council cannot make and will not be obliged to make a refund of water headworks charges if the development actually carried out is of a lesser intensity.	1 2 3 4
Ordinary Rates of Headworks Charge Applicable	5
36. Robina must pay to the Council contributions towards the provision of water supply headworks to service the proposed development ("water headworks charges"). Charges must be paid at the rates per equivalent person specified by the relevant planning policy adopted by the Council pursuant to section 6.2 of the Act ("relevant planning policy") in force at the time payment is made, but must be calculated in the manner and paid at the times specified in this Part.	6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Time for Payment	13
37. Water headworks charges must be paid in respect of any allotment other than a management lot not later than the time of release of, and in exchange for, the sealed plan of subdivision creating the allotment. Robina may elect to pay the water headworks charges at an earlier date so long as the allotment or proposed allotment to which they relate is ascertainable with sufficient certainty. Water headworks charges are not payable upon the creation of a management lot.	14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21
Application of Headworks Policy to Golf Course	22
38. Contributions towards water supply headworks in respect of the Golf Course and all associated buildings to be constructed on the Kerrydale land (excluding the hotel and all residential units) must be calculated and paid in all respects in accordance with the relevant planning policy as in force from time to time and clauses 39 to 45 have no application to that part of the proposed development.	23 24 25 26 27 28
Calculation of Equivalent Population (non-residential)	29
39. Subject to clause 38, the Equivalent Population (number of equivalent persons) for an allotment intended for non-residential uses is calculated by multiplying the surveyed area (in hectares) of the allotment by 60, that is to say by the following formula:—	30 31 32 33

SCHEDULE (continued)

1

 $EP = NA \times 60$

	where		2
	(1)	EP is the Equivalent Population for the purpose of calculating the water headworks charges in respect of the allotment; and	3 4 5
	(2)	NA is the area in hectares of the allotment in respect of which the water headworks charges are being calculated.	6 7
Develo	opment .	Entitlement (non-residential)	8
40.	Upon payment of the water headworks charges calculated by reference to the Equivalent Population determined in accordance with clause 39, the Council must not impose further water headworks charges in respect of development on that allotment that does not exceed 4 occupied storeys.		
	non-ha	culating an occupied storey, car parks, plant rooms and other abitable floors or floors not able to be occupied are not ad as an occupied storey.	14 15 16
	the greathe are	e a floor or floors are less in area than the largest floor of a ring then, for the purpose of calculating the number of storeys, ross floor area of the building able to be occupied is divided by as of the largest floor of the building able to be occupied and, if sulting number is 4 or less the building does not, for the se of this clause, exceed 4 occupied stories.	17 18 19 20 21 22
Additi	onal He	adworks (non-residential)	23
41.	In the event that it is proposed to construct a building exceeding 4 occupied stories on an allotment for which water headworks charges have been paid on the basis of the calculation in clause 39, additional water headworks charges must be paid in respect of the floor area in excess of 4 occupied stories in accordance with the provisions following:—		24 25 26 27 28 29
	41.1	the amount of the additional water headworks charges is the number of equivalent persons represented by the excess floor area (determined in accordance with the relevant planning policy) multiplied by the applicable rate per	30 31 32 33

SCHEDULE (continued)

equivalent person under the relevant planning policy as at the

		date building approval is granted for the building;			
	41.2	the additional water headworks charges must be paid by the person proposing to undertake the development permitted by the relevant building approval (despite the fact that this person may not have made or may not be required to make any further or other application of a planning nature under the Act or this Agreement);			
	41.3	the Council is not obliged to release approved building plans to any person until any additional water headworks charges payable in respect of the building have been paid.			
Calcul	ation of	Equivalent Population (residential)			
42.	Subject to clause 38, the Equivalent Population (number of equivalent persons) for an allotment intended for residential uses is calculated by multiplying the number of proposed residential units nominated by Robina for the allotment by 2.4, that is to say by the following formula:—				
	$EP = NOU \times 2.4$				
	where				
	(1)	EP is the Equivalent Population for the purpose of calculating the water headworks charges in respect of the allotment			
	(2)	NOU is the number of residential units nominated by Robina as intended to be constructed on each allotment.			
	To give effect to this clause, Robina must, at the time of lodging a plan of subdivision creating allotments intended for residential development, nominate the number of residential units intended to be constructed on each allotment shown on that plan. If a concept plan for the development of any allotment has been approved by the Council as part of an approval referred to in Parts 9, 10 or 11 of the Second Schedule, the number of units so nominated must accord with the approved concept plan.				

SCHEDULE (continued)

SCHEDULE (continued)			
Development Entitlement (residential)			
43. Upon payment of the water headworks charges calculated by reference to the Equivalent Population determined in accordance with clause 42, the Council must not impose further water headworks charges in respect of development on that allotment containing not more than the number of residential units nominated.			
Additional Headworks (residential)			
44.	4. In the event that it is proposed to construct on an allotment for which water headworks charges have been paid on the basis of the calculation in clause 42, more than the number of residential units nominated for the purposes of that calculation, additional water headworks charges must be paid. The additional charges must be calculated and paid in accordance with the provisions following:—		
	44.1	the total water headworks charges will not in any event be less than the amount already paid;	
	44.2	if the Equivalent Population calculated for the residential units (applying clause 42 to the actual number of residential units proposed) exceeds the Equivalent Population originally calculated in accordance with clause 42, additional water headworks charges are payable in respect of the Equivalent Population represented by the difference between the two calculations;	
	44.3	the amount of the additional water headworks charges is that difference (in equivalent persons) multiplied by the applicable rate per equivalent person under the relevant planning policy as at the date building approval is granted for the building or buildings containing the residential units;	
	44.4	the additional water headworks charges must be paid by the person proposing to undertake the development permitted by the relevant building approval (despite the fact that this person may not have made or may not be required to make any further or other application of a planning nature under the Act or this Agreement);	
	44.5	the Council is not obliged to deliver the approved building	

SCHEDULE (continued)

been paid.

plans to any person until any additional water headworks

charges payable in respect of the building or buildings have

1

2

No Re	fund of Contributions Paid	4
45.	Regardless of the nature, size or scale of any final development actually carried out, the Council is not under any circumstances obliged to repay or refund any water headworks charges calculated and paid in accordance with clauses 39 or 42.	5 6 7 8
Region	nal Context—Water Supply	9
46.	Robina Town Centre forms an integral part of the area serviced by the Reedy Creek District Water Supply Scheme in the South Albert Shire Water Supply System as defined and costed in the document "Albert Shire—Schedule of Headworks Contributions—July 1991 to June 1992" forming part of the Council's relevant planning policy. That Scheme provides for the water supply headworks necessary to service, inter alia, the proposed development. The internal trunk water mains forming part of that Scheme which are shown on Plan 2/4/1 ("the waterworks") are accordingly works the cost of which will be defrayed from water headworks charges if those works are constructed by the Council.	10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
Consti	ruction by Robina	21
47.	If the waterworks (or any part) are not constructed by the Council, Robina intends during the course of the development, at its own cost and in stages related to Service Districts, to construct the waterworks so as to provide water supply to the proposed development. Any such construction will be carried out by Robina at its election and for its own benefit and Robina assumes no obligation to any person to carry out any construction at any time.	22 23 24 25 26 27 28
No Pla	ans to be Sealed until Water Available	29
48.	Subject to clause 18 in the body of this Agreement, the Council is not obliged to seal and release any plan of subdivision (other than one creating only management lots or only lots in the Robina Town Centre Core) unless the Service District in which the land is contained is within the catchment able to be serviced by completed	30 31 32 33 34

	waterworks.		
Mode	of Cons	truction	2
49.	In the event that Robina undertakes construction of the waterworks, it must do so to suit the rate and location of development. Where practicable, mains having a diameter of 375 millimetres or less must be constructed in association with roads in Service Districts.		
Specif	ic Timin	g of Certain Construction	7
50.	Despite clauses 47 and 49, if:—		
	50.1	Robina commences to construct waterworks; and	9
	50.2	the Council is concurrently constructing or has constructed the balance of line 1560–1561 (600mm) not included in Table 2/4/3,	10 11 12
	June 1 1560–	a must construct line 1552–1553 (450mm) not later than 30 (1994 and line 1552–1560 (450mm) and the part of line 1561 (600mm) included in Table 2/4/3 by not later than 30 (aber 1998).	13 14 15 16
Headv	vorks Ci	redits for Construction	17
51.	If Robina constructs all or some of the waterworks then it is entitled to set off the cost of that construction against the water headworks charges otherwise payable by it in accordance with the provisions following:—		18 19 20 21
	51.1	the set off is by way of an Equivalent Population Credit ("EPC") and is measured in numbers of equivalent persons;	22 23
	51.2	Robina is entitled to an EPC for each stage of the waterworks constructed by it;	24 25
	51.3	Table 2/4/3 sets out the stages of the waterworks which give rise to an EPC (under the column headed "Trunk Main/Stage") and the EPC for each stage (opposite each stage under the column headed "EPC");	26 27 28 29
	51.4	a credit to which Robina has become entitled must be allowed against any calculation of water headworks charges which would otherwise be payable on the sealing and release	30 31 32

SCHEDULE (continued)

of a plan of subdivision by deducting the EPC from the

	other	wise be calculated, that is to say by the following	2 3 4
	HWE	EP - EPC = HWEP Due	5
	where	e	6
	(1)	HWEP is the Equivalent Population which would be used to calculate water headworks charges but for this clause; and	7 8 9
	(2)	EPC is the Equivalent Population Credit; and	10
	(3)	HWEP due is the Equivalent Population which is actually used to calculate water headworks charges after application of this clause.	11 12 13
ts Carri	ed For	ward	14
In the event that the EPC exceeds HWEP when water headworks charges are calculated in respect of any plan, no water headworks charges are payable in exchange for sealing and release of the plan and:—			
52.1	the El	PC is reduced by HWEP;	19
52.2	accor	dance with clause 51 the next time water headworks	20 21 22
nistratio	n of Mo	oneys Payable and EPC	23
Robina form c the con month preced	a and the contained mpletic s in a ling per tement	the EPC to which it is from time to time entitled, ne Council must maintain a statement of account in the ed in Drawing 2/4/2. Robina and the Engineer must at on of each Service District (and at least once every six my event) verify the statement of account for the riod and on agreement being reached as to the balance,	24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31
	In the charge and:— 52.1 52.2 mistratio For the Robins form of the commonth preceded the sta	other formulation of Motor Contained the Statement of Motor Contained the Statement of Motor Contained the completion months in a preceding per the statement of formulation of Motor Contained the completion of Motor Contained the Containe	used to calculate water headworks charges but for this clause; and (2) EPC is the Equivalent Population Credit; and (3) HWEP due is the Equivalent Population which is actually used to calculate water headworks charges after application of this clause. **ts Carried Forward** In the event that the EPC exceeds HWEP when water headworks charges are calculated in respect of any plan, no water headworks charges are payable in exchange for sealing and release of the plan and:— **52.1** the EPC is reduced by HWEP; 52.2* the (reduced) EPC is carried forward to be applied in accordance with clause 51 the next time water headworks charges are otherwise payable by Robina. **nistration of Moneys Payable and EPC** For the purpose of administration of the moneys paid/payable by Robina and the EPC to which it is from time to time entitled, Robina and the Council must maintain a statement of account in the form contained in Drawing 2/4/2. Robina and the Engineer must at the completion of each Service District (and at least once every six months in any event) verify the statement of account for the preceding period and on agreement being reached as to the balance, the statement must be certified by Robina and the Engineer as being

SCHEDULE (continued)

	Serial Calcinaca)	
When	Credit Arises	1
54.	Robina is entitled to the EPC set out in Table 2/4/3 on completion of construction of the Trunk/Main Stage to which the EPC is related. Where only part of a Trunk/Main Stage is completed, the EPC to which Robina is entitled at any given time in respect of that stage is calculated pro rata, having regard to the length of line constructed at that time.	2 3 4 5 6 7
Popul	ation Distribution Indicative Only	8
55.	Plan 2/4/4 shows a distribution of total equivalent population, which distribution is indicative and prepared for water supply planning purposes only. The distribution of the ultimate population of the proposed development is not known and will evolve over time but the total ultimate equivalent population must not exceed the total shown on Plan 2/4/4.	9 10 11 12 13 14
Altern	ate Schemes	15
56.	The EPC calculation in Table 2/4/3 is based upon the scheme shown in Plan 2/4/1. In the event that the parties agree to substantially alter the scheme shown on Plan 2/4/1, they must prepare a new table in the form of Table 2/4/3 showing the estimated cost of construction in 1991 dollars of the altered scheme and that Table must then be substituted for Table 2/4/3. The EPC for the revised scheme must be calculated by dividing the estimated cost shown in the substituted table by 934.	16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23
	In this clause, "cost in 1991 dollars" means at the same rate or rates as were used by the consulting engineers to Robina and the Council in calculating the amounts shown under the column "Estimated Cost of Construction" in Table 2/4/3.	24 25 26 27
Grant	of Easements	28
57.	If any part of the waterworks are constructed within the combined site on land which is not and is not to become a dedicated road or public lands, Robina or, as the case requires, Robina Properties must at its cost grant to the Council a water supply easement on the Council's usual terms over the land upon which the waterworks are	29 30 31 32 33

constructed.

SCHEDULE (continued)

		PART 5	1
		SEWERAGE	2
Staten	nent of I	ntent	3
58.	to con	ntent of this Part is to prescribe a special method for the ation and payment of sewerage headworks charges in relation numercial and residential development other than the proposed ourse facilities. This Part also provides for administration of s arising from actual construction of headworks by Robina.	4 5 6 7 8
	will be developed that ti paid a final do of creatheadw process	cognised that while the nature of the use to which an allotment e put will be known at the time of its creation, the final form of opment thereon will not necessarily be fixed with certainty at me. It is also recognised that headworks charges should be according to the actual level of service demand created by a development. Nevertheless, payment of headworks at the time ation of an allotment allows a purchaser to have certainty that works obligations are fulfilled which facilitates the development ass. The intent of this Part is to reconcile these objectives and trus in the following manner:—	9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17
	58.1	sewerage headworks charges calculated in accordance with an agreed fixed formula must be paid at the time an allotment is created;	19 20 21
	58.2	payment of those charges confers the right (subject to this Agreement generally) to develop to a certain intensity without the imposition of further sewerage headworks charges;	22 23 24 25
	58.3	if development at a greater intensity is proposed (and is otherwise permitted or permissible under this Agreement), additional sewerage headworks charges must be paid by the party undertaking the development so that the total paid reflects the actual service demand;	26 27 28 29 30

because sewerage headworks charges will be allocated by

58.4

SCHEDULE (continued)

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

	the Council to the carrying out of works and spent on those works at any time after payment, the Council cannot make and will not be obliged to make a refund of sewerage headworks charges if the development actually carried out is of a lesser intensity.
Ordii	nary Rates of Headworks Charge Applicable
59.	Robina must pay to the Council contributions towards the provision of sewerage headworks to service the proposed development ("sewerage headworks charges"). Charges must be paid at the rates per equivalent person specified by the relevant planning policy adopted by the Council pursuant to section 6.2 of the Act current at the time payment is made, but must be calculated in the manner and paid at the times specified in this Part.
Time	for Payment

Sewerage headworks charges must be paid in respect of any 60. allotment other than a management lot not later than the time of release of, and in exchange for, the sealed plan of subdivision creating the allotment. Robina may elect to pay the sewerage headworks charges at an earlier date so long as the allotment or proposed allotment to which they relate is ascertainable with sufficient certainty. Sewerage headworks charges are not payable upon the creation of a management lot.

Application of Headworks Policy to Golf Course

61. Contributions towards sewerage headworks in respect of the Golf Course and all associated buildings to be constructed on the Kerrydale land (excluding the hotel and all residential units) must be calculated and paid in all respects in accordance with the relevant planning policy as in force from time to time and clauses 62 to 68 have no application to that part of the proposed development.

Calculation of Equivalent Population (non-residential)

Subject to clause 61, the Equivalent Population (number of 62. equivalent persons) for an allotment intended for non-residential uses is calculated by multiplying the surveyed area (in hectares) of the allotment by 60, that is to say by the following formula:—

SCHEDULE (continued)

1

 $EP = NA \times 60$

	where		2
	(1)	EP is the Equivalent Population for the purpose of calculating the sewerage headworks charges in respect of the allotment; and	3 4 5
	(2)	NA is the area in hectares of the allotment in respect of which the sewerage headworks charges are being calculated.	6 7
Develo	opment .	Entitlement (non-residential)	8
63.	reference with a headw	payment of the sewerage headworks charges calculated by nee to the Equivalent Population determined in accordance clause 62, the Council must not impose further sewerage works charges in respect of development on that allotment does not exceed 4 occupied storeys.	9 10 11 12 13
	non-ha	culating an occupied storey, car parks, plant rooms and other abitable floors or floors not able to be occupied are not ed as an occupied storey.	14 15 16
	building the growthe are the re	e a floor or floors are less in area than the largest floor of a ng then, for the purpose of calculating the number of storeys, loss floor area of the building able to be occupied is divided by the a of the largest floor of the building able to be occupied and, if sulting number is 4 or less the building does not, for the se of this clause, exceed 4 occupied stories.	17 18 19 20 21 22
Additi	onal He	eadworks (non-residential)	23
64.	occupion charge addition the flo	event that it is proposed to construct a building exceeding 4 ied stories on an allotment for which sewerage headworks as have been paid on the basis of the calculation in clause 62, conal sewerage headworks charges must be paid in respect of for area in excess of 4 occupied stories in accordance with the ions following:—	24 25 26 27 28 29
	64.1	the amount of the additional sewerage headworks charges is the number of equivalent persons represented by the excess floor area (determined in accordance with the relevant planning policy) multiplied by the applicable rate per	30 31 32 33

SCHEDULE (continued)

equivalent person under the relevant planning policy as at the

		date building approval is granted for the building;
	64.2	the additional sewerage headworks charges must be paid by the person proposing to undertake the development permitted by the relevant building approval (despite the fact that this person may not have made or may not be required to make any further or other application of a planning nature under the Act or this Agreement);
	64.3	the Council is not obliged to release approved building plans to any person until any additional sewerage headworks charges payable in respect of the building have been paid.
Calcul	ation of	Equivalent Population (residential)
65.	equiva calcula nomina	t to clause 61, the Equivalent Population (number of lent persons) for an allotment intended for residential uses is sted by multiplying the number of proposed residential units ated by Robina for the allotment by 2.4, that is to say by the ing formula:—
	EP = N	NOU x 2.4
	where	
	(1)	EP is the Equivalent Population for the purpose of calculating the sewerage headworks charges in respect of the allotment
	(2)	NOU is the number of residential units nominated by Robina as intended to be constructed on each allotment.
	plan o develo be con plan fo Counc	e effect to this clause, Robina must, at the time of lodging a f subdivision creating allotments intended for residential pment, nominate the number of residential units intended to structed on each allotment shown on that plan. If a concept or the development of any allotment has been approved by the ill pursuant to Parts 9, 10 or 11 of the Second Schedule, the r of units so nominated must accord with the approved t plan.

		SCHEDULE (continued)	
De	velopment	Entitlement (residential)	1
66.	refere with heady	payment of the sewerage headworks charges calculated by ence to the Equivalent Population determined in accordance clause 65, the Council must not impose further sewerage works charges in respect of development on that allotment ining not more than the number of residential units nominated.	2 3 4 5 6
Add	ditional H	eadworks (residential)	7
67.	which the ca units sewer must	e event that it is proposed to construct on an allotment for a sewerage headworks charges have been paid on the basis of alculation in clause 65, more than the number of residential nominated for the purposes of that calculation, additional rage headworks charges must be paid. The additional charges be calculated and paid in accordance with the provisions wing:—	8 9 10 11 12 13 14
	67.1	the total sewerage headworks charges will not in any event be less than the amount already paid;	15 16
	67.2	if the Equivalent Population calculated for the residential units (applying clause 65 to the actual number of residential units proposed) exceeds the Equivalent Population originally calculated in accordance with clause 65, additional water headworks charges are payable in respect of the Equivalent Population represented by the difference between the two calculations;	17 18 19 20 21 22 23
	67.3	the amount of the additional sewerage headworks charges is that difference (in equivalent persons) multiplied by the applicable rate per equivalent person under the relevant planning policy as at the date building approval is granted for the building or buildings containing the residential units;	24 25 26 27 28
	67.4	the additional sewerage headworks charges must be paid by the person proposing to undertake the development permitted by the relevant building approval (despite the fact that this person may not have made or may not be required to make any further or other application of a planning nature under the Act or this Agreement);	29 30 31 32 33 34

SCHEDULE (continued)

the Council is not obliged to deliver the approved building

plans to any person until any additional sewerage headworks

charges payable in respect of the building or buildings have

Regardless of the nature, size or scale of any final development

1

2

3

4

5

6

67.5

68.

been paid.

No Refund of Contributions Paid

	actually carried out, the Council is not under any circumstances obliged to repay or refund any sewerage headworks charges calculated and paid in accordance with clauses 62 or 65.	7 8 9
Regio	nal Context—Sewerage	10
69.	Robina Town Centre forms an integral part of the area serviced by the Merrimac Trunk Sewerage System in the South Albert Sewerage System as defined and costed in the document "Albert Shire—Schedule of Headworks Contributions—July 1991 to June 1992" forming part of the Council's relevant planning policy. That Scheme provides for the sewerage headworks necessary to service, inter alia, the proposed development. The internal trunk sewer mains forming part of that Scheme which are shown on Plan 2/5/1 ("the sewerage works") are accordingly works the cost of which will be defrayed from sewerage headworks charges if the works are constructed by the Council.	11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21
Const	ruction by Robina	22
70.	If the sewerage works (or any part) are not constructed by the Council, Robina intends during the course of the development, at its own cost and in stages related to Service Districts, to construct the sewerage works so as to provide sewerage to the proposed development. Any such construction will be carried out by Robina at its election and for its own benefit and Robina assumes no obligation to any person to carry out any construction at any time.	23 24 25 26 27 28 29
No Pla	ans to be Sealed until Sewerage Available	30
71.	Subject to clause 18 in the body of this Agreement, the Council is not obliged to seal and release any plan of subdivision (other than one creating only management lots or only lots in the Robina Town Centre Core) unless the Service District in which the land is	31 32 33 34

		ned is v	within the catchment able to be serviced by completed rks.	1 2
Mode	of Cons	struction	n	3
72.			that Robina undertakes construction of the sewerage t do so to suit the rate and location of development.	4 5
Head	works C	redits f	for Construction	6
73.	entitle headw	ed to set vorks cl	nstructs all or some of the sewerage works then it is a off the cost of that construction against the sewerage narges otherwise payable by it in accordance with the llowing:—	7 8 9 10
	73.1		et off is by way of an Equivalent Population Credit (2") and is measured in numbers of equivalent persons;	11 12
	73.2		a is entitled to an EPC for each stage or component of werage works constructed by it;	13 14
	73.3	sewer colum	2/5/2 sets out the stages or components of the age works which give rise to an EPC (under the in headed "Stage") and the EPC for each stage site each stage under the column headed "EPC");	15 16 17 18
		allower charge and reference to	dit to which Robina has become entitled must be ed against any calculation of sewerage headworks es which would otherwise be payable on the sealing clease of a plan of subdivision by deducting the EPC the Equivalent Population in respect of which charges I otherwise be calculated, that is to say by the following tha:—	19 20 21 22 23 24 25
		HWE	P - EPC = HWEP Due	26
		where		27
		(1)	HWEP is the Equivalent Population which would be used to calculate sewerage headworks charges but for this clause; and	28 29 30
		(2)	EPC is the Equivalent Population Credit; and	31
		(3)	HWEP Due is the Equivalent Population which is	32

SCHEDULE (continued)

actually used to calculate sewerage headworks

74. In the event that the EPC exceeds HWEP when sewerage headworks charges are calculated in respect of any plan, no sewerage headworks charges are payable in exchange for sealing and release of the plan and:— 74.1 the EPC is reduced by HWEP; 74.2 the (reduced) EPC is carried forward to be applied in accordance with clause 73 the next time sewerage headworks charges are otherwise payable by Robina. Administration of Moneys Payable and EPC 75. For the purpose of administration of the moneys paid/payable by Robina and the EPC to which it is from time to time entitled, Robina and the Council must maintain a statement of account in the form contained in Drawing 2/5/3. Robina and the Engineer must at the completion of each Service District (and at least once every six months in any event) verify the statement of account for the preceding period and on agreement being reached as to the balance, the statement must be certified by Robina and the Engineer as being correct. When Credit Arises 76. Robina is entitled to the EPC set out in Table 2/5/2 on completion of construction of the stage or component to which the EPC is related. Where only part of a stage is completed, the EPC to which Robina is entitled at any given time in respect of that stage is calculated pro rata, having regard to the length of line constructed at that time. Population Distribution Indicative Only 77. Plan 2/5/4 shows a distribution of total equivalent population, which distribution is indicative and prepared for sewerage planning purposes only. The distribution of the ultimate population of the proposed development is not known and will evolve over time but the total ultimate equivalent population must not exceed the total		charges after application of this clause.	2
headworks charges are calculated in respect of any plan, no sewerage headworks charges are payable in exchange for sealing and release of the plan and:— 74.1 the EPC is reduced by HWEP; 74.2 the (reduced) EPC is carried forward to be applied in accordance with clause 73 the next time sewerage headworks charges are otherwise payable by Robina. Administration of Moneys Payable and EPC 12 75. For the purpose of administration of the moneys paid/payable by Robina and the EPC to which it is from time to time entitled, Robina and the Council must maintain a statement of account in the form contained in Drawing 2/5/3. Robina and the Engineer must at the completion of each Service District (and at least once every six months in any event) verify the statement of account for the preceding period and on agreement being reached as to the balance, the statement must be certified by Robina and the Engineer as being correct. When Credit Arises 76. Robina is entitled to the EPC set out in Table 2/5/2 on completion of construction of the stage or component to which the EPC is related. Where only part of a stage is completed, the EPC to which Robina is entitled at any given time in respect of that stage is calculated pro rata, having regard to the length of line constructed at that time. Population Distribution Indicative Only 77. Plan 2/5/4 shows a distribution of total equivalent population, which distribution is indicative and prepared for sewerage planning purposes only. The distribution of the ultimate population of the proposed development is not known and will evolve over time but	Credi	ts Carried Forward	3
74.2 the (reduced) EPC is carried forward to be applied in accordance with clause 73 the next time sewerage headworks charges are otherwise payable by Robina. Administration of Moneys Payable and EPC 75. For the purpose of administration of the moneys paid/payable by Robina and the EPC to which it is from time to time entitled, Robina and the Council must maintain a statement of account in the form contained in Drawing 2/5/3. Robina and the Engineer must at the completion of each Service District (and at least once every six months in any event) verify the statement of account for the preceding period and on agreement being reached as to the balance, the statement must be certified by Robina and the Engineer as being correct. When Credit Arises 76. Robina is entitled to the EPC set out in Table 2/5/2 on completion of construction of the stage or component to which the EPC is related. Where only part of a stage is completed, the EPC to which Robina is entitled at any given time in respect of that stage is calculated pro rata, having regard to the length of line constructed at that time. Population Distribution Indicative Only 77. Plan 2/5/4 shows a distribution of total equivalent population, which distribution is indicative and prepared for sewerage planning purposes only. The distribution of the ultimate population of the proposed development is not known and will evolve over time but	74.	headworks charges are calculated in respect of any plan, no sewerage headworks charges are payable in exchange for sealing	5 6
accordance with clause 73 the next time sewerage headworks charges are otherwise payable by Robina. Administration of Moneys Payable and EPC 75. For the purpose of administration of the moneys paid/payable by Robina and the EPC to which it is from time to time entitled, Robina and the Council must maintain a statement of account in the form contained in Drawing 2/5/3. Robina and the Engineer must at the completion of each Service District (and at least once every six months in any event) verify the statement of account for the preceding period and on agreement being reached as to the balance, the statement must be certified by Robina and the Engineer as being correct. 76. Robina is entitled to the EPC set out in Table 2/5/2 on completion of construction of the stage or component to which the EPC is related. Where only part of a stage is completed, the EPC to which Robina is entitled at any given time in respect of that stage is calculated pro rata, having regard to the length of line constructed at that time. Population Distribution Indicative Only 77. Plan 2/5/4 shows a distribution of total equivalent population, which distribution is indicative and prepared for sewerage planning purposes only. The distribution of the ultimate population of the proposed development is not known and will evolve over time but		74.1 the EPC is reduced by HWEP;	8
75. For the purpose of administration of the moneys paid/payable by Robina and the EPC to which it is from time to time entitled, Robina and the Council must maintain a statement of account in the form contained in Drawing 2/5/3. Robina and the Engineer must at the completion of each Service District (and at least once every six months in any event) verify the statement of account for the preceding period and on agreement being reached as to the balance, the statement must be certified by Robina and the Engineer as being correct. When Credit Arises 22 76. Robina is entitled to the EPC set out in Table 2/5/2 on completion of construction of the stage or component to which the EPC is related. Where only part of a stage is completed, the EPC to which Robina is entitled at any given time in respect of that stage is calculated pro rata, having regard to the length of line constructed at that time. Population Distribution Indicative Only 28 77. Plan 2/5/4 shows a distribution of total equivalent population, which distribution is indicative and prepared for sewerage planning purposes only. The distribution of the ultimate population of the proposed development is not known and will evolve over time but		accordance with clause 73 the next time sewerage	10
Robina and the EPC to which it is from time to time entitled, Robina and the Council must maintain a statement of account in the form contained in Drawing 2/5/3. Robina and the Engineer must at the completion of each Service District (and at least once every six months in any event) verify the statement of account for the preceding period and on agreement being reached as to the balance, the statement must be certified by Robina and the Engineer as being correct. 21 When Credit Arises 22 76. Robina is entitled to the EPC set out in Table 2/5/2 on completion of construction of the stage or component to which the EPC is related. Where only part of a stage is completed, the EPC to which Robina is entitled at any given time in respect of that stage is calculated pro rata, having regard to the length of line constructed at that time. Population Distribution Indicative Only Plan 2/5/4 shows a distribution of total equivalent population, which distribution is indicative and prepared for sewerage planning purposes only. The distribution of the ultimate population of the proposed development is not known and will evolve over time but	Admii	nistration of Moneys Payable and EPC	12
 76. Robina is entitled to the EPC set out in Table 2/5/2 on completion of construction of the stage or component to which the EPC is related. Where only part of a stage is completed, the EPC to which Robina is entitled at any given time in respect of that stage is calculated prorata, having regard to the length of line constructed at that time. 27 Population Distribution Indicative Only 77. Plan 2/5/4 shows a distribution of total equivalent population, which distribution is indicative and prepared for sewerage planning purposes only. The distribution of the ultimate population of the proposed development is not known and will evolve over time but 32 	75.	Robina and the EPC to which it is from time to time entitled, Robina and the Council must maintain a statement of account in the form contained in Drawing 2/5/3. Robina and the Engineer must at the completion of each Service District (and at least once every six months in any event) verify the statement of account for the preceding period and on agreement being reached as to the balance, the statement must be certified by Robina and the Engineer as being	14 15 16 17 18 19 20
construction of the stage or component to which the EPC is related. Where only part of a stage is completed, the EPC to which Robina is entitled at any given time in respect of that stage is calculated pro rata, having regard to the length of line constructed at that time. 27 Population Distribution Indicative Only 28 77. Plan 2/5/4 shows a distribution of total equivalent population, which distribution is indicative and prepared for sewerage planning purposes only. The distribution of the ultimate population of the proposed development is not known and will evolve over time but 32	When	Credit Arises	22
77. Plan 2/5/4 shows a distribution of total equivalent population, which distribution is indicative and prepared for sewerage planning purposes only. The distribution of the ultimate population of the proposed development is not known and will evolve over time but 32	76.	construction of the stage or component to which the EPC is related. Where only part of a stage is completed, the EPC to which Robina is entitled at any given time in respect of that stage is calculated pro	24 25 26
distribution is indicative and prepared for sewerage planning purposes only. The distribution of the ultimate population of the proposed development is not known and will evolve over time but 30	Popul	lation Distribution Indicative Only	28
	77.	distribution is indicative and prepared for sewerage planning purposes only. The distribution of the ultimate population of the proposed development is not known and will evolve over time but	30 31 32

SCHEDULE (continued)

	shown on Plan 2/5/4.	1
Altern	nate Schemes	2
78.	The EPC calculation in Table 2/5/2 is based upon the scheme shown	3
	in Plan 2/5/1. In the event that the parties agree to substantially alter	4
	the scheme shown on Plan 2/5/1, they must prepare a new table in	5
	the form of Table 2/5/2 showing the estimated cost of construction	6
	in 1991 dollars of the altered scheme and that Table must then be	7
	substituted for Table 2/5/2. The EPC for the revised scheme must	8
	be calculated by dividing the estimated cost shown in the substituted	9
	table by 636.	10
	In this clause, "cost in 1991 dollars" means at the same rate or rates	11
	as were used by the consulting engineers to Robina and the Council	12
	in calculating the amounts shown under the column "Estimated	13
	Cost of Construction" in Table 2/5/2.	14
Grant	t of Easements	15
79.	If any part of the sewerage works are constructed within the	16
	combined site on land which is not and is not to become a dedicated	17
	road or public lands, Robina or, as the case requires, Robina	18
	Properties must at its cost grant to the Council a sewerage easement	19
	on the Council's usual terms over the land upon which the sewerage	20
	works are constructed.	21

		PART 6	1
P A	ARKS-	—OPEN SPACE—PATHWAYS/BIKEWAYS	2
		AND LANDSCAPING	3
State	ment of l	Intent	4
80.	obligation proportion previous sensition develor.	the intent of this Part to prescribe exhaustively Robina's ations to provide land for open space in connection with the sed development and also in connection with the balance of its opment of the land referred to in the Development Deed. The rements contained in this Part, taken with open space ously provided by Robina, ensure the well-planned, orderly, ble and practical provision of open space for the whole of the opment contemplated by the Development Deed. The requirements of this Part are performed, the provision of open will not be a matter which the Council will have to consider	5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
	when of give that composed imposed imp	determining subsequent applications (except for the purpose ring effect to this Part). It is accordingly provided by this Part onditions relating to the provision of open space must not be sed upon subsequent applications except as specifically implated by this Part.	15 16 17 18 19
Prov	ision of	Open Space	20
81.		na must transfer to or cause to revert to the Crown for use as space:—	21 22
	81.1	those parcels of land outlined in red on Plan 2/6/1; and	23
	81.2	an additional six hectares of land within the combined site.	24
Parti	al Satisf	action by Certain Required Transfers	25
82.	The re	equirement in clause 81.2:—	26
	82.1	is satisfied in part by the transfer of land for the buffer zone pursuant to clause 86 but only if a pedestrian/bikeway is constructed in it;	27 28 29

	82.2	is satisfied in part by the transfer of the land required by clause 87,	1 2
		ne balance of the requirement must be satisfied in accordance clauses 88 to 90.	3
Devel	opment	of Open Space	5
83.	extent	a must develop the parcels referred to in clause 81.1 to the and at the times specified in Table 2/6/2 and in accordance Plans 2/6/3 to 2/6/6.	6 7 8
Pedes	trian/Bi	ikeway Network	9
84.		a must provide a pedestrian/bikeway network which gives to the concepts and intent illustrated by Plan 2/6/7.	10 11
	may p to tim effect	2/6/7 is not necessarily the only appropriate layout and Robina propose a substituted plan to suit the circumstances from time e existing. If the Council is satisfied that any such plan gives to the concepts and intent illustrated by Plan 2/6/7, it must we that plan which is thereafter substituted for Plan 2/6/7.	12 13 14 15 16
	the ap	etwork must be constructed substantially in accordance with proved plan from time to time (or Plan 2/6/7 if no other plan roved).	17 18 19
Pedes	trian Bi	ikeway Construction Requirements	20
85.	The p	edestrian/bikeway network must be constructed as follows:	21
	85.1	the time at which construction must be carried out is:—	22
		85.1.1 where a network section is located within a road reserve, at the time of construction of the road;	23 24
		85.1.2 where a network section is located within open space/park on which other construction work is to be carried out, at the time of construction of the open space/park; and	25 26 27 28
		85.1.3 in other cases, prior to dedication of the land to the Crown.	29 30
	85.2	the pavement for pedestrian/bikeways must be a minimum	31

SCHEDULE (continued)

of 2 metres wide and the continuous pedestrian access

		pavements must be a minimum of 1.2 metres wide.	2	
Highw	Highway Buffer			
86.	Crown	a must, prior to the completion of Stage 1, transfer to the a the land outlined in black on Plan 2/6/1 as open space for use ghway buffer. Robina must:—	4 5 6	
	86.1	if DOT plans to carry out works within or affecting that buffer, after completion of those works; or	7 8	
	86.2	by the completion of Stage 1,	9	
		ever is the later, carry out planting of the buffer in accordance lan 2/2/3.	10 11	
	constr	bikeway or path way contained in the buffer must be ucted in conjunction with development of the nearest ing Service District.	12 13 14	
Community Site				
87.	land o	a must, when requested by Council, transfer to the Crown the utlined in red on Plan 2/6/9 for Local Government purposes munity Centre).	16 17 18	
Plan o	Plan of Balance Open Space Requirement			
88.	an Ope provis in clau transfe first su	a must from time to time lodge with the Council for approval en Space Master Plan showing Robina's current proposals for ion of the balance of the six hectares of open space referred to use 81.2 remaining to be provided after taking into account the ers pursuant to clause 87 and, if applicable, clause 86. The uch plan must be lodged with the Council within three months date of this Agreement having the force of law.	20 21 22 23 24 25 26	
Amend	lment o	f Plan	27	
89.		pen Space Master Plan may be amended from time to time by nent but:—	28 29	
	89.1	the Open Space Master Plan must always show land dedicated and to be dedicated as open space which makes up the balance of the six hectares referred to in clause 81.2, and	30 31 32	

-
,
1
1 12
1.
1
1:
1 1' 1 19
20
2 2: 2: 2:
2:
20 22 23

SCHEDULE (continued)

	PART 7	1
	WATERWAYS AND WEIRS	2
Merr	rimac Drainage Plan	3
94.	The Council has adopted a comprehensive Drainage Scheme for the Merrimac Flood Plain known as the Merrimac Drainage Plan more particularly shown on Plan 2/7/1. The works required to be undertaken by Robina pursuant to this Part form part of the Merrimac Drainage Plan.	4 5 6 7 8
Defin	nitions and Specification of Works	9
95.	In this Part:-—	10
	"Mudgeeraba Creek Flood Flow Improvement Works" mean widening Mudgeeraba Creek to a maximum width of 28.5 metres on each side of its centre line; excavating the widening at its deepest point to a maximum depth of RL-3.0 AHD; and constructing bank treatment along each of the banks of the widened creek. The widening and excavation must be constructed in accordance with the indicative cross-section on Plan 2/7/3 so far as the circumstances shall permit and allow. The method of construction may be by dry excavation effected by bunding of the creek, to be undertaken only during periods of the year when the expectation of rainfall is low, i.e., April–December. Edge treatment must be in accordance with any of the designs set out in Plan 2/7/4, which the Council acknowledges are appropriate and acceptable designs;	11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23
	"Mudgeeraba Creek land" means every parcel of land having a frontage to or boundary with Mudgeeraba Creek along that part of Mudgeeraba Creek downstream from its intersection with the Pacific Highway to its intersection with Robina Parkway;	24 25 26 27
	"the weir works" means a weir and lock in Boobegan Creek and a bridge on Robina Parkway over Mudgeeraba Creek together with necessary raising of the water main on the Broadbeach-Nerang Road where it crosses Boobegan Creek to allow boating access to	28 29 30 31

	the M	errimac waterways system.	1	
Wider	ning of I	ing of Mudgeeraba Creek		
96.	Subjec	ct to and conditional upon:—	3	
	96.1	the weir works being completed by the completion of Stage 1;	4 5	
	96.2	the surrender of all easements over or in favour of the Mudgeeraba Creek land, or the securing of other legally effective arrangements whereby Robina's obligations under this Part may be carried out without:—	6 7 8 9	
		96.2.1 adversely affecting Robina's ability to lawfully discharge drainage from the proposed development; or	10 11 12	
		96.2.2 otherwise exposing Robina to any actual or potential liability to other persons or to any expense additional to the cost of carrying out the works specified in this Part,	13 14 15 16	
	Robina must, in conjunction with the development of the land shaded blue on Plan 2/7/2, or by 31 December 2000 (whichever is the earlier), at its cost either:—			
	96.3	if the legal right for Robina to carry out Mudgeeraba Creek Flood Flow Improvement Works on land not owned by Robina or Robina Properties has been secured by the Council, carry out such works from Point A on Plan 2/7/2 upstream along Mudgeeraba Creek to Point B on Plan 2/7/2; or	20 21 22 23 24 25	
	96.4	if that right is not secured, carry out half of Mudgeeraba Creek Flood Flow Improvement Works (that is, widening along the southern side only of Mudgeeraba Creek) from Point A on Plan 2/7/2 upstream along Mudgeeraba Creek to Point D on Plan 2/7/2.	26 27 28 29 30	
	Plan	te clause 95, if Mudgeeraba Creek upstream of Point D on 2/7/2 has been widened or is planned (at the time Robina nences work) to be widened, to less than 28.5 metres from the	31 32 33	

	centre line of Mudgeeraba Creek or to a depth less than RL-3.0 AHD, then Robina's obligation to widen and excavate Mudgeeraba Creek from Point D to Point C is reduced to the same width and depth.	1 2 3 4	
Dispos	sal of Spoil	5	
97.	Robina is permitted to dispose of spoil resulting from such widening and excavation on the land shaded in blue on Plan 2/7/2 as part of its fill entitlement referred to in clause 181.		
Land T	Transfer and Easement Surrender	9	
98.	Robina must transfer to the Council (subject to any encumbrance easements), without compensation, any land of which it is the registered proprietor required for Mudgeeraba Creek Flood Flow Improvement Works and must, if required by the Council and when requested by the Council, surrender the benefit of all relevant downstream easements.	10 11 12 13 14 15	
	Despite the foregoing, Robina is not obliged to surrender any easement if the surrender will:—	16 17	
	98.1 adversely affect Robina's ability to lawfully discharge drainage from the proposed development; or	18 19	
	98.2 otherwise expose Robina to any actual or potential liability to other persons or to any expense additional to the cost of carrying out the works specified in this Part.	20 21 22	
Resum	nption of Waterways Reserve	23	
99.	It is acknowledged by Robina and the Council that the Council intends to use its best endeavours to create a Waterways Reserve for the widening of Mudgeeraba Creek and that it may be necessary for the Council to exercise powers of compulsory acquisition for this purpose. If the Council compulsorily acquires for that purpose any of the combined site which Robina is required to transfer to the Council under clause 98, then Robina undertakes not to claim any compensation therefor and releases the Council from, and indemnifies it against, any such claim accordingly.	24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32	

SCHEDULE (continued)

Specij	fications	—Waterways and Water Bodies	1
100.	set out and w Creek design	esigns for water body edge treatments and revetment walls as in Plan 2/7/4 are appropriate and acceptable designs for lakes raterways within the combined site including Mudgeeraba. Robina may choose from these designs the design or as appropriate to the development adjacent to and/or the likely /of and/or the function of the water body.	2 3 4 5 6 7
	alterna	the the foregoing, Robina may from time to time submit ative designs to the Engineer for approval which, if approved, he deemed to form part of or, as the case requires, replace Plan	8 9 10 11
	_	n and construction requirements for waterways and water are as follows:—	12 13
	100.1	the nominal standing water level for the general lake and waterways system is to be a minimum of RL 0.6 AHD;	14 15
	100.2	water body edge treatments Type A and B shown on Plan 2/7/4 are permissible treatments in passive recreation locations only;	16 17 18
	100.3	waterways must be excavated such that a minimum depth of 2.6 metres of water exists from the nominal standing water level in each waterway, except over batter profiles and beaches.	19 20 21 22
Timin	g and Si	taging of Earthworks	23
101.	Zone propos	works Zone ED on Plan 2/11/3 and that part of Earthworks EF on Plan 2/11/3 which covers the connection from the sed Town Centre lake to Mudgeeraba Creek must be eted by the completion of Stage 1.	24 25 26 27
	out in develo Robin	works for the lakes and waterways must otherwise be carried stages and must be carried out in conjunction with the opment of the Earthworks Zone in which they are situated. a is not required to carry out earthworks in any zone in ce of the development of that zone (but may elect to do so).	28 29 30 31 32

Stand	ards of (Construction	1
102.	Robina out by Draina standa	verriding requirement for the standard of works carried out by a under this Part is that it be consistent with other work carried the Council or other persons in connection with the Merrimac age Plan. Accordingly, and despite anything in this Part, the rd of construction of any works to be carried out by Robina this Part is the lesser of:—	2 3 4 5 6 7
	102.1	the standards specified in this Part;	8
	102.2	the standards specified in the Merrimac Drainage Plan; or	9
	102.3	the standards actually specified for other works of a similar nature pursuant to the Merrimac Drainage Plan or to which such works are actually constructed.	10 11 12
Contro	ol of Ere	osion/Siltation	13
103.	construerosion adjoin	a must use and conform to such good and workmanlike uction practices which are reasonably necessary to control n or siltation of waterways on the combined site and in ing areas, including installation of silt traps in accordance with ed soil conservation practices and to the requirements of the eer.	14 15 16 17 18
Bridge	e, Weir	and Lock Construction	20
104.	co-ord Creek	a acknowledges that the Council is undertaking the ination of agreements between all owners of Mudgeeraba Land (who are set out in Table 2/7/6) and Sun Lakelands Pty. ACN 010 907 561) by which:—	21 22 23 24
	104.1	Sun Lakelands Pty. Ltd. will construct the weir works under contract with the Council;	25 26
	104.2	the Council will construct the weir works (or the balance thereof) if Sun Lakelands has not completed construction of the weir works by 30 June, 1993; and	27 28 29
	104.3	the Council will be reimbursed by those landowners for part of the cost to it under that contract or in carrying out the construction in the amounts set out beside their names in	30 31 32

SCHEDULE (continued)

	Table 2/7/6.	1
	The weir works are to be constructed for the purpose of improving drainage and flood control in the Merrimac flood plain and	2 3
	providing access by vessels to those lands from the existing navigable waterways. The location of the weir works are shown on Plan 2/7/5 and the present navigable water is marked thereon in blue.	4 5 6 7
	Clause 104.2 does not, of itself, create a legal relationship between the Council and parties (other than Robina) who may benefit from the weir works.	8 9 10
Robin	a Contribution	11
105.	In accordance with that proposal, Robina has contributed the sum of \$550,000.00 to the cost of the weir works, which sum was paid to the Council on 30 December 1991 and is being held by the Council in its trust account.	12 13 14 15
	The Council may use the monies contributed by Robina to defray the cost of construction of the bridge on Robina Parkway over Mudgeeraba Creek (being part of the weir works). The monies may be paid for that purpose to Sun Lakelands Pty Ltd (or any other party who has carried out or completed the work in lieu of Sun Lakelands Pty Ltd, including the Council itself) upon issue of the Engineer's certificate of practical completion of the bridge and associated works referred to in the agreement between the Council and Sun Lakelands Pty Ltd dated 16 June, 1992.	16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24
	In any event, no further contribution to the weir works is payable by Robina.	25 26
	If substantial progress has not been made towards completion of the whole of the weir works by 31 December, 1993, or if clause 106 is not satisfied, then the Council must refund the sum of \$550,000.00 to Robina together with interest thereon at the rate or rates which would have been earned had the moneys been invested and reinvested from time to time with Westpac Banking Corporation on 90 day call commencing on 31 December, 1991. Aside from the	27 28 29 30 31 32 33
	obligation to make that refund, and despite clause 104.2:—	34

SCHEDULE (continued)

	105.1	the Council has no liability to Robina on any account (including economic loss) in damages or otherwise; and	1 2
	105.2	Robina has no other remedy against the Council,	3
		event that substantial progress has not been made towards etion of the whole of the weir works by 31 December, 1993.	4 5
Height	t of Muc	lgeeraba Creek Bridge	6
106.	obliga	cknowledged as a fundamental term in relation to Robina's tion under clause 105 that the underside of the bridge on a Parkway over Mudgeeraba Creek must be at least RL 4.783	7 8 9 10
Robina	a To Ca	rry Out Additional Work in Certain Circumstances	11
107.	If at the	the completion of Stage 1 or 31 December 1995, whichever is er:—	12 13
	107.1	the deepening of that section of Mudgeeraba Creek from Robina Parkway upstream to Point A on Plan 2/7/4 (being part of the Mudgeeraba Creek Flood Flow Improvement Works) has not been undertaken by others; and	14 15 16 17
	107.2	the Council has the appropriate right and authority over the area of Mudgeeraba Creek to be excavated in that regard,	18 19
	along a	a agrees to remove at its cost 40,000 cubic metres of soil and from that section of Mudgeeraba Creek and in doing so it nitted to dispose of the soil on the combined site as part of its itlement referred to in clause 181.	20 21 22 23
	Mudge (or a su arise, a retain require	e the aforesaid specification as to time, if that section of ceraba Creek has been dewatered by Sun Lakelands Pty Ltd accessor in title) before Robina's obligations would otherwise and Sun Lakelands Pty Ltd or its successor does not wish to or use the material to be excavated, then the Council may e Robina to carry out its obligations under this clause upon the being dewatered.	24 25 26 27 28 29 30

SCHEDULE (continued)

PART 8

		COMMUNITY FACILITIES	2
Lease	of Publ	ic Library	3
108.	(and the space disable which the ma	a must, upon the completion of Stage 1, grant to the Council ne Council must take) a lease of 1000 square metres of floor which is accessible to all members of the public, including ed persons, in a building to be nominated by Robina and is reasonably satisfactory to the Council and which is within agor shopping development in the Robina Town Centre Core as a public library.	4 5 6 7 8 9
Terms	of Publ	lic Library Lease	11
109.		ase referred to in clause 108 must be on the following terms nditions:—	12 13
	109.1	the annual rental in the first year of the lease shall be \$100.00 per square metre and the Council will not be required to pay any additional monies in respect of outgoings or similar expenses of the lessor;	14 15 16 17
	109.2	the rental for each subsequent year of the lease and the first and subsequent years of any further term or terms granted consequent upon the exercise of an option will be subject to increase in proportion to the increase in the Consumer Price Index (All Groups—Brisbane) each year over and above the Consumer Price Index (All Groups—Brisbane) for the quarter ended immediately before the commencement of the term, but under no circumstances shall the rental ever be less than that being paid in the preceding year;	18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26
	109.3	the term is for ten years with two options for the lessee to renew each for a further ten years;	27 28
	109.4	commencing date is the date of completion of Stage 1;	29
	109.5	the premises must be used for the purpose of a public library	30

		(including reading and meeting rooms and book storage);	1
	109.6	facilities must be provided within the premises to a standard of furnishing and amenity not less than that normally provided by Council in other areas of the Shire;	2 3 4
	109.7	the other terms and conditions of the lease must be the same as in other leases in that building adapted to the extent necessary to take account of the fact that the lessee is a public authority rather than a commercial tenant.	5 6 7 8
Lease	of Com	munity Centre—Council's Notice	9
110.	The Co	ouncil:—	10
	110.1	must on 30 June, 2001 if it has not by that date provided a community centre on the land outlined in red on Plan 2/6/9; and	11 12 13
	110.2	may, prior to 30 June, 2001 if it so wishes,	14
	than 1 members nor developments	Robina that it wishes to take a lease from Robina of not more 000 square metres of floor space which is accessible to all ers of the public, including disabled persons, in a building to minated by Robina and which is in the major shopping pment in the Robina Town Centre Core for use as a unity centre (including provision of meeting rooms).	15 16 17 18 19 20
	to allo	that notice being given, Robina must use its best endeavours cate or otherwise provide floor space in a building in the a Town Centre Core over which the requested lease can be d.	21 22 23 24
Lease	of Com	munity Centre—Robina's Notice	25
111.	the macon villa be person common may grant the macon macon with the macon macon with the macon macon with the macon	ever Robina proposes to construct a building forming part of all an appropriate symbols are specified by the Robina Town Centre which will contain 1000 square metres of floor space which accessible to all members of the public, including disabled as, and which will otherwise be suitable for use as a unity centre (including provision of meeting rooms), Robina ive the Council notice of the fact that suitable space will be able in the building (which notice must contain as much detail	26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33

	be givenotice	ocation, shape and dimensions of the space as can practicably en). The Council may within 90 days after receipt of that give Robina notice that it wishes to take a lease from Robina whole or specified part of that floor space.	1 2 3 4
Terms	of Com	munity Centre Lease	5
112.	If:—		6
	112.1	the Council gives a notice to Robina under clause 110 and Robina is able to allocate or provide the required space; or	7 8
	112.2	the Council gives a notice to Robina under clause 111,	9
	a view rental. square date o	uncil and Robina must thereupon negotiate in good faith with to reaching agreement on the terms of the lease other than the The commencing annual rental must be the same rental per metre as is being paid under the public library lease as at the f commencement of the community centre lease and the ion for increase of rental must be the same as in the public lease.	10 11 12 13 14 15
Failur	e to Agi	ree	17
113.	If:—		18
	113.1	the Council gives a notice to Robina under clause 110 and Robina determines in good faith that it is impossible to allocate or provide the required space or impracticable to allocate or provide the required space in any reasonable manner; or	19 20 21 22 23
	113.2	despite negotiating in good faith pursuant to clause 112, the parties are unable to reach agreement on the terms of the lease other than rental,	24 25 26
	obligated determined the part a failure	tter of the lease is at an end and neither party has any further ion in respect of that matter. A dispute in relation to Robina's sination under clause 113.1 may be the subject of proceedings Section 10 of this Agreement but, as it is not the intention of ties that they be bound by lease terms unless actually agreed, re by the parties, acting in good faith, to agree on the terms of use other than rental may not be the subject of proceedings	27 28 29 30 31 32 33

	under	Section 10 of this Agreement.	-
Opera	ation of	Community Centre/Library	
114.	The C	ouncil must provide, maintain and operate:—	3
	114.1	a public library on the premises leased pursuant to clause 108 on and from the date of commencement of the lease;	4
	114.2	if a lease is entered into pursuant to clause 112, a community centre (including provision of meeting rooms) on the premises so leased on and from the date of commencement of the lease until it has provided a community centre on the land outlined in red on Plan 2/6/9, at which time the Council may surrender the lease subject to it having given 12 months prior notice in writing to Robina.	1 1

	PART 9	-
	PLAN OF DEVELOPMENT—ROBINA TOWN CENTRE CORE	2
Staten	nent of Intent	2
115.	This Part contains the Plan of Development for the Robina Town Centre Core. It is the development code which defines the terms of the Special Facilities (Robina Town Centre Core) zone and controls:—	5
	115.1 the final form of development in the Robina Town Centre Core; and	10
	115.2 the procedures to be followed to obtain final development approval in the Robina Town Centre Core.	11 12
	Apart from shops exceeding 100,000 square metres net lettable shop floor area and certain ancillary uses, no town planning consent is required for uses permitted in the Robina Town Centre Core. An application for final development approval must however be made in respect of the final form of development proposed for any allotment. The Council must approve the application if it is consistent with the planning intent for the proposed development set out in Part 2 and the planning intent for the Robina Town Centre Core contained in this Part and otherwise complies with all relevant requirements of this Agreement.	13 14 15 16 17 18 20 21 22
	The Council may impose conditions contemplated by or consistent with this Agreement and other relevant and reasonably required conditions which relate to subject matter not specifically covered by this Agreement and which are not inconsistent with this Agreement.	23 24 25 26
Struci		27
116.	This Plan of Development is divided into the following sections:—	28
	1. Intent of the Plan of Development;	29

	2. Land uses;	1
	3. Vehicle Parking;	2
	4. General Development Guidelines;	3
	5. Final Development Approval	4
	6. Variation of Plan of Development;	5
Defin	itions	6
117.	In this Plan of Development, unless otherwise stipulated herein, the terms used have the meanings designated in the Town Plan.	7 8
	Section 1	9
	INTENT OF THE PLAN OF DEVELOPMENT	10
Relat	ion to Strategic Plan	11
118.	The Strategic Plan envisages the creation of a number of Regional Business Centres within the Shire for the provision of high order retailing and other commercial facilities and which will accommodate significant business, employment and cultural facilities, Government services and entertainment and to which significant concentrations of employment and future public transport systems will be orientated.	12 13 14 15 16 17 18
	Robina Town Centre which is encompassed by the land the subject of this Agreement is one of the areas identified in the Strategic Plan as the site of a Regional Business Centre.	19 20 21
Role	of Robina Town Centre Core	22
119.	The Robina Town Centre Core forms the central core of the Regional Business Centre.	23 24
	The Robina Town Centre Core will contain the core or central uses associated with the Robina Town Centre, including the highest range of retailing and other commercial facilities and will accommodate significant business, employment and cultural facilities, Government services and entertainment.	25 26 27 28 29
	The intent of this Plan of Development is therefore to provide a basis for the overall development and orderly control of the Robina	30 31

	Town Centre Core as the core of the Robina Town Centre in accordance generally with the goals, objectives and intent of the Strategic Plan and the Town Plan.	1 2 3
	Section 2	4
	LAND USES	4
Perm	itted Uses	(
120.	The purposes for which development may be carried out without the consent of the Council in the Robina Town Centre Core are:—	7
	accommodation units	9
	car parks	10
	catering businesses	11
	child care centres	12
	commercial premises	13
	hotels	14
	medical centres	15
	offices	16
	parks	17
	places of worship	18
	private recreation	19
	professional offices	20
	public recreations	21
	service industries	22
	service stations	23
	shops not forming part of a major shopping development	24
	shops forming part of a major shopping development having a net	25
	lettable shop floor area not exceeding 100,000 square metres	26
	showrooms	27

	tourist facilities.	1	
Permissible Uses			
121.	The purposes for which development may be carried out only with the consent of the Council on the Robina Town Centre Core are:—	3 4	
	shops forming part of a major shopping development where, if the application is approved, the development (including existing shops in a major shopping development) will have a net lettable shop floor area greater than 100,000 square metres		
	those purposes which, when carried out in conjunction with a purpose referred to in clause 120, are in the opinion of the Council considered to be ancillary to that particular purpose even though they do not form part of that purpose as a matter of planning law.	9 10 11 12 13	
Prohi	bited Uses	14	
122.	Development must not be carried out in the Robina Town Centre Core for any purposes other than those referred to in clauses 120 and 121.	15 16 17	
Envir	onmental Impact Assessment Required	18	
123.	An application for the consent of the Council to use land for shops forming part of a major shopping development where, if the application is approved, the development (including existing shops in a major shopping development) will have a net lettable shop floor area greater than 100,000 square metres must be accompanied by an Environmental Impact Assessment, and is otherwise made in all respects in accordance with the law relating to applications for the consent of the Council under the Town Plan.	19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26	
	SECTION 3	27	
	VEHICLE PARKING	28	
Principles, Guidelines and Planning Requirements			
124.	Vehicle parking spaces must be provided for each development in accordance with the principles, guidelines and planning requirements following:—	30 31 32	

SCHEDULE (continued)

124.1 the integrated and overall planning of the development of the

Robina Town Centre Core (which is possible due to the scale

of the proposed development) means that car parking can be

provided in an overall orderly and planned basis which will

provide adequate car parking spaces within easy walking

1

2

3

4

	distance of each development which will thereby avoid a proliferation of unsightly car parking areas and a general wastage of land;	6 7 8
124.2	the Council presently has special requirements for provision of car parking for particular developments as set out in clause 20 of the Town Plan;	10 11
124.3	the car parking space requirements in clause 20 of the Town Plan were calculated on the basis of stand-alone developments of relatively small size and therefore such tables represent only indicative levels of car parking provisions which are not necessarily appropriate to the proposed development of the Robina Town Centre Core because of the scale, complexity, mass and relationship of the developments proposed;	12 13 14 15 10 17 18
124.4	not all car parking generated by a development need be provided on the site of that development and parking requirements for each development may wholly or in part be provided off-site;	20 21 22 23
124.5	as it is not possible to be specific about car parking provisions at the date of this Agreement, it is appropriate for car parking needs to be assessed at the beginning of the development of each Precinct (or the Core as a whole if there are no Precincts), or at least each proposed development site;	24 25 26 27 28
124.6	this assessment must be carried out by a traffic engineer whose qualifications and experience are acceptable to Council taking into account some or all of the following circumstances as appropriate:—	29 30 31 32
	124.6.1 the level of provision of public transport facilities;	33
	124.6.2 the likelihood of a generation of greater or less	34

SCHEDUL	E (cont	inued)
---------	---------	--------

	than normal peak parking demand, including requirements for staff;	1 2
124.6.3	the location of the Precinct (or Core) or site in relation to existing or proposed public car parking areas and other parking areas;	3 4 5
124.6.4	the level of pedestrian/cycle accessibility;	6
124.6.5	the nature of the proposed use including hours of operation and anticipated intensity;	7 8
124.6.6	the existing uses in the Precinct (or Core) or on the site;	9 10
124.6.7	the levels and depth of the allotment or allotments;	11
124.6.8	the convenience and safety of vehicle access;	12
124.6.9	the proposed layout and size of parking spaces;	13
124.6.10	the provisions of any Development Control Plan affecting the Precinct (or Core) or site;	14 15
124.6.11	the integration, overall planning, the inter-relationship and compatibility of proposed development;	16 17 18
124.6.12	avoidance of proliferation of unsightly car parks;	19
124.6.13	avoidance of over-provision of car parking space;	20
124.6.14	the need to encourage the use of public transport;	21
124.6.15	the amount of off-site parking spaces, including kerbside parking spaces; and	22 23
124.6.16	such other factors as may seem to be relevant and reasonable.	24 25
In this clause:—		26
other than the site of parking space	spaces" means parking spaces provided on land e, the development of which requires the provision es but which are within the Precinct in which the ituated (or the Core if there are no Precincts) or, if	27 28 29 30
ac , cropinone is s	italica (of the colo if there are no i reellets) of, if	50

	develo	within that Precinct (or Core), within 400 metres of the opment. Off-site parking spaces need not necessarily be on owned by the person undertaking the development to which elate.	1 2 3 4
		te parking spaces" means parking spaces provided within the ge of the development site to which they relate.	5 6
Parkir	ig Need	Assessment for each Precinct	7
125.	any p Counc parkin assess number	e development in any Precinct (or, if there are no Precincts, art of the Core) takes place, Robina must furnish to the cil an assessment described in clause 124.6 in relation to car ag needs for the Precinct (or Core as a whole), which ment must be considered by the Council in determining the er of parking spaces to be provided in that Precinct (or Core) e uses and developments planned and as set out in that ment.	8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
	use or what i deal w	lication is made for final development approval in respect of a development substantially different (in nature or scale) from a contemplated by the assessment, the Council may refuse to with that application until an amended assessment which takes articular site and the relevant development into account is hed.	16 17 18 19 20 21
Off-Sin	te Parki	ing Spaces	22
126.	space	opments within a Precinct (or the Core) may satisfy parking requirements by the provision of on-site or off-site parking sor by a combination of both.	23 24 25
	require certific parkin	e off-site parking spaces are to be provided, the Council may e the applicant for final development approval to furnish a cate from the owner of any land that the required number of a spaces within the curtilage of that land as identified in that cate:—	26 27 28 29 30
	126.1	are provided or will be provided on that land; and	31
	126.2	are available or will be available to the applicant and persons having resort to the applicant's proposed development.	32 33

SCHEDULE (continued)

A certificate must not be furnished (and must be refused by the

Council) if it relates to parking spaces which are or have been the

	subject of a previous certificate.	3	
Acceptance of Certificate			
127.	Before accepting any such certificate, the Council must satisfy itself that the parking spaces and the parking arrangements the subject of the certificate, are adequate and, if the parking spaces have not been physically constructed, the Council must also satisfy itself that construction of such parking spaces will be completed not later than completion of construction of the development to which it relates and will be available for use as represented in the certificate. Upon the Council being satisfied of those matters, it may proceed to consider the application for final development approval.	5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13	
Buildi	ing Not to be Used Unless Spaces Provided	14	
128.	A person must not use or occupy, and the Council must not issue a certificate of classification in respect of, a building forming part of a development in respect of which off-site parking spaces are to be provided unless the spaces referred to in the relevant certificate furnished under clause 126 (or equivalent spaces) are constructed and available for use.	15 16 17 18 19 20	
Off-sit	te Spaces must be Maintained	21	
129.	Off-site parking spaces provided in respect of any development must continue to be available for use while that development remains in existence and no redevelopment or other use of land containing such parking spaces may be undertaken unless off-site parking spaces, comparable in character and convenience to those lost, are provided to replace those lost.	22 23 24 25 26 27	
Comm	nercial Parking Operations	28	
130.	Nothing in this Agreement prevents Robina or other persons from providing off-site parking for monetary reward but, where a certificate furnished under clause 126 refers to spaces provided or to be provided in a commercially operated car park, the Council must	29 30 31 32	

take into account the commercial terms and arrangements applying

to such parking in determining whether or not it is satisfied of the

	matter	s referred	to in clause 127.	1	
Devel	Development of Car Parks				
131.	approvidesiral places parkin avoid	val to use bility of co and of as g stations undue con	n assessing applications for final development land as a car park, may take into consideration the oncentrating vehicle parking in separate and distinct sisting to create a multiplicity of owners of vehicle so as to offer a choice for vehicle park users and acentration of ownership and control of car parks in a Centre Core.	5 6 7 8	
			Section 4	10	
		GENI	ERAL DEVELOPMENT GUIDELINES	1	
Exclus	sion of c	clause 55		12	
132.	The provisions of clause 55 of the Town Plan do not apply to development in the Robina Town Centre Core.			13 14	
Development Requirements				15	
133.	The following requirements must be met, performed or carried out in respect of every development in the Robina Town Centre Core:—			10 17	
	133.1	of a build	who undertakes development involving the erection ding on land within the Robina Town Centre Core part of that development:—	18 19 20	
		133.1.1	construct a pedestrian pavement full width in accordance with Urban Design Guidelines, or, if there are no such Guidelines, in accordance with the Council's specification, for the full length of each road frontage to the development site;	21 22 22 24 25	
		133.1.2	construct concrete kerb and channelling to the Council's specification for the full length of each road frontage to the development site;	26 27 28	
		133.1.3	construct reinforced concrete industrial crossings to the Council's specification from the kerb and channelling to the property alignment at approved locations where vehicular access to the property is	29 30 31 32	

	required, and provide vehicle barriers along the remainder of the frontage of the site to the specification of the Council;	1 2 3
	provide drainage work specified by the Council as necessary in connection with the works set out above including debris traps where drainage discharges directly or indirectly to the lake and/or waterway system;	4 5 6 7 8
	provide adequate reticulated sewerage and water supply to development by connection to the Council's services in accordance with the requirements of the Council.	9 10 11 12
133.2	the person carrying out the development must bear the cost of any alteration necessary to public utility, mains, services or installations involved in the construction of the works referred to in clause 133.1;	13 14 15 16
133.3	the materials used in and the execution of the works referred to in clause 133.1 must be to the requirements and satisfaction of the Council;	17 18 19
133.4	the development must incorporate cantilevered or other awnings unless the final development approval specifies otherwise;	20 21 22
133.5	provision must be made within the curtilage of the development site for bitumen sealed loading and unloading areas located separate from car parking areas and readily accessible from all tenancies in the site so designed that vehicles can enter and leave in forward gear;	23 24 25 26 27
133.6	the building or buildings must be set back from any road frontages in accordance with the Urban Design Guidelines or otherwise in accordance with the approved concept plan;	28 29 30
133.7	if buildings are to be constructed on sites fronting any lake or waterway, the setback from the boundary adjoining such waterway must be in accordance with the Urban Design Guidelines or, if their are no such Guidelines, the Council's	31 32 33 34

		to setba	lanning policy or any other relevant law in relation ck from water bodies. Where appropriate, red awnings must be provided along any walkway way provided across such frontage;	1 2 3 2
	133.8	where a development site is proposed to be developed with high rise business uses, the maximum ratio of floor area to site area is generally four to one but the Council may approve of a higher density if it is satisfied that the proposal will not:-		
		133.8.1	impose traffic loads beyond desirable limits;	10
		133.8.2	otherwise create a traffic hazard; or	11
		133.8.3	lead to the maximum equivalent population for the proposed development contemplated by this Agreement being exceeded.	12 13 14
	133.9	arcades must be provided, if required by the Council at the time of final development approval, for the free and unobstructed movement of pedestrian traffic.		15 16 17
Relaxa	ation Pa	ower		18
134.	Despite clause 133, the Council may with the consent of Robina dispense with or modify any of the requirements or conditions therein if it considers a dispensation or modification is justified, having regard to:—			19 20 21 22
	134.1	4.1 the existing development in the area;		
	134.2	134.2 the existing and likely future amenity of the area;		
	134.3	4.3 the nature of the proposed use;		
	134.4	the provis	sions of the Strategic Plan.	26
Toilet	Faciliti	es/Parent'	's Rooms	27
135.	Where it is proposed to erect a building having a gross floor area exceeding 500 square metres, other than one for purposes not involving business or commercial activity, and the Council forms the view at the time application is made for final development approval that there is insufficient access to toilet facilities and/or			28 29 30 31 32

SCHEDULE (continued)

for the public as it considers reasonable be provided.

parents' rooms for members of the public provided within the

development, the Council may require as a condition of final

development approval that such toilet facilities and parents' rooms

Where it is proposed to erect such a building having a lesser floor

area, the Council may require, as a condition of final development

approval, that the party undertaking the development pay a monetary

contribution towards the provision of such facilities in adjacent or

nearby areas. Any contributions received by the Council must be

	expended, at the Council's discretion, for the purpose for which received.		
Design	n of Buildings		
136.	All buildings must be designed by a registered architect and a building must not, by reason of its design, orientation or construction materials, have a detrimental effect on the amenity of the Robina Town Centre Core, area or adjoining development or likely future development in the Robina Town Centre Core.		
Buildi	ng Heights		
137.	The heights of office or commercial buildings will vary from time to time depending upon the requirements for office space both in terms of demand for floor areas as well as the need to accommodate like users in the same building, for example, the need for Government Departments or a large single tenant to be housed in one building. The height of any building in the Robina Town Centre Core must not exceed eight storeys above average finished ground level unless the Council otherwise approves upon being satisfied that a particular proposal for a higher building will not:—		
	137.1 contravene clause 136;		
	137.2 impose traffic loads beyond desirable limits;		
	137.3 otherwise create a traffic hazard; or		
	137.4 lead to the maximum equivalent population for the proposed development contemplated by this Agreement being exceeded.		

Urba	n Design Guidelines	1	
138.	The Council may make Urban Design Guidelines for the Robina Town Centre dealing with the matters in this Section. To the extent of any inconsistency with a provision of this Section, the Guidelines supersede the relevant provision.	2 3 4 5	
	SECTION 5	ϵ	
	FINAL DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL	7	
Final	Approval Required	8	
139.	Prior to lodging a building application in respect of any proposed development within the Robina Town Centre Core, the person proposing to undertake the development must make application to the Council for final development approval in respect of the development.	9 10 11 12 13	
Requi	irements for Application	14	
140.	An application for final development approval must be made in accordance with the law generally applicable to applications in respect of a permitted use but must include concept plans of the proposed development.		
Requ	irements for Concept Plans	19	
141.	Concept plans forming part of an application for final development approval must include the following information:—	20 21	
	141.1 siting and configuration;	22	
	141.2 height and bulk;	23	
	141.3 relationship to adjoining buildings;	24	
	141.4 materials and colours;	25	
	141.5 relationship of building, land and water;	26	
	141.6 identification of climate and energy efficiency measures;	27	
	141.7 architectural perspectives;	28	
	141.8 a landscape plan which indicates the extent of soft and hard landscaping elements.	29 30	

Consideration of Application			1	
142.	In considering an application for final development approval, the Council must have regard to the following:—			
	142.1	external appearance, including selection of materials, building form and orientation;	4 5	
	142.2	the relationship between the proposed development and adjoining developments or likely future developments and overall siting within the area;	6 7 8	
	142.3	protection of amenity in terms of provision of light, privacy, ventilation and isolation of potential sources of noise, vibrations, smells, fumes, smoke, vapour, steam, soot, dust, water products, excessive light or glare or other hazards likely to cause undue disturbance to persons or property not connected with the use;	9 10 11 12 13	
	142.4	integration of the building form with the principal elements of the Robina Town Centre;	15 16	
	142.5	the adequacy of climate and energy efficiency proposals in terms of alignment, window apertures, pollution controls, energy efficiencies and measures to prevent adverse impacts upon and to enhance the environment;	17 18 19 20	
	142.6	acceptability of landscape in terms of:—	21	
		142.6.1 compatibility of hard landscape elements with adjoining similar elements;	22 23	
		142.6.2 appropriateness of plant species;	24	
		142.6.3 provision for maintenance.	25	
Decisi	on on A	pplication	26	
143.		ciding an application for final development approval, the cil must:—	27 28	
	143.1	approve the application;	29	
	143.2	approve the application, subject to conditions; or	30	
	143.3	refuse the application.	31	

Groun	nd for Refusal	1
144.	An application for final development approval must not be refused except on the ground that the development proposed by the application does not accord with this Agreement in that it, or some feature of it:—	
	144.1 conflicts with the planning intent contained in Part 2 of the Second Schedule and this Part or evinced by Area and Precinct plans (if any) which include the land to which the application relates, and there are not sufficient planning grounds to justify proceeding with the development proposed despite the conflict; or	6 7 8 9 10 11
	144.2 does not comply with or make provision for compliance with a requirement of this Part.	12 13
Condi	itions of Approval	14
145.	The only conditions to which approval of an application for final development approval can be subjected are:—	15 16
	145.1 conditions specifically authorised by, contemplated by or consistent with this Agreement; and	17 18
	145.2 conditions relevant to and reasonably required by the proposed development or otherwise authorised by law from time to time which relate to matters other than those dealt with in Parts 3 to 8 and 12 of the Second Schedule.	19 20 21 22
Condi	itions Run with Land	23
146.	Conditions to which approval of an application for final development approval is subject attach to the development site and are binding on successors in title.	24 25 26
Consid	deration of Building Application	27
147.	The Council is not required to consider an application for building approval in respect of a proposed building in the Robina Town Centre Core:—	28 29 30
	147.1 in respect of which there is no final development approval; or	31 32

	147.2 which does not conform in all material respects to a final development approval relevant to the proposed building.	al 1 2	
	Where a final development approval relevant to a proposed building is subject to conditions, a building application does not conform that approval unless it indicates compliance with, or adequate provision for compliance with, every such condition.	to 4	
Certif	ficate of Classification	7	
148.	The Council must not issue a certificate of classification for an building in the Robina Town Centre Core unless it conforms in a material respects with the final development approval relevant to the building.	.ll 9	
	Where the final development approval relevant to a propose building is subject to conditions, the building does not conform t that approval unless there is compliance with every such condition.	to 13	
	Section 6	15	
	VARIATION OF PLAN OF DEVELOPMENT	16	
Powe	er to Vary	17	
149.	The Council may at any time at the request of and with the consent of Robina modify or vary the terms of this Plan of Development having regard to:—		
	149.1 the existing development in the area;	21	
	149.2 the existing and likely future amenity of the area;	22	
	149.3 the provisions of the Strategic Plan;	23	
	149.4 any Urban Design Guidelines approved by the Council for the Robina Town Centre.	or 24 25	

	SCHEDULE (continued)	
	PART 10	1
]	DEVELOPMENT REQUIREMENTS—SPECIAL BUSINESS ZONE	2 3
Stater	nent of Intent	4
150.	This Part is a supplementary development code to be applied to that part of the subject land to be included in the Special Business zone. Most of the uses intended to be established in that zone are permitted development subject to conditions or permissible with the consent of the Council under the Town Plan and it is not intended that this Part supplant the Town Plan in that regard except that an application for notification of conditions may be refused in particular limited circumstances where the proposal conflicts with this Agreement. That aside, this Part contains provisions to be applied by the Council when deciding applications for notification of conditions or consent to carry out development. It is to that extent a modification of clauses 20 and 55 of the Town Plan for all purposes relating to development in the Special Business zone.	5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17
Vehic	le Parking	18
151.	Section 3 of Part 9 applies to control and regulate the provision of vehicle parking in the Special Business zone and is incorporated by reference into this Part as though each reference to "Robina Town Centre Core" were a reference to land in the Special Business zone and each reference to "final development approval" were a reference to notification of conditions of permitted development under the Town Plan or, as the case requires, consent under the Town Plan and the provisions of clause 20 of the Town Plan do not apply to the land in the Special Business zone.	19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27
Gene	ral Development Guidelines	28
152.	Section 4 of Part 9 applies to control and regulate requirements for development in the Special Business zone and is incorporated by reference into this Part as though each reference to "Robina Town	29 30 31

	and eactor noting Town and the	Core" were a reference to land in the Special Business zone chareference to "final development approval" were a reference fication of conditions of permitted development under the Plan or, as the case requires, consent under the Town Plan e provisions of clause 55 of the Town Plan do not apply to the the Special Business zone.	1 2 3 4 5 6
Concep	ot Plans	s to Form Part of Application	7
	Every application under the Town Plan for the consent of the Council to carry out development and every application under the Town Plan for notification of conditions on a permitted development must include concept plans for each proposed building complying with clause 141.		
Additio	nal Ma	tters for Consideration	13
	Counc	considering an application referred to in clause 153, the il must, in addition to all other matters required by the nt law, have regard to:—	14 15 16
	154.1	all provisions of this Agreement relating to the planning intent or to development requirements for the land to which the application relates;	17 18 19
	154.2	the planning intent evinced by Area and Precinct plans (if any) which include the land to which the application relates; and	20 21 22
	154.3	the matters referred to in clause 142 so far as they are relevant to the application.	23 24
Power	and Gr	ound of Refusal	25
	law, the the co- clause of By- condition	at otherwise affecting the Council's powers under the relevant e Council may refuse an application under the Town Plan for insent of the Council to carry out development or, despite 5(1)(b) of the Town Plan and clause 5 of Division 3 of Part 2 law 24, an application under the Town Plan for notification of ons of permitted development in respect of land in the Special ess zone if the development proposed:—	26 27 28 29 30 31 32
	155.1	conflicts with the planning intent contained in Part 2 of the	33

	Second Schedule or evinced by Area and Precinct plans (if any) which include the land to which the application relates and there are not sufficient planning grounds to justify proceeding with the development proposed despite the conflict; or	1 2 3 2
155.2	does not comply with or make provision for compliance with a requirement contained in or incorporated by reference into this Part.	6 7
tions of	Approval	Ģ
	* * *	10 11
156.1	conditions specifically authorised by, contemplated by or consistent with this Agreement; and	12 13
156.2	conditions otherwise authorised by the relevant law except conditions relating to a matter dealt with in Parts 3 to 8 and 12 of the Second Schedule.	14 1: 16
ng Appi	ovals to be Consistent	17
. Clauses 147 and 148 apply to control and regulate the consideration of building applications and the issue of certificates of classification for buildings forming part of development in the Special Business zone and are incorporated by reference into this Part as though each reference to "Robina Town Centre Core" were a reference to land in the Special Business zone and each reference to "final development approval" were a reference to notification of conditions of permitted development under the Town Plan or, as the case requires, consent		18 19 20 21 22 23 24 22 26
	Approsubject 156.1 156.2 156.2 Clause of built for built zone a referenthe Spapprosudevelocities.	any) which include the land to which the application relates and there are not sufficient planning grounds to justify proceeding with the development proposed despite the conflict; or 155.2 does not comply with or make provision for compliance with a requirement contained in or incorporated by reference into this Part. tions of Approval Approval of an application referred to in clause 153 may be given subject to:— 156.1 conditions specifically authorised by, contemplated by or consistent with this Agreement; and 156.2 conditions otherwise authorised by the relevant law except conditions relating to a matter dealt with in Parts 3 to 8 and 12 of the Second Schedule. Ing Approvals to be Consistent Clauses 147 and 148 apply to control and regulate the consideration of building applications and the issue of certificates of classification for buildings forming part of development in the Special Business zone and are incorporated by reference into this Part as though each reference to "Robina Town Centre Core" were a reference to land in the Special Business zone and each reference to "final development approval" were a reference to notification of conditions of permitted

	PART 11		
DE	VELC	OPMENT REQUIREMENTS—KERRYDALE LAND	2
Stater	nent of I	ntent	4
158.	develor Town Course consect No. 20 of the reason on approvis redunce	Part is a supplementary development code to integrate the opment of the Kerrydale land with that of the rest of Robina Centre. The Kerrydale land is zoned Special Facilities (Golf et, Hotel, Accommodation Units and Public Open Space) quent upon the approval and gazettal of Rezoning Application 261 and may be used for those purposes without the consent et Council but subject to compliance with relevant and ably required conditions. The conditions originally imposed proval of that application overlap to a large degree with ions of this Agreement and have largely been rendered dant by inclusion of the Kerrydale land in the combined site to veloped in accordance with this Agreement. This Part	55 66 75 10 11 12 13 14 14
	accord	ingly:—	17
	158.1	specifies development requirements, derived from those conditions, which have operation specifically in relation to the Kerrydale land; and	19 19 20
	158.2	ensures that the development control process applying to the Kerrydale land is consistent with the process applying to the rest of Robina Town Centre.	21 22 23
Kerry	dale Pla	n of Development	24
159.		opment of the Kerrydale land must be carried out substantially ordance with plan 2/11/1.	25 26
Kerry	dale De	velopment Requirements	27
160.	in resp	ollowing requirements must be met, performed or carried out bect of development of the Kerrydale land in accordance with 1/11/1:—	29 29 30

160.1	buildings must be constructed only in materials of construction approved by the Council;	1 2
160.2	the site of each detached dwelling, duplex dwelling or building containing residential units must be filled to a minimum level of RL 4.4 metres AHD. A report from a qualified engineer as to the extent and nature of fill proposed must be submitted for the approval of the Council prior to filling operations commencing and filling must be carried out in accordance with the approved report;	3 4 5 6 7 8
160.3	provision must be made for all site drainage and stormwater run-off to be channelled to the road or drainage outlet designated by Council;	10 11 12
160.4	no access is to be provided to the golf course and its associated facilities off Thorngate Drive;	13 14
160.5	all services and utilities along any road frontage of the Kerrydale land which are affected by the development must be relocated or otherwise adjusted by and at the cost of the party undertaking development;	15 16 17 18
160.6	each component of the development must be connected to Council's reticulated sewerage scheme at a point nominated by Council by and at the cost of the party undertaking development;	19 20 21 22
160.7	each component of the development must be connected to Council's water supply system by and at the cost of the party undertaking development;	23 24 25
160.8	access must not be provided to the golf course and its associated residential areas to or from Kidman Street;	26 27
160.9	watering of the site or other means must be used to prevent dust from affecting adjoining properties;	28 29
160.10	site works, construction works or the like may be conducted only between the hours of 7.00 am and 6.00 pm Monday to Friday inclusive. Work must not be carried out outside these hours or on Saturday. Sunday or public	30 31 32 33

		holidays unless specifically approved by Council;	1	
	160.11	provision must be made within the development for a wheelie bin or industrial bin service, in accordance with Council policy at full cost to the applicant;	2 3 4	
	160.12	maximum height of residential units is four storeys;	5	
	160.13	maximum height of the resort hotel building is eight storeys.	6 7	
Detail	led Appro	oval Required	8	
161.	shown duplex must n	o lodging a building application in respect of any building on Plan 2/11/1, other than a detached dwelling house or dwelling, the person proposing to undertake the development nake application to the Council for detailed development al in respect of the development.	9 10 11 12 13	
Requi	rements j	for Application	14	
162.	accorda respect	plication for detailed development approval must be made in dance with the law generally applicable to applications in et of a permitted use but must include concept plans of the sed building.		
Requi	rements	for Concept Plans	19	
163.	-	ot plans forming part of an application for detailed oment approval must include the following information:—	20 21	
	163.1	siting and configuration;	22	
	163.2	height and bulk;	23	
	163.3	relationship to adjoining buildings;	24	
	163.4	materials and colours;	25	
	163.5	relationship of building, land and water;	26	
	163.6	identification of climate and energy efficiency measures;	27	
	163.7	architectural perspectives;	28	
	163.8	a landscape plan which indicates the extent of soft and hard landscaping elements.	29 30	

Consid	deration	of Application	1
164.	In considering an application for detailed development approval, the Council must have regard to the following:—		
	164.1	external appearance, including selection of materials, building form and orientation;	4
	164.2	protection of amenity in terms of provision of light, privacy, ventilation and isolation of potential sources of noise, vibrations, smells, fumes, smoke, vapour, steam, soot, dust, water products, excessive light or glare or other hazards likely to cause undue disturbance to persons or property not connected with the use;	6 7 8 9 10 11
	164.3	the adequacy of climate and energy efficiency proposals in terms of alignment, window apertures, pollution controls, energy efficiencies and measures to prevent adverse impacts upon and to enhance the environment;	12 13 14 15
	164.4	the extent to which the application including road and access provision, landscaping provision and all other associated matters is consistent with Plan 2/11/1.	16 17 18
Decisi	on on A	pplication	19
165.	In deciding an application for detailed development approval, the Council must:—		
	165.1	approve the application;	22
	165.2	approve the application, subject to conditions; or	23
	165.3	refuse the application.	24
Groun	nd for R	efusal	25
166.	refuse applica of it, i	oplication for detailed development approval must not be dexcept on the ground that the development proposed by the ation does not accord with this Part in that it, or some feature s contrary to or inconsistent with Plan 2/11/1 or some other ion of this Agreement applying to the development site.	26 27 28 29 30

Cond	itions of Approval	-
167.	The only conditions to which approval of an application for detailed development approval can be subjected are conditions which are relevant and reasonably required in order to ensure that the development is consistent with Plan 2/11/1 and other provisions of this Agreement applying to the development site.	2 3 4
Cond	itions Run with Land	•
168.	Conditions to which approval of an application for detailed development approval is subject attach to the development site and are binding on successors in title.	8 9 10
Consi	deration of Building Application	11
169.	The Council is not required to consider an application for building approval in respect of a proposed building on the Kerrydale Land:—	12 13
	169.1 in respect of which there is no detailed development approval; or	14 15
	169.2 which does not conform in all material respects to a detailed development approval relevant to the proposed building.	16 17
	Where a detailed development approval relevant to a proposed building is subject to conditions, a building application does not conform to that approval unless it indicates compliance with, or adequate provision for compliance with, every such condition.	18 19 20 21
Certif	ficate of Classification	22
170.	The Council must not issue a certificate of classification for any building on the Kerrydale land unless it conforms in all material respects with the detailed development approval relevant to the building.	25 25 26
	Where the detailed development approval relevant to a proposed building is subject to conditions, the building does not conform to that approval unless there is compliance with every such condition.	25 28 29

	PART 12	1
	GENERAL	2
Public	c Transport	3
171.	Robina acknowledges that the Queensland Department of Transport has requested that Robina liaise with its Passenger Transport Division to obtain advice on the provision of public transport facilities described in a letter from the Queensland Department of Transport to the Council dated 28 August 1990 (Document 2/12/1) and undertakes to do so at the appropriate time in its planning. It is acknowledged that Robina has been conducting negotiations with the Department of Transport and it is understood at the date of this Agreement that the Department of Transport will acquire that part of the subject land necessary for the construction of the rail link to Robina Town Centre and construction and provision of the necessary station and passenger transport terminal. Provision has been made in the plans of Robina for road access to the terminal to and from arterial roads. Robina must incorporate into its planning, any agreements reached with the Department for the provision of public transport and in relation to the proposed route of the future southern rail extension.	4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
Street	Lighting	21
172.	Robina must provide street lighting to all roads, paths and bikeways as part of the construction thereof in accordance with Table 2/12/2.	22 23
Const	ruction Program	24
173.	Robina must provide to the Council, within 30 days of this Agreement having the force of law, an indicative timetable of all works to be carried out pursuant to this Agreement in the following five year period and must on or before the 30th of June in each year provide to the Council a revision of such timetable.	25 26 27 28 29
	So as to co-ordinate the construction of those works with the Council's own works program, the Council may on or before the	30 31

use Areas and their Precincts. A plan referred to in this clause must be consistent with the planning intent contained in Part 2 of the Second Schedule and otherwise consistent with this Agreement. Earthworks 175. Earthworks must be carried out by stages which will correspond to each Earthworks Zone. Robina is not be required to carry out earthworks in any zone in advance of its plan to develop that zone (though it may do so). Earthworks Zones are defined on Plan 2/12/3 and may be constructed in any order chosen by Robina. Earthworks Zones may be redefined by Robina from time to time by lodging with the Council a plan of the redefined Earthworks Zones. Robina may not redefine an Earthworks Zone wherein earthworks have been commenced. This clause does not relate to the earthworks shown on Plan 2/6/8 which will be carried out at the time specified in and in accordance with Table 2/6/2. Removal of Vegetation 176. The proposed development will necessitate extensive reshaping of the land surface and profile and removal of vegetation. Robina must, prior to commencing any clearing and/or earthworks in an Earthworks Zone, submit to the Council for the approval of the Engineer a report prepared by a professional engineer detailing		1st of June in each year notify Robina in writing of any works to be carried out pursuant to this Agreement which the Council would prefer be carried out in the year commencing on the 1st of July next. Robina must give due consideration and use its best endeavours to incorporate any work so notified by the Council into its indicative timetable for that year.	1 2 3 4 5
provide to the Council a plan on which is delineated the current land use Areas and their Precincts. A plan referred to in this clause must be consistent with the planning intent contained in Part 2 of the Second Schedule and otherwise consistent with this Agreement. Earthworks 175. Earthworks must be carried out by stages which will correspond to each Earthworks Zone. Robina is not be required to carry out earthworks in any zone in advance of its plan to develop that zone (though it may do so). Earthworks Zones are defined on Plan 2/12/3 and may be constructed in any order chosen by Robina. Earthworks Zones may be redefined by Robina from time to time by lodging with the Council a plan of the redefined Earthworks Zones. Robina may not redefine an Earthworks Zone wherein earthworks have been commenced. This clause does not relate to the earthworks shown on Plan 2/6/8 which will be carried out at the time specified in and in accordance with Table 2/6/2. Removal of Vegetation 176. The proposed development will necessitate extensive reshaping of the land surface and profile and removal of vegetation. Robina must, prior to commencing any clearing and/or earthworks in an Earthworks Zone, submit to the Council for the approval of the Engineer a report prepared by a professional engineer detailing	Precin	acts	7
175. Earthworks must be carried out by stages which will correspond to each Earthworks Zone. Robina is not be required to carry out earthworks in any zone in advance of its plan to develop that zone (though it may do so). Earthworks Zones are defined on Plan 2/12/3 and may be constructed in any order chosen by Robina. Earthworks Zones may be redefined by Robina from time to time by lodging with the Council a plan of the redefined Earthworks Zones. Robina may not redefine an Earthworks Zone wherein earthworks have been commenced. This clause does not relate to the earthworks shown on Plan 2/6/8 which will be carried out at the time specified in and in accordance with Table 2/6/2. Removal of Vegetation 20 176. The proposed development will necessitate extensive reshaping of the land surface and profile and removal of vegetation. Robina must, prior to commencing any clearing and/or earthworks in an Earthworks Zone, submit to the Council for the approval of the Engineer a report prepared by a professional engineer detailing	174.	provide to the Council a plan on which is delineated the current land use Areas and their Precincts. A plan referred to in this clause must be consistent with the planning intent contained in Part 2 of the	8 9 10 11 12
each Earthworks Zone. Robina is not be required to carry out earthworks in any zone in advance of its plan to develop that zone (though it may do so). Earthworks Zones are defined on Plan 2/12/3 and may be constructed in any order chosen by Robina. Earthworks Zones may be redefined by Robina from time to time by lodging with the Council a plan of the redefined Earthworks Zones. Robina may not redefine an Earthworks Zone wherein earthworks have been commenced. This clause does not relate to the earthworks shown on Plan 2/6/8 which will be carried out at the time specified in and in accordance with Table 2/6/2. Removal of Vegetation 2 Robina must, prior to commencing any clearing and/or earthworks in an Earthworks Zone, submit to the Council for the approval of the Engineer a report prepared by a professional engineer detailing	Earth	works	13
constructed in any order chosen by Robina. Earthworks Zones may be redefined by Robina from time to time by lodging with the Council a plan of the redefined Earthworks Zones. Robina may not redefine an Earthworks Zone wherein earthworks have been commenced. This clause does not relate to the earthworks shown on Plan 2/6/8 which will be carried out at the time specified in and in accordance with Table 2/6/2. Removal of Vegetation The proposed development will necessitate extensive reshaping of the land surface and profile and removal of vegetation. Robina must, prior to commencing any clearing and/or earthworks in an Earthworks Zone, submit to the Council for the approval of the Engineer a report prepared by a professional engineer detailing	175.	each Earthworks Zone. Robina is not be required to carry out earthworks in any zone in advance of its plan to develop that zone	14 15 16 17
which will be carried out at the time specified in and in accordance with Table 2/6/2. Removal of Vegetation 2 The proposed development will necessitate extensive reshaping of the land surface and profile and removal of vegetation. Robina must, prior to commencing any clearing and/or earthworks in an Earthworks Zone, submit to the Council for the approval of the Engineer a report prepared by a professional engineer detailing		constructed in any order chosen by Robina. Earthworks Zones may be redefined by Robina from time to time by lodging with the Council a plan of the redefined Earthworks Zones. Robina may not redefine an Earthworks Zone wherein earthworks have been	18 19 20 21 22 23
176. The proposed development will necessitate extensive reshaping of the land surface and profile and removal of vegetation. Robina must, prior to commencing any clearing and/or earthworks in an Earthworks Zone, submit to the Council for the approval of the Engineer a report prepared by a professional engineer detailing		which will be carried out at the time specified in and in accordance	24 25 26
the land surface and profile and removal of vegetation. Robina must, prior to commencing any clearing and/or earthworks in an Earthworks Zone, submit to the Council for the approval of the Engineer a report prepared by a professional engineer detailing 3	Remov	val of Vegetation	27
in an Earthworks Zone, submit to the Council for the approval of the Engineer a report prepared by a professional engineer detailing	176.		28 29
		in an Earthworks Zone, submit to the Council for the approval of the Engineer a report prepared by a professional engineer detailing	30 31 32 33

SCHEDULE (continued)

or chipping of timber.

Preservation of Historic Trees

177.

plan for the regeneration/restoration of vegetation. In granting

approval to the report the Engineer may impose requirements for

the carrying out of the work including a requirement for pit burning

Robina must not remove or destroy the three Bunya Pine Trees or

1

2

3

4 5

6

	any of them growing on the land shown in Plan 2/6/10. Robina must make provision for the preservation of the trees in its design for development of the site which contains them and will design that development so that there is no impediment to persons otherwise lawfully on that site obtaining access to the trees. Robina agrees to erect an historical marker in an appropriate position near the trees at the time the site containing the trees is developed.	7 8 9 10 11 12 13
Down	stream Drainage	14
178.	Waterways must be constructed in a sequential manner such that drainage discharge paths are available downstream of land proposed for development before final development of such land commences.	15 16 17
Servio	ce Districts	18
179.	Services must be constructed generally on a Service District by Service District basis and each Service District must form part of an Earthworks Zone or Zones.	19 20 21
	The Service Districts as presently defined are shown on Plan 2/12/7. Service Districts may be redefined by Robina from time to time by lodging with the Council a plan of the redefined Service Districts. Robina must not redefine a Service District wherein works (other than earthworks) have been commenced and must not redefine Service Districts such that the average area thereof is substantially increased or decreased as compared to the average area of the Service Districts defined on Plan 2/12/7.	22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29
Envir	onmental Considerations	30
180.	All plans for development of any part of the combined site, or for the carrying out of any other work under this Agreement, must have regard to and, so far as possible, conform with the following	31 32 33

	enviro	nmental guidelines:—]
	180.1	prohibition of planting of lantana for revegetation;	2
	180.2	promotion of the breeding of water fowl and migrating birds along the waterways systems to be created;	3
	180.3	continuation of the present policy of Robina of creation of a network of corridors and planting those corridors with native species of vegetation;	: 6
	180.4	where revegetation of cleared areas is required, continuation of replanting those areas with appropriate species of vegetation; and	8 9 10
	180.5	employment of revegetation techniques as previously employed in the Robina Development.	1 12
Reclar	mation		13
181.	So far	as concerns the Council's jurisdiction and powers:—	14
	181.1	Robina presently has a credit or right to reclaim 800,000 cubic metres (which includes the 420,000 cubic metres permitted under the original conditions of rezoning of the Kerrydale land) of the Mudgeeraba Creek floodplain ("the floodplain") to the north and west of Robina Parkway in the area shown on Plan 2/12/4 without any corresponding further obligation by it to excavate any part of the floodplain;	1: 16 17 18 19 20 21
	181.2	Robina may undertake that reclamation substantially in accordance with Plan 2/12/5 which has been approved by the Council;	23 23 24
	181.3	earthworks for the construction of roads within the area outlined by a broken line on Plan 2/12/5 which involve filling of the floodplain form part of that reclamation.	25 26 27
	Plan 2 greater	a is not bound to reclaim the floodplain in accordance with 12/5 so long as any alternative reclamation scheme has no rimpact on flood levels within the floodplain than the scheme on Plan 2/12/5.	29 30 31
	Robina	a may accordingly propose a substituted plan from time to	32

	intent	If the Council is satisfied that any such plan gives effect to the on which Plan 2/12/5 is premised, it must approve that plan is thereafter substituted for Plan 2/12/5.	
	_	g must be carried out substantially in accordance with the wed plan from time to time (or Plan 2/12/5 if no other plan is wed).	
Recor	d of Red	clamation Rights	,
182.	Robin	e purpose of administration of the reclamation rights to which a is from time to time entitled, Robina and the Council must an abalance sheet in the form contained in Drawing 2/12/6.	9 9
	excava month period	a and the Engineer must at the conclusion of any filling or ation work in the floodplain (and at least once every six as in any event) verify the balance sheet for the preceding and on agreement being reached as to the balance, the balance must be certified by Robina and the Engineer as being correct.	1 12 13 14 13
Calcu	lation o	f Reclamation Rights	10
183.	For the	e purposes of clauses 181 and 182:—	17
	183.1	a reclamation debit is calculated by multiplying:	18
		the area (in square metres) of land filled	19
		by	20
		(the RL of that filled area or RL 4.43 AHD, <i>whichever</i> is the <i>lesser</i>) minus the RL of Natural Ground Level before filling commenced,	2 2 2:
		and the resultant answer is expressed in cubic metres.	2
	183.2	a reclamation credit is calculated by multiplying:	2:
		the area (in square metres) of land which has been excavated	20
		by	2
		(the RL of Natural Ground Level before excavation or RL 4.43 AHD <i>whichever is the lesser</i>)	25 25
		minus	30

	L after excavation has been comple ever is the higher)	eted or RL 0.6 AHD	1 2
and the	e resultant answer is expressed in o	cubic metres.	3
EXAMI	EXAMPLES OF CALCULATION OF DEBIT		4
(Assume area 1.2 AHD)	of filling = 20m ² and RL of Na	atural Ground = RL	5 6
Example A			7
WHERE RL AHD:—	OF FILLED AREA IS LESS	S THAN RL 4.43	8 9
RL 4.43 AHD)	-	10
RL 3.00 AHD)	Height of ground after filling	11 12
RL 1.20 AHD)	RL of Natural Ground before filling	13 14 15
Debit =	Area in m ² of filled area x (RI Natural Ground)	L after fill – RL at	16 17
=	$20m^2 \times (3.0 - 1.2)$		18
=	20 x 1.8		19
=	36.0m ³		20
Example B			21
WHERE RL	OF FILLED AREA EXCEEDS I	RL 4.43 AHD:—	22
RL 5.00 AHD)	_Height of ground after filling	23 24
RL 1.20 AHD)	_RL of Natural Ground before filling	25 26 27
Debit =	Area in m ² of filled area x (RL at Natural Ground)	,	28

=	20m ² x (4.43 (since fill is above	4.43) –1.2)]
=	20 x 3.23		2
=	64.6m ³		3
EXAMPLES OF CA	LCULATION OF CREDIT		4
(Assume area	of excavation = $20m^2$)		5
Example C			6
	CAVATED AREA WAS ABO VATED BELOW RL 0.6 AHD	VE RL 4.43 AHD	7 8
RL 5.00 AHD)		9
		Ground before Excavation	10 11
RL 4.43 AHD)	-	12
RL 1.00 AHD)	-	13
RL 0.60 AHD)	-	14
RL 0.10 AHD)	Excavated Depth	15
Credit =	Area of land excavated in m ² Ground or RL 4.43 AHD <i>which</i> after excavation or 0.6 <i>whichever</i>	never is lower – RL	16 17 18
=	20m ² x (4.43 - 0.6)		19
=	20 x 3.83		20
=	76.6m ³		21
Example D			22
WHERE EX	CCAVATED AREA WAS RL D TO 0.7	4.0 AHD AND	23 24
RL 4.0 AHD_		RL of Natural Ground before Excavation	25 26 27
RL 0.7 AHD_		Excavated Depth	28
Credit =	Area of land excavated in m ²	x (RL of Natural	29

164

	Ground – RL after excavation)	1
=	20m² x (4.0 - 0.7)	2
=	20 x 3.3	3
=	66m ³	4

	SCHEDULE (continued)	
	PART 13	1
	OBLIGATIONS OF COUNCIL	2
Suppo	rt for Elements and Objectives of Agreement	3
184.	The Council acknowledges that the proposed development is a desirable one and agrees that the elements and objectives of the Agreement should be protected and agrees to give those elements and objectives and the other contents of this Agreement such due weight as is permitted by law when considering applications made to it by any person in connection with development of land in the region other than the combined site.	4 5 6 7 8 9
Suppo	rt for Innovation	11
185.	The Council acknowledges that Robina, during the course of developing the combined site, plans to introduce innovative and experimental forms and types of development in the public interest and must, consistent with its duties and obligations under the Act and any other law governing its conduct and activities, support and assist Robina in fulfilling its initiatives in this respect.	12 13 14 15 16 17
Best E	Indeavours to Secure Contributions	18
186.	The Council must endeavour to ensure that appropriate and reasonable contributions towards the cost of providing or constructing the roadworks set out in Table 2/13/1 are obtained from developers carrying out development which has any traffic impact upon the roads or intersections referred to in Table 2/13/1 or would, if those roadworks were not provided by Robina, have required roadworks at those locations	19 20 21 22 23 24 25
Perfor	rmance of Work by Others	26
187.	The Council must where Robina has paid for or is required to pay contributions to the cost of roadworks as shown in Table 2/3/2 use all reasonable endeavours to ensure that those roadworks are	27 28 29

constructed within a reasonable time.

30

Counc	il's Liability	1
188.	The Council is not liable to Robina in damages or otherwise in respect of a failure to achieve the objectives of clauses 186 or 187 except in the case of a wilful refusal to comply with its obligations unrelated to any proper reasons or considerations connected with the Council's overall responsibility for the carrying out of the functions of Local Government within the Shire of Albert.	2 3 4 5 6
Perfor	mance of Work by Council	8
189.	Except in respect of item 1 (ii) in Table 2/3/2 (for performance of which the Council assumes contractual liability), the Council's obligation in relation to the things which are stated to be the responsibility of the Council in Table 2/3/2 is to use all reasonable endeavours to do all those things within the times therein set out if funds are available.	9 10 11 12 13
Securi	ng Road Reserves	15
190.	The Council must dedicate as a road (without compensation) such of the land required for the Christine Avenue extension as shown on Plan 2/13/2 as is owned by it.	16 17 18
Water		19
191.	The Council must provide operate and maintain at its own expense those parts of the Reedy Creek Water Supply Scheme required to provide the combined site with water supply flows at sufficient head commensurate with the design of the Water Works and at a time to coincide with the completion of the water works (as defined in Part 4 of the Second Schedule) or any part thereof within the combined site.	20 21 22 23 24 25 26
Sewer	age	27
192.	The Council must provide operate and maintain at its own expense those parts of the Merrimac Trunk Sewerage System required to service the combined site to the same standard as generally provided by the Council elsewhere in the Shire at a time to coincide with the completion of the sewerage works (as defined in Part 5 of the Second Schedule) or any part thereof within the combined site.	28 29 30 31 32

Mudg	eeraba (Creek	1
193.	impler Water Mudge	Council must use its best endeavours, as part of the mentation of the Merrimac Drainage Plan, to create a ways Reserve more or less along the present course of eeraba Creek from the Pacific Highway to Robina Parkway a doing so, to:—	2 3 4 5 6
	193.1	clarify the right title and ownership to the creek and adjoining lands; and	7 8
	193.2	extinguish the existing multitudinous and outdated drainage easements in that vicinity.	9 10
Surre	nder of I	Easements etc.	11
194.	from of Mudgo Part 7	council must use its best endeavours to procure agreements owners along Mudgeeraba Creek to the construction of the eeraba Creek Flood Flow Improvements Works referred to in the dedication of any lands required in that regard and the der of existing drainage easements affecting those lands.	12 13 14 15
Enforc	cement o	of Agreement	17
195.	person spirit,	ouncil must ensure that all development carried out by any within the subject land is carried out in accordance with the intent and legal effect of this Agreement and so as to preserve egrity of the proposed development.	18 19 20 21
Comm	unity F	acilities	22
196.	level c	ouncil must continuously provide, maintain and operate at a of service not less than that normally provided in the Shire and own expense:—	23 24 25
	196.1	on and from the date of commencement of the lease, a public library from the premises provided by Robina pursuant to clause 108; and	26 27 28
	196.2	on any from the date of any lease entered into pursuant to clause 112 and, in any event, by not later than 30 June, 2001, a community centre (including provision of meeting rooms) from either the premises so leased (if any) or, if there is no	29 30 31 32

SCHEDULE (continued)

1

	lease, from the land referred to in clause 87.	1	
Provis	Provision of Services and Facilities		
197.	Subject to its overriding legal responsibility to perform the functions of local government in the manner best calculated to serve the interests of all inhabitants of the Shire of Albert as a whole, the Council must provide Council services, facilities and amenities to Robina Town Centre and maintain, manage and upkeep amenities, facilities, roads, parks, and public open space provided by Robina to the same standard as generally provided by the Council elsewhere in the Shire.	3 4 5 6 7 8 9	
Use of	f Parks	11	
198.	The Council agrees not to intensify or permit intensification of development of parks and open space without consultation with and consideration of community views.	12 13 14	
Road	Opening and Closure—Christine Avenue	15	
199.	As the existing Christine Avenue delineated on Plan 2/13/2 is no longer required and is to be replaced by Robina dedicating the proposed Christine Avenue extension as delineated on Plan 2/13/2, the Council must, subject to clause 200, effect a closure of and a transfer to Robina of the existing Christine Avenue road reserve to be carried out by the Council in conjunction with the dedication by Robina of the land required for the proposed new Christine Avenue extension.	16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23	
Negotiations with Department of Lands			
200.	The Council agrees to use its best endeavours to negotiate the required road closure and opening on the basis that no consideration or purchase price is payable by either party in relation to the transaction.	25 26 27 28	
	If the Council is successful in that regard, the Council and Robina must bear the costs necessarily incurred in documenting and giving effect to the transaction equally.	29 30 31	
	If the Council is unsuccessful in that regard, the parties' respective obligations under clause 199 and this clause shall cease and the	32 33	

SCHEDULE (continued)

parties must negotiate in good faith with a view to reaching an

alternate agreement to give effect to the required road closure and

1

2 3

4

5

6

7

8 9

19

opening. Robina recognises that the Council has not previously received any payment in connection with this matter and that there is accordingly no reason why the Council should be responsible for the payment of any compensation or purchase moneys required by the Department of Lands as a condition of road closure and transfer. The Council recognises in this regard that the land which now comprises the existing and proposed X to Y Christine Avenue road 10 reserve was dedicated by Robina free of compensation and 11 accordingly it is recognised that the road opening and closure (which 12 is effectively a land exchange) should be free of any consideration 13 payable by Robina. 14 Change of Place Name of Combined Site 15 201. The Council agrees to co-operate with Robina to bring about a 16 change of boundaries and, if necessary, the names of suburbs, so 17 that the place name of the suburb in which Robina Town Centre is 18

located is "Robina".

SCHEDULE (continued)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this agreement on the day and year first hereinbefore written.				
The Common Seal of Robina Land Corporation Pty Ltd A.C.N. 010 159 387 was hereunto affixed in accordance with its Memorandum and Articles of Association in the presence of Robert Keith Hill a Director and Robert John Slag the Secretary and in the presence of:	R.K. HILL Director R.J. SLAG Secretary	3 5 6 7 8 9 10 11		
B. REASON Witness:		13		
The Common Seal of Robina Properties Pty Ltd A.C.N. 010 147 038 was hereunto affixed in accordance with its Memorandum and Articles of Association in the presence of Robert Keith Hill a Director and Robert John Slag the Secretary and in the presence of:	R.K. HILL Director R.J. SLAG Secretary	14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21		
B. REASON		23		

Witness:

Local Government (Robina Town Centre Planning Agreement) Bill

SCHEDULE (continued)

The Corporate Seal of Council of	W.M. LAVER
the Shire of Albert was hereunto	Chairman
affixed in the presence of William	Chairman
Maurice Laver the Chairman and	T.R.L. MOORE
Terrence Robert Leslie Moore the	General Manager/Shire Clerk
General Manager/Shire Clerk and	General Manager/Sinic Clerk
in the presence of:	
•	

Witness: Valerie TITE J.P.